Cilatxcellor's Docket No, 40
See page 37 for approval.,

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Gentlemen:

Moo
S\‘- - . ¢ \l“'—-v»w‘
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Office of the Chancellor
May 6, 1970
2044

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted
with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the meeting of

the Board of Regents on May 29, 1970,

have been approved by me and

The
The
The
The
The
The
The
The
The
The
The

The
The

University
University
University
University
University
University
University
University
University
University
University

of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of

Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas

The budget changes included in these dockets
are herewith submitted as a report to the Board of Regents,

at Austin

at El Paso

at Arlington

at Dallas

{Southwestern) Medical School at Dallas

Medical School at San Antonio

Dental School at San Antonio

Medical Branch at Galveston

Dental Branch at Houston

M, D, Anderson Hospltal and Tumor Institute at Houston
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston

bDivision of Graduate Studies

Division of Continuing Education
University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston
University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide)

Listed below are U, T. System and Institutional items which I recommend for the Board's
ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget changes,

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received,

I recommend acceptance by the Board of Regents,

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1, #Mr, Marvin K, Collie Chancellor's Council $1,000,00
2201 First City National
Bank Building
Houston, Texas 77002
2, Mr. John H, Duncan Chancellor's Council 1,000, 00
Post Qak Tower, Suite 2020
Houston, Texas 77027
3. *Miss Lucile Mosley Chancellor's Council 1,481.29

510 Baylor Street
Austin, Texas

78703

*Major J. R. Parten

($458,79 cash from sale
of 40 shares of South-
western Public Service
Co, stock, plus
$1,022,50 book value of
20 shares of Houston
Natural Gas Corp, stock)

Chancellor's Council 2,000,00

1603 Bank of the Southwest Bullding
77002

Houston, Texas



INTERAGENCY CONTRACT

.

@,
Interagency Cooperation Contract No, TAC(70-71)-274 between The University of ;Z;ZE““mmmh
System and the Texas Department of Public Safety for use of General Services Adminise~
tration/State shared TELPAK telephone lines, Monthly rental charges for the communie
cation circuits will be equal to the basic circuit mile per month charge to the Depart-
ment of Public Safety by the G,5.A. (currently sixty-two cents), Total amount of this
contract shall not exceed 515,000 for the period covered - April 1, 1970 through
August 31, 1971, '

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 2045

Office of Investments, Trusts, and Lands

1. Transfer $2,095 to Investments, Trusts, and Lands Salaries Account from the
Available Fund Unallocated Operating Account to establish a new position of
Accounting Clerk IT effective April 1, 1970. The additional position was
necessitated because of retirement of personnel in the investment section,
(RBC# D-86)

Law Office of The University of Texas System

2. Resign J. Robert Musslewhite, University Attorney at an annual salary rate of
$18,000, effective March 31, 1970, Mr, Musslewhite is transferring to Office
of the President, U, T. Austin., (RBC# D-78)

3, Transfer $1,500 to the Law Office Maintenance and Equipment Account and
$1,000 to the Law Office Travel Account from the Available Fund Unallocated
Operating Account, Additions to the law library and other operating expenses
require this transfer, (RBC# D-89)

University Lands, Geclogy

4, Increase the annual salary rate of Laddie ¥, long, Supervising Geologist from
§15,000 to 815,900 effective April 1, i970. Source of funds: Unallocated
Operating Account, (RBC# D-82)

U, T, System Airplane Operation

5., Increase the annual salary rate of Lawrence {, Madsen, Technical Operations
Manager, from $12,000 to $12,500 effective March 1, 1970, (RBC# D-80)

6. ‘Increase the annual salary rate of Stanley Alvord, Technical Operations
Assistant, from $10,500 to $11,000 effective March I, 1970, (RBC# D-81)

Qffice of Faciliries Planning and Construction

7, Appoint William E, McLaughlin as Landscape Architect at an annual salary rate
of 817,000 effective April 6, 1970, Source of funds: Facilities Office
Revolving Fund Salaries Account, (RBC# D-87)

8, Appoint Arthur O, Dykes, Jr. as Architect and Planning Advisor at an annual
salary rate of $13,600 effective May 1, 1970, Source of funds: Facilities
Office Revolving Fund Salaries Account, (RBC# D-92)

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin

9, Appoint B, Don Sullivan as Assistant to the President at an annual salaxy rate
of 514,000 effective April 13, 1970, Source of funds: Office of the President
Salaries Account, (RBC# PB-3)



OTHER FISCAL LTEMS A0 v

e

Transfer of Funds Between Accountd for Utilicies Expansion at The Univexsity ’ m:
of Texas at Austin

In connection with the contract with Fluor Products Company, Inc,, for Coolinsm
Towers for Cencral Chilliong Stations Nos, 3 and 4 ac The University of Texas

at Austin, certafn extra charges have arisen for cost of spare parts, changes -

in fan deck arrangement, and increase in field labor. In order to cover these m
extra charges an addiclon of $5,702.3) co the contract is needed, TIc is, >
therefore, recommended that a trasfer of this amount be made from Account No, 2046
SRS - Covplets Steam Generating System for Main Heacing and Power

Plant and Central Water Chilling Stations Nos. 3 and 4 - Mechanical Equipment -
Allotment Account to Account No, MMEMMEEEP - Complere Steam Generating

System for Maln Heating and Power Plant and Central Water Chilling Stacfons

Nos, 3 and & - Cooling Towers Contract - Fluor Products Company, Ine,

Sincerely,

S, Mwssine

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

HR:vk



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN DOCKET

Ma

Budget « » ¢ » + o 5 & v e &

Contracts

Academic and Business . . .

Research « « « = » + + « +

Doughtie, Venton L., Mechanical Engineering Scholarship

Faculty Legislation « +« s « «

Gifts L} - L E 3 L] % L 4 ® L2 & L
National Defense Student Loan
Cutside Employment- « + + «

Texibooks, Use of, Written by

Travel for Faculty and Staff - « .

INDEX

y 28, 1970 Meeting

Fl.ll’ld L e

Faculty * = = »

U. T. Austin - Docket

Index

rage No.
s M- 24
«M-3
« M -1
« M- 12
+ M -9
, M- 14
« M- 12
« M- 12
* M- 11
« M~ 13



The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN
Office of the President

April 28, 1970 2@&8

Chancellor Harry Ransom

The University of Texas System

Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso on
May 29-30, 1970.

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants, and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon
recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the
Executive Director of the Office of Sponsored Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel
appeintments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates
and approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Federal});

18 Modification AFOSR -67-0778A to Grant AF -AFOSR -778-67, by which

the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research,
Arlington, Virginia, transfers title to two Arc L.amp Housing Units to the
University. The research was conducted in the Department of Chemistry under
the direction of Dr. Albert W. Noyes, Jr., Ashbel Smith Professor of
Chemistry.

2. Modification AFOSR -67-1234D to Grant AF -AFOSR -1234-67, by which the

Department of the Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research,
Arlington, Virginia, changes the research fitle to read: "Aerocelastic Stability
and Forced Response of Thin Shell Structures., ' The research is under the
direction of Dr. Ronald O. Stearman, Associate Professor of Aercospace
Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

3. Modification AFOSR -67-1257B to Grant AF -AFOSR -1257-67, by which

the Department of the Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific
Research, Arlington, Virginia, changes the title of the research to read:
"Calculations of Dynamical Properties of Solids in Support of Future Aero-
space Materials Requirements.'" The research continues under the direction
of Dr. Frederik W, DeWette, Professor of Physics.

4, Modification AFOSR-68-1507B to Grant AFOSR -68-1507, by which the
Department of the Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research,

Arlington, Virginia, changes the research title to read: '"Theoretical Solid

State Physics Supporting Future Aerospace Materials and Devices.' The

research continues under the direction of Dr. Leonard Kleinman, Professor
of Physics.



2049

5. Modification AFOSR -69-1792A to Grant AFOSR-69-1792. by which the

Department of the Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research,
Arlington, Virginia, adds $400, 000 to the grant funds and extends the period
of the grant through March 31, 1971, The research entitled ""Basic Regearch
in Electronics (JSEP)' continues under the direction of Dr. C. 1,. Coates,
Professor of Electrical Engineering and of Computer Sciences.

6. Modification 003, Supplemental Agreement to Contract ¥33615-68-C -1306,
by which the Department of the Air Force, Aeronautical Systems

Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Okio, currently funds $100, 000 of

the $132, 837 added to the total estimated cost under the contract, bringing the

total funding to $474,139 and the estimated cost to $3506,976, The contract

period is extended through January 14, 1971, and the research continues in

Applied Research l.aboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney,

Jr,, Director,

7. Modification P00005, Change Order to Contract F41609-68-C-0020, by

which the Department of the Air Force, Aerospace Medical Division,
Brooks Air Force Base, Texas, transfers title to certain property from the
Government to the University, The research in models of respiratory control
of heart rate was under the direction of Dr. Baxter F. Womack, Associate
Professor of Electrical Engineering.

8. Modification P00003 to Contract F41609-69-C -0006, by which the
Department of the Air Force, Aercspace Medical Division, Brooks Air
Force Base, Texas, increases contract funds by $3,150 and extends the period
of the contract through April 15, 1970. The project continues under the
direction of Dr. Ashley Welch, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.

9. Contract DACW -73-70-C ~0034, by which the Department of the Army,

Office of the Chief of Engineers, Washington, D. C., provides $10, 000 for
support of research entitled "Limit Design Aspects of Column and Frame Be-
havior.' The contract is effective for the period February 13, 1970 through
January 31, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of Phil M.
Ferguson, Dean T. U, Taylor Professor of Civil Engineering.

i0. Modification P002 to Contract DADAL7-69-C~9073, by which the

Department of the Army, U.S. Army Medical Re search and Develop-
ment Command, Washington, D. C., increases the contract by $9, 000 and
extends the period of the contract through January 31, 1971l. The $9, 000 pro-
vided at this time is for the period through June 30, 1970. The research
entitled "Process of Modeling of Biological Waste Treatment," continues under
the direction of Dr. David M. Himmelblau, Professor of Chemical Engineer-
ing,and Dr. Earnest M., Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering,

L. Modification PO02 to Contract DADAL17-69-C-9067, by which the

Department of the Army, U.S., Army Medical Research and Develop-
ment Command, Washington, D. C., increases the contract funds by $51, 634 and
extends the period of the contract through December 31, 1970. The research
entitled "New Antimalarials Based on Inhibitors of Oxidative Mataboliem of
Plasmodia' continues under the direction of Dr. Karl Folkers, Professor of
Pharmaceutical Chemistry.

12. Contract DAAG17-70-C-0127 by which the Department of the Army,
U.S. Army Natick Laboratories, Natick, Massachusetts, provides
$57, 873 for support of research entitled "The Effect of Impulsive l.oadings on
Airdrop Structures.' The contract is effective for the period March 31, 1970,
through June 30, 1972, Of the amount awarded, $28,936. 50 is funded for the
period ending March 31, 1971, The research is under the direction of Dr.E, A,
Ripperger, Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics,



<050

13, Modification P004, Supplemental Agreement to Basic Contract

N00014-67-A-0126, by which the Department of the Navy, Office of
Naval Research., Washington, D.C., makes certain revisions and alterations
in the General Provisions without any substantive changes in existing rights
and obligations under the contract.

14. Modification AD, Supplemental Agreement to Contrzct NQOQI4 -AT-A -

0126-0001, by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval
Research, Washington, D, C., increases the total estimated cost of the
contract by $30, 000 to a new total of $150, 436 and extends the period of the
contract through January 14, 1971, The research on human reactions to
psychological stress continues under the direction of Dr. Robert L. Helmreich,
Associate Professor of Psychology.

15, Modification AE, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NO0OI4-67-A -
0126-0001, by whick the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Re-

search, Washington, D. C., increases the total estimated cost of the con-

tract by $50,000 to a new total of $200,436. The research on human

reactions to psychological stress continues under the direction of

Dr. Robert L, Helmreich, Associate Professor of Psychology.

16, Contract N0O0014-67-A -0126-0012, by which the Department of the

Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., provides
$85,438 for support of research entitled '"Measuring X-Ray Production in
Figsgion Processes.” The grant is effective for the period April 1, 1970,
through March 31, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of
Dr. C. Fred Moore, Associate Professor of Physics. and Dr. Patrick
Richard, Assistant Professor of Physics.

17. Contract NO0OI4-67~A-0126 -0013, by which the Department of the
Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., provides
$15, 600 for support of research entitled ""Applications of Orbital Mechanics
to Problems of Satellite Motion.'" The contract is effective February 1,
1970 through October 31, 1970, and the research will be under the direction
of Dr. Byron ID, Tapley, Professor of Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics, and Dr. G.E, O. Glacaglia, Visiting Professor of
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

18, Modification P009, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NO0024 -
68-C -1339, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship

Systems Command, Washington, D. C., provides $20, 000 additional funds

and increases the total estimated cost under the contract to a new total of

$1,190, 500, The research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under

the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

19. Modification P005, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NGQ024 -

69-C-1159, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems
Command, Washington, D. C., makes certain changes in the Specifications
and General Provisions, adds $50, 000 additional funds, increasing the total
estimated cost of the contract to $400, 000, and extends the period of the
contract through September 30, 1970. Research continues in Applied
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director,

20, Modification P00l to Caontract NO0024-69.C -1283, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,
D.C., corrects an administrative error and incorporates the Data Distribu-
tion List inadvertently omitted upon issuance of the contract. The research
continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester
M., McKinney, Jr,, Director.

21, Modification P002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N00140-69-
C-00278, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Regional Pro-

curement Office, Brooklyn, New York, extends the period of the contract

through April 16, 1970, without additional funds. Research continues in

Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M.

Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.



22, Modification P002 to Contract N00024-70-C -1117, by which the

Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,
D.C,, makes certain changes within clauses under the section entitled
Allowable Cost and Negotiated Overhead Rates (Post Determined)'” which were
inadvertently omitted from the Contract Schedule. Performance of research
under the contract continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

23. Modification P003, Supplemental Agreement to ContractN00024-70-C -1117,
by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command,

Washington, D. C., adds $81,000 to contract funds, making a total of $341, 000

of the $350, 000 total estimated cost, and makes certain changes within the

provisions of the contract. Research continues in Applied Research l.abora-

tories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

24, Contract N00024-70-C -1247, by which the Department of the Navy,

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D, C., provides $701, 000
for support of research entitled "Computer Aided Classification.'" The con-
tract is effective for the period February 15, 1970 through May 14, 1971, and the
research will be performed in Applied Research Laboratories under the direc-
tion of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

25. Contract N00024-70-C 1253, by which the Department of the Navy,
Washington, D, C., formalizes the contract awarded by letter dated
Mazrch 4, 1970. This contract supe rsedes the lefter award between the Navy
and the University. It has an estimated cost of $45, 000 and is effective
March 4, 1970 through March 3, 1971, The research entitled "Support of
AN/SQS-47(XN-1) Riverine Sonar' is performed in Applied Research Labora-
tories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. Mc¢Kinney, Jr., Director.

26, Contract N62306-70-C 0361, by which the Department of the Navy,
U.S. Naval Oceanographic Office, Washington, D. C., provides

$63, 000 for support of a program to develop interface specifications for the

Bottom Topography Survey System (BOTOSS). The contract is effective

April6, 1970 through April 5, 1971, and the program will be performed in

Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M.

McKinney, Jr., Director.

27, Purchase Order N61756-70-M-3660, by which the Department of the
Navy, Naval Air Station, Point Mugu, California, provides $1, 501

for Doppler data from beacon satellites. The purchase order covers the

period May 1, 1970 through June 30, 1970, for services rendered by Applied

Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,

Director.

28, Change P007 to Contract NBy-53143, by which the Department of

the Navy, Naval Facilities Engineering Command, Washington, D.C.,
adds $7, 000 to the contract funds and extends the period of the contract
through December 31, 1970. The investigation of welded tubular connections
continues under the direction of Dr. A, A, Toprac, Professor of Civil
Engineering.

29, Modification No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AT~(40-1)3893, by which the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission, Oak
Ridge, Tennessee, extends the period of the contract through August 31,
1971, and provides additional funds of $17, 900 for continuation of a trainee-
ship program for graduate students in nuclear engineering. The program
continues under the direction of Dr. Stephen J. Gage, Associate Professor
of Mechanical Engineering.

M — 4



!

2052

&

30. Contract AT -(40-1}-4023, by which the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission,

Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, provides $30, 000 for
support of research entitled ""Studies of Drosophila Dispersal and Migration by
Neutron Activation and Genetic Techniques.' The grant is effective for the
period January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970, and the research is under
the direction of Dr. R. H. Richardson, Associate Professor of Zcology.

31. Modification No. 1 to Contract AT -(40-1) 3919, by which the U. S.

Atomic Energy Commission, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge,
Tennessee, provides additional funds of $6, 900 for the purchase of two fuel
elements and extends the period of the contract through June 30, 1971, The
program continues in the Nuclear Reactor Teaching Liaboratory under the
direction of Dr. Stephen J. Gage, Associate Professor of Mechanical
Engineering.

32. Award Letter dated March 16, 1970, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. G, ,
provides ten 2-year fellowships in Junior College Administration for 1970-1971.
The program will be under the direction of Dr. C, C, Colvert, Professor of
Educational Administration.

33, Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract OEC -5-85-063,

by which the Department of Hezalth, Education, and Welfare, Office of
Education, Washington, D. C., increases the contract funds by $58, 800 and
extends the contract period through February 14, 197L. The cross-national
study of work-motivation and problem -solving behavior in school children
continues under the direction of Dr. Robert F. Peck, Frofessor of Educational
Psychology,

34, Grant OEG-0-70-2868(508}, by which the Department of Health, Educa-~
tion, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D, C., provides

$22,138 for support of research entitled "Attitudinal Correlates of Children's

Speech Characteristics. " The grant is effective for the period April 1, 1970,

through March 31, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of

Dz, Frederick D. Williams, Professor of Speech.

35. Health Professions Institutional Grant ME 00479-01, by which the

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Maryland, provides $214, 251 for support of Health Professions
Educational Improvement Program for a period effective July 1, 1970 through
June 30, 1971. The training program will be under the direction of Dr. Joseph
B. Sprowls, Dean, College of Pharmacy.

36, Training Grant 5 T01 GM00836-08, by which the Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland,
provides $88, 612 for support of training in the field of physiology and bio-
physics. The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1970 through June 30,
1974, and the $88,612 now appropriated is for the period July 1, 1970 through
June 30, 1971, The program continues under the direction of Dr. A. R.
Schrank, Professor of Zoology.

37. Grant AL 07184-05, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides
$36, 743 for support of research entitled '"Immunochemical Properties of a
New Serum Factor.' The grant is effective for the period April 1, 1970,
through March 31, 1972, and the $36, 743 now appropriated is for the period
April 1, 1970 through March 31, 197l. The research will be under the
direction of Dr. William J. Mandy, Associate Professor of Microbiology.



38. Revised Grant HD 02669 -03 by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland,

allows carry-over of $1.429 from HD 02669 -02. The research entitled o

"Experimental Phenylketonuria in Infant Rats' is under the direction of

Dr. J. B. Longenecker, Professor of Home Economics.

39, Grant PM 0003802 by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides

513,151 for support of research entitled "Internal Migration of Physicians in

the United States.'" The grant is effective for the periocd April 1, 1970,

through March 31, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. David L., Huff, Professor of Resources and Marketing Administration

and of Geography.

40. Modification No. 9, Supplemental Agreement to Contract PH-43-64-557,
by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public

Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, establishes final fixed overhead rates

of 52% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1964 through

August 31, 1965; 40% of salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1965,

through August 31, 1966; and 40. 6% of salaries and wages for the period

September 1, 1966 through April 12, 1967. The research on the effects of

plastic devices on biological products was under the direction of Dr. Wallace

Guess, Professor of Pharmacy.

41, Modification No. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract PH-43-67-1143,
by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public

Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, increases the contract funds by

$4,332. The research e ntitled "Study of Chronic Toxicity of Various Classes

of Cancer Chemotherapeutic Agents' continues under the direction of

Dr. Jean Scholier, Professor of Pharmacoclogy.

42, Amendment No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Grant No. 515-T-70,

by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Reha-
bilitation Services Administration, Social and Rehsabilitation Service,
Washington, D, C., increases the grant funds by $6, 200. The program
for support of teaching grants and traineeships in rehabilitation counseling
continues under the direction of Dr. Giles D. Carnes, Assocliate Professor
of Special Education,

43, Modification No. 8 fo Contract NAS5-10387, by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center,
Greenbelt, Maryland, provides additional funds of $20, 000 for the period
ending August 31, 1970. The boresight and alignment tests of radio tele-
scope installation continue in the Electrical Engineering Research Labora-
tory under the direction of Dr. A, W, Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of
Electrical Engineering.

44 Contract NAS 9-10755, by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Manned Spacecraft Center, Houston, Texas,

provides $33, 861 for support of a program entitied "A Summer Institute

in Dynamical Astronomy—1970.'" The contract is effective for the period

April 15, 1970 through Decernber 31, 1970, and the institute will be under

the direction of Dr. Victor Szebehely, Professor of Aerospace Engineer-

ing and Engineering Mechanics.

45, Supplement No. 7 to Grant NGL 44-012-006, by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington, D, C., adds
funds of $95, 000 and extends the period of the grant through March 31, 1973,
‘The investigation of millimeter wavelength radiation from solar system
bodies continues in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under
the direction of Dr. A. W, Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical
Engineering.



46, Supplement No. 1 to Grant NGR 44-012-165, by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington, D. C., provides

$223,472 additional funds and extends the period of the grant through

August 3L, 1970, The Lunar Laser Ranging Experiment at McDonald

Observatory continues under the direction of Dr. Harlan J. Smith, Professor

of Astronomy, and Director, Research in Astronomy {McDonald Observatory).

47. Grant GA-16822, by which the National Science Foundation, Washing-~

ton, D, C., provides $65,300 for support of research entitled
"Meteorological Studies of an Urban Atmosphere.' The grant is effective
for the period April 1, 1970 through March 31, 1972, and the reseaxch is
under the direction of Dr, Norman K. Wagner, Assistant Professor of onnd
Meteorology. oo

48. Grant GB-16411 by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D, C., provides $144, 200 for support of research entitled '"Biochemi-

cal Systematic Investigations Emphasizing Studies of Plant Taxa Common to

Both North and South America, " The grant is effective for the period

May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1972, and the research will be under the

direction of Dr. Tom J. Mabry, Professor of Botany.

49, Grant GK-5342, by which the National Science Foundation, Washing-
ton, D. C., provideg $14, 200 for support of research entitled

"Regearch Initiation — Amplification of Ultrashort Pulses with Nd+3: P0C13

Liquid Liasers.' The grant is effective for the period April 1, 1970 through

September 30, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. William M. Clark, Jr., Assistant Professor of Electrical Engineering.

50. Grant GK-5390, by which the National Science Foundation, Washing-

ton, D. C,, provides $14, 300 for support of research entitled
"Research Initiation - Optimal Direct Digital Control of Distributed Parameter
Nuclear Reactor Systems. ' The grant is effective for the period Aprill, 1970,
through September 30, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of
Dr. Billy V., Koen, Agsistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

51. Grant GK-5477, by which the National Science Foundation, Washing-

: ton, D. C,, provides $14,900 fox support of research entitled
"Research Initiation — Fission Product Yields From Twelve Heavy Nuclides, "
The grant is effective for the period April 1, 1970 through September 30, 1971
The research will be under the direction of Dr. E. Linn Draper, Jr.,
Agsistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering,.

52. Grant GK-5538, by which the National Science Foundation, Washing-
ton, D, C., provides $14,900 for support of research entitled

"Research Initiation — Adaptive Mixture Control for Internal Combustion

Engines.,' The grant is effective for the period April 1, 1970 through

September 30, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of

Dr. John J. Allan, III, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

53. Grant GN«882, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D. C., provides $8, 000 for support of the publication of Brazilian

Hylidae, Volume I. The grant is effective for the period April 1, 1970,

through March 31, 1971, and publication will be under the direction of

Mr., Frank H, Wardlaw, Director, The University Press.

54. Grant GP-17596, by which the National Science Foundation, Washing-
ton, D.C,, provides $21, 800 for support of research entitled
"Anion Radicals of Unknown Substrates., ! The grant is eifective for the

period May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1972, and the research will be under
the direction of Dr. Nathan L. Bauld, Associate Professor of Chemistry.



55. Grant GZ-1740, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington,
D, C., provides $402,110 for support of 74 Graduate Traineeships and
11 Summer Traineeships. Of these, 27 are new traineeships, and 47 are con-
tinuation traineeships accrued to the University as follows: 17 are second-
year continuations of new traineeships granted in 1969; 17 are third-year
continuations of new traineeships granted in 1968; and 13 are fourth-year
continuations of traineeships granted in 1967, The grant is effective for the
pericd February 27, 1970 through September 30, 197, and the program will
be coordinated by Dr. L.orene L. Rogers, Associate Dean, Graduate School,

FAs

Ea RN

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Non-~-Governmental):

L. Award letter dated April 16, 1970, by which the Brazos River
Authority, Waco, Texas, provides $3,120 for support of research

entitled ""Model Study of Revised Gate Wells for DeCordova Bend Dam Outlet

Works.'" The award is effective for the period April 15, 1970 through

July 31, 1970, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Walter L,

Moore, Professor of Civil Engineering.

2. Award letter dated April 7, 1970, by which the Esso Education

Foundation, New York, New York, provides the sum of $47, 960 for
support of regearch entitled "A Program to Develop Computer Aided
Methods in Chemical Engineering Education. The program will be under
the direction of Dr. Eugene H, Wissler, Professor of Chemical Engineer-
ing.

3. Agreement between Graphilter Corporation, San Antonio, Texas,
and The University of Texas at Austin, by which the Graphilter

Corporation provides $4, 800 for support of research concerning the use

of graphite ore as 2 high rate filter media. The agreement is effective for

the period April 1, 1970 through September 15, 1970, and the research will

be under the direction of Dr. Earnest ¥, Gloyna, Professor of Civil

Engineering.

4. Modification No. 5 to Contract No. 952490, by which the Jet Pro-

pulsion Laboratory, California Institute of Technology, Pasadena,
California, funds an additional $4, 500 for the period through April 30, 1970.
The research entitled "Television Experiment of the JPL Mariner Mars 1971
Orbital Projects' continues under the direction of Dr. G. H. DeVaucouleurs,
Prefessor of Astronomy.

5, Amendment No, 1 to Contract No. 82-231Z, by which the Sandia

Corporation, Albuquerque, New Mexico, reduces the estimated cost
of the contract by $2,552. The research was performed under the direction
of Dr. E, A. Ripperger, Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineer-
ing Mechanics.

6. Agreement between Solution Mining Research Institute, Inc.,

Chicago, Illinois, and The University of Texas at Austin, by which
Solution Mining Research Institute, Inc., provides $34, 840 for support of
research entitled "Dissolution Mechanism.' The agreement is effective
for the period March 1, 1970 through February 28, 1971, and the rescarch
will be under the direction of Dr, Frank W. Jessen, Professor of
Petroleum Engineering.

1. Award Letter dated March 17, 1970, by which the University of
Kentucky Research Foundation, Il.exington, Kentucky, provides

$2,350 for support of research personnel in the Department of Kconomics.

The award is effective for the period February ¢, 1970 through August 31,1970,

and will be under the direction of Dx,F. Ray Marshall, Professor of

Economics.

M-8



ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS:; The following contracts have been
executed at The University of Texss at Austin by the official indicated. I
recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

ﬁ"-q. S g T
St

l. Interagency Cooperation Ceontract No. IAC(70-71)-26l1 with the Texas Parks

and Wildlife Department, signed by Vice-President J. H. Colvin, whereby
the University through its Computation Center will make available services and
equipment for computer work. The contract begins March 13, 1970, and termi-
nates August 31, 1970, and the total amount is not to exceed $18, 000.

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70~71)-272 with the Texas State

Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, signed by Vice-Presi-
dent J. H. Colvin, whereby the University through its School of Nursing, will
conduct a conference on "The Dynamics of the Interviewing Process” for personnel
of the Austin State Hospitel. The period of the contract is May 18 - 31, 18970, and
the total amount is not to exceed $575. 00.

3. Interagency Cooperation Ceontract No. IAC(70-71})-277 with the Texas

Rehabilitation Commission, signed by Vice-President J. H. Colvin, whereby
the University through its Division of Extension, will conduct an intensive frain-
ing program for the employees of the Commission. The period of the contract is
June 7 = August 31, 1870, and the total amount is not to exceed $2,400.

4, Contract with the Texas State Department of Public Welfare, signed by Vice-

President J. H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Graduate School
of Social Work will establish and maintain field instructional units and other
educational services and programs related to social work in accordance with pro-
visions of House Bill No. 2 which appropriated $30,000 in line item 23 for the
Department of Public Welfare to use for such purposes. The period of the coniract
is February 27, 1970 - August 31, 1971.

S. Supplemental agreement to the Cooperative Highway Research Program for the

period September 1, 1969 ~ August 31, 1970, with the Texas Highway Depart-
ment, signed by President Norman Hackerman, which increases the study cost of
$20,000 to $35,000 on "Study of Expensive Clays in Roadway Structural Systems,”
resulting in a new program total of $688,700.

6, Contract for Archeclogical Investigation No. 2 with Texas Antiquities

Committee, signed by Mr. C. L. Lindahl, Assistani to the Vice-President
for Business Afiairs, whereby the University is permiited to undertake archeo-
iogical investigation of an area on lands owned or controlled by Harris County.
The pericd of the contract is in effect for a period of one year from date of signing,
namely, March 11, 197C.

7. Amendment No. AC03 to Basic Agreement No. DARD07-68~-C-0053 with the

United States Department of the Army, signed by Vice-President J. H.
Colvin, which extends the period of the contract which provides for training of
military personnel through the Division of Extension for the period july 1, 1970
to July 1, 1971.

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The following legisiation has been passed by the
University Council and/or General Faculty. I recommend approval.

I At its meeting on March 16, 1970, the University Council approved the
recommendation of the Educational Policy Committee to readmit former

students who left the University on scholastic probation or on enforced with~

drawal under certain conditions (D&P) 4581). The student who has not attended

M-9



a college or university for two or more years and who was not in the status
of provisicnal admission at the time of leaving the University may be reacd-
mitted, at the discretion of the dean, on scholastic probation. If the student
at the end of the first semester of readmission completes 12 or more hours with
a grade point average of at least 2. 0, he will be continued on scholastic pro-
bation for a second semester. [If he completes a second semester of 12 or more
hours and earns & cumulative grade point average on all work since readmission
of 2. 0 or more, then such student, upon petition to his dean, shall have his
record prior to readmission eliminated from consideration in computing his grade
point average. The intent of the regulation is to give students who have done
poor academic work and who have left the University, a second chance upcen
readmission. i
2. The University Council on March 31, 1870, by the circularization procedure
approved the proposal to reduce the physics requirement and to increase
the number of hours in architecture required for the degree of Bachelor of
Science in Architectural Studies (D&P 4601). The physics requirement substitutes
Physice 809 for Physicg 801, and the legislation raises the semester hours in
architecture from 53 to 55 The physics requirement is intended for enrichment
rather than for technical preparation, and the faculty of Architecture believes that
a more comprehensive survey of the art and profession of architecture is essential
at the earliest possible time in the curriculum to provide the entering freshman
with an understanding of architecture as it is practiced today. With a significant
number of students able to achieve credit in freshman courses by examination for
advanced standing, it will be possible for them to take Arc. 608L {substituted
for 4081L) in the first vear. Thus entering students will be able to maintain a
reascnable course load in the first year including, in many cases, Arc. 608L.

3. The University Council at its meeting on April 20, 1870, approved the
recommendation of the School of Communication in regard to & uniform
statement concerning the foreign language requirement in the degrees of Bachelor

of Journalism, Bachelor of Science in Radio-Television-Film, and Bachelor of
Science in Speech {D&P 4602). The legislation states that the foreign language
requirement ig the attainment of certain proficiency rather than completion of a
specified number of hours and can be satisfied by taking 406, 407, and six hours
beyond, the satisfactory completion of these courses giving the proficiency
equivalent. The legislation also provides that instead of the language courses,
a student may take fifteen hours of course work chosen from the areas of com -
puter sciences, linguistics, mathematics, philosophy (logic and symbolic legic
courses), statistics, or from an established area studies program such as Asian
Studies, European Studies, Latin American Studies, or Middle Eastern Studies,
this requirement to be satisfied within one area when possible. The purpose of
the legislation is to standardize the foreign language requirement in the depart-
ments of the School of Communication (one department presently requires only
three hours bevond 407} and to provide an zlternative to it.

4, The University Council at its meeting on April 20, 1970, approved the
Summer Session 1371 calendar and the 1971-72 Long Session calendar
{D&P 4584-85). This provides for the summer session to begin Monday, May 31,
with registration scheduled for that dey and June 1, and classes io begin June 2,
Wednesday. Examination days for the first term are July 8-10, Thursday-Sat-
urday, and no nine-week or twelve-week classes will be held on these days.
Monday, July 12, is regisiration day for students in attendance second term only,
with classes beginning July 13. Exams for the second-term anc twelve-week
courses will be August 19-21, Thursday-Saturday, with August 21 designated as
Graduation Day (no public exercises.) Examinations for nine-week courses are on
July 31-August 3, Saturday-Tuesday.

M~ 10



The 1971-72 Long Session will open August 24, 1871, Tuesday, with orientation

August25. Registration will occur on August 25-27, Wednesday~Friday, and

classes will begin Monday, August 30. The twelfth class day, on which official
enrollment count is taken, is September 14. December 13—15,Monday—Wednesday,ﬁ@fE
are no class days, and fall semester final exams are on December 16~22, with

December 22 designated Graduation Day (no public exercises). Holidays scheduled
within the first semester are Mcnday, September 6, Labor Day, and Thanksgiving
holidays November 24-27, beginning at 1:00 p. m. , Wednesday through Saturday.
Registration for spring semester is on January 12-14, Wednesday-Friday, and

classes begin Monday, January 17. February 1 is twelfth class day. Spring

vacation is March 24-April 1, Friday, 1:00 p.m. - Saturday, inclusive, April 2

being Easter Sunday. No class days are Monday-Wednesday, May 8-10 and

final examinations in all but School of Law, May l1-17. Law School exams are

May 5-17 but it was agreed that the beginning date for the examinations could

be changed by agreement between Mr. Shipp and Dean Keeton if desirable.

Saturday, May 20, is commencement day.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: In accordance with Chapter ITf, Section
24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the Government of The
University of Texas, I recommend approval of the use of the following faculty-
authored books as textbooks for the 1970-71 fiscal year:

Royalty
Cost to per volume
Name of Bock Author Student per author

College of Arts and
Sciences

Psychology

Psychopathology Arnold Buss $S. 00 $1. 00

Sociology

Changing Characteristics
of the Negro Population Daniel O. Price 52.75 None

School of Communicaticon

Center for Communication
Research

Reasoning with Statistics Frederick Williams $4.95 $0.28

Coliege of Education

Phyvsical and Health
Education

School Health Program Jessie Helen Haag $7. 00 50. 80 (USA)
0.43 {(export)
Coilege of Engineering

Civil Engineering
Materials Laboratory Manual J. N. Thompson & $5.25 0.39
Hudson Matlock

M-11



Rovalty

Cost to per volume
Name of Book Author Student per author
Principles of Radiological Joe O. Ledbetter and $14. 50 $0. 50
Health Earnest F. Glovna
Reinforced Concrete Phil M. Ferguson 11,50 1.73
Fundamentals ‘;,,5}5‘39
The Science of Surveying Leland Barclay and 8. 50 0. 64

R. D. Turpin

QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT : I recommend that the perscons listed below be per-
mitted to undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged
80 as not to interfere with University assignmenis and otherwise to conform fo
Chapter III, Section 13, of Part One of the Rules and Regulations of the Board

of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas:

i. Mr. Francis B. Mav , Professor of Statistics and Operations Research, to

act as adviser to the legal firm of McGinnis, Lochridge, Kilgore, Byfield,
Huntes & Wilson in preparing exhibitg to be used in connection with an anti-
trust case.

2. Mr. E. Gus Fruh, Assistant Professor of Invironmental Health Engineering,

Department of Civil Engineering, to act as consuifant to Houston Lighting
and Power in regard to ecclogical problems in Galvesion Bay; as consultant to
World Health Organization, Pan American Health Organization, in regard to water
guality management of Lake Maracaibo; and as consultant to U. 3. Department
of the Interior, Federal Water Pollution Control Administration, to review train-
ing grant and research fellowship applications.

3, Mr. Walter L. Mocre, Professor of Civil Engineering, to act as consultant
to Brazos River Authority on special studies of the outlet works for DeCordova
Bend Dam,

4, Mr. James T. Houston, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering, to super-
vise research study on reinforced fiber glass pipe for Radian Corporation.

5. Mr. John W. Heyt, Assistant Professcr of Mechanical Engineering, to
direct a study program in principles of air conditioning system design with
emplovees of Fox and Hearn, Inc., Austin, Texas.

5. Mr. Keith E. Morrison, Professor of Law, to prepare a legal memorandum
on the tax consequences of life insurance as part of deferred compensation,
key~man insurance, and profit-sharing plans for a practicing attorney in Dallas.

7. Mr. D. G. Deckear, Radiation Safety Officer, Office of Radiation Safety and
Toxic Materials, to do technical writing for Accelerators, Inc., Austin.

N

NATIONAL DEFENSE STUDENT LOAN FUND: The Depariment of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Washington, D. C., has advised that a supplemental allocation of
$7,616 has been made to the University for the 1969-70 academic year, bring-

ing the total allocation to $355, 500. .

VENTON L. DOUGHTIE MECHANICAL ENGINEERING SCHOLARSHIP: Mr. John
A. Smith, of Cmaha, Nebraska, B.5. M.E., 1967, wishes to establish a scholar-
ghip titled the "Vernon L. Doughtie Mechanical Engineering Scholarship” as a
tribute to the "rigorous, practical teaching of design engineering that the M.E.
graduates of the university were able to receive from him prior to his retirement

M- 12




in 1967. " The amounts will be two awards & year of $500 each for the years
1970 and 15871, the selection and administration to be by the Department of
Mechanical Engineering. The recipients must be citizens of the United Staies
and be juniors or seniors in the mechanical engineering field. Continuation
beyond 1971 will depend on circumstances then pertaining, according to

Mr. Smith's letter. I recommend acceptance.

2060

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The fcollowing trips are reported in accord-
ance with Section 5.12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures for 1969-70 when
expenses are paid from funds not specifically designaied for travel, and in
accordance with Section 13. 223 of Chapter III of Part Two of the Rules and Regu-
lations of the Board of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas
when the absence is for a longer period than twenty-nine days.

1. Mr. Leonard Gillman, Professor and Chairman, Department of Mathe-

matics, April 17 - 20, 1970, to Berkeley, California, for recruiting
faculty, expenses in an approximate amount of $210 to be paid from Academic
Development Fund.

Z. Mr. Don E. Edmondson, Professor of Mathematics, April 4 and 5, to

Washington, D. C., to attend the National Council of Teachers of
Mathematics and to give an address, expenses in an approximate amount of
3200 to be paid from Academic Development Fund.

3. Mr. Sidney Monas, Professor of Slavic Languages, March 22-25, 1970,

to Columbus, Chio, to attend the annual meeting of the International
Research and Exchanges Board, expenses in an approximate amount of S190 to
be paid from Miscellaneous Adminisirative Expenses.

4, Miss Diane 5. Graham, Senior Secretary, Center for Statistical Mechan-

i¢s and Thermodynamics, to make trips daily to Bar K Ranch, Leander,
Texas, during the period April 19 - 30, 1970, to perform secretarial services for
the Advanced School for Statistical Mechanics and Thermodynamics, transpor-
tation only in an approximate amount of $84. 00 to be paid from Academic
Development Funds assigned to support the School.

M~ 13



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

The following gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Austin. [
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent
the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient is
designated by the donor, it has been ascertained that the donor iz a charitable or
public institution and that the donation does not constitute an evasion of faxes.
2061
A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of transmittal
from the donor, Two asterisks foliowing the dollar amount indicate a noncash gift,
in the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount stated is an appraisal or book value,
Gifts for endowment purposes are indicated by an "E" following the dollar amount.

DONOCR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
*American Association of Qil- Division of Extension $1,000.00
well Drilling Contractors Contribution to the Technical
211 North Ervay Building, Training Program. This is a
Suite 505 regular program of support.

Dallas, Texas 75201

*Jack Andrewartha The University of Texas at Austin 1,200.,00
2717 Guadalupe Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Austin, Texas 78705 Expansion program

*Rooster Andrews The University of Texas at Austin 6,200.00
2803 Oakhurst Contribution o the Memorial Stadium
Austin, Texas 78703 Expansion program

* Rokert B, Baldwin The University of Texas at Austin 1,600.00
P. O. Box 6912 Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Houston, Texas 77005 Expansion program

*Robert B, Baldwin III The University of Texas at Austin 1,600,00
P, O. Box 6912 Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Housion, Texas 77005 Expansion program
Harry O, Blanding, Jr. The University of Texas at Austin 1,60G.00
P, O, Rox 336 Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Temple, Texas 76501 Expansion program

* Bovarian Corporation The University of Texas at Austin 1,600.00
7724 N. Central Expressway Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Dallas, Texas 75206 Expansion program

* Bradco Qil & Gas Company The University of Texas at Austin 2,100.00
Bank of the Southwest Building Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Houston, Texas 77002 Expansion program
Professor Leonard Broom College of Arts and Sciences 4,547 .54
Department of Sociology Contribution to provide the Joint Venture

Busiralian National University Scholarship, 1o be awarded to a worthy

Box 4, P,O. Canberra, A.C.T. and needy student who shows academic

Australia promise. The donor prefers to remain
unknown to the student recipient.

M-14



DONOR

10 *#Brown & Thorp Oil Company
1247 Petroleum Building

Beaumont, Texas 77701

11 #Capital National Bank
Howard T. Cox, President
P, O. Box 550
Austin, Texas 78767

12 *Capital National Bank
Howard T. Cox, President
P. O. Box 550
Austin, Texas 78767
13 #P. 5. Chancellor
1818 West Beauregard
San Angelo, Texag 76901
14 * Citizens National Bank
P. O. Box 4595
Austin, Texas 78751

15 *#City National Bank
A, 7. Maloney
P. O, Box 1727
Austin, Texas 78767
16 *City National Bank
A. 7. Maloney
P, O, Box 1727
Austin, Texas 78767
17 *Donald B. Clark
3837 Piping Rock
Houston, Texas 77027
18 George L. Clark
3200 First National Bank Bidg.

Dallas, Texas 75202

19 Clayton Foundation for
Research
M. T. Launius, Jr., Vice Pres.
900 Bank of the Scuthwesgt Bldg.
Houston, Texas 77002

20 #Coates Contraciing Company
Charles 3., Coates, Jr.
2990 Richmond Avenue
Fouston, Texas 77006

21 *Ernest Cockrell, Jr.
Suite 999 The Main Building
Houston, Texas 77002

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

The Universiiy of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansicn program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The Universgity of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Conitribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Fxpansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Ausiin
Contribution to provide the third
guarterly grant for support of the
Clayton Foundation Biochemical
ingtitute

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

M-15

AMOUNT

$1,600.

0C

206<

1,0600.

3,500.

1,200,

2,400.

1,500,

9,000.

1,600,

3,200,

74,275

1,600.

2,400.

00

a0

00

¢o

00

00

00

00

.00

00

00



22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

DONOR

* Wright Cowden
P. O. Box 482
Midland, Texas 78701

* Ed Cox Foundation
Edwin L. Cox
3800 First National Bank Bldg.
Dallas, Texas 75202

*W, H, Crain
2511 San Gabriel
Austin, Texas 78705

*Joe Crow
Chris Crow
259 Reinli Street
Ausiin, Texas 78751

* (O, H. Cummins Electric Co.
O. H. Cummins
2706 South lamar
Austin, Texas 78704

* Dennison Manufacturing Co.
Kenneth D, Hudson, Director
Research and Development
Framingham, Massachusetts

* Douglas Duwe
3810 Medical Parkway,
Suite 143
Austin, Texas 78756

*EBdwards laboratories
524 Dver Road
Santa Ana, California 82705

* William Stamps Farish Fund
7. C. Winston, Jr., Trustee
Houston Natural Gas Building,
Suite 220
Houston, Texas 77007

The Ford Foundation
Noman W. Macleod
Assistant to President

320 East 43rd Sireet

New York, New York 10017

* Port Worth National Bank
P. . Box 2050
Fort Worth, Texas 76101

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium

Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution in support of the
Hoblitzelle Theatre Arts Library

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Ixpansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

College of Pharmacy

Contribution in support of the research
program in the Drug Plastics Laboratory

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

College of Pharmacy

Contribution in support of the research
program in the Drug Plastics Iaboratory

Department of Geclegical Sciences
Confribution to provide the annual

William Stamps Farish, Sr., Proiessor-

ship in Geoclogy

The University of Texas at Austin

Second and final payment on pledge of
$150,000 to provide matching grant for
research program on Philanthropy in the
Southwest, administered by the Hogg

Foundation

The University of Texas at Austin
Contributiion to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

M-16

AMOUNT

$1,200.

00

2063

1,600.

2,000.

1,200.

1,200.

5,500.

1,200,

1,000.

12,000,

75,000,

1,200,

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

430



33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

DONOR

* Herbert J. Frensley
2001 Maconda Lane
Houston, Texas 77027

* Prostex Foods, Inc.
1179~A Springdale Road
Austin, Texas 78723

* Grayco Constructors, Inc,
P. O, Box 4147
Austin, Texas 78751

* Grayco Marine Corporation
P, O, Box 4187
Austin, Texas 78751

* Gulf Oil Foundation
A. Lewis, Jr.
Senior Vice President
Gulf Building
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

*Cecil R, Haden
P, O, Box 3006
Houston, Texas 77001

* Halliburton Education

Foundation, Inc.
J. P. Harbin, President
3211 Southland Center

Dallas, Texas 75201
* Tom Hallinan

Route 2, Box B

Taft, Texas 78330

* BEstate of Miss Willie Helm
c/o Texas A&M University
College Station, Texas 77843

*Mrs. Ruth S. Holmes
3335 Inwood Drive
Houston, Texas 77019

*James, Robinson, Felts &
Starnes
The 904 Ilavaca Building
Austin, Texas 78701

*fanes—Prentice, Inc.
P, O. Box 2155

Austin, Texas 78767

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas ai Austin
Contribution o the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution fo the Memorial Stadium
Expansicn program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

College of Engineering
Contribution fo the Engineering Foun-
dation Industrial Associates Program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

College of Business Administration
Contribution to match the gift made by
Mr. Foster Parker

The Universiiy of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Income from the Estate of Miss Willie

Helm, to be used for the Willis D. Helm

and Ellen Iane Helm Scholarship Trust

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Confribution o the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

M-17

AMOUNT

$1,600.

I Te
20

1,200,

1,000.

1,0G0.

16,600,

2,400,

3,021

1,200,

1,717,

1,600.

1,200.

2,400,

00

64

00

06

00

00

00

.47

00

34

0C

00

6o



DONOR

45 Jewish Welfare Federation
of Dallas
Walter J. Levy
Asscciate Director
1416 Commerce, Suite 300
Dallas, Texas 75201

46 *Mr. and Mrs. Jack 5. Josey
504 Waugh Drive
Houston, Texas 77018

47 KTBC Radio and Television
J. C. Kellam, General Manager
P. O. Box 1208
Austin, Texas 78767

48 *M, J. Kutner
611 First City Bank Building
Houstion, Texas 77002

49 * Latin American Scholarship Pro-
gram of American Universities
25 Mt, Auburn Strest, Room 302
Cambridge, Massachusetts

5C *#L, H, Lebermann, Jr.
529 Capital National Bank Bldg.
Austin, Texas 78701

51 * Grogan Lord & Company
P, O, Box 139
Georgetown, Texas 78626

52 * Lumbermen's Investment
Corpeoration
P. O, Box 40
Austin, Texas 78767

53 *Barry H. Margolis
5005 Manor Road
Austin, Texas 78723

54 Mr.and Mrs. D. B. Marshall
c/0 W. O. Neuhaus, Treasurer
Quintana Petroleum Corp.

500 Jefferson Building
Houston, Texas 77002

55 *Roy L. Martin
8100 Broadway
San Antonio, Texas 78209

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

College of Arts and Sciences
Contribution in support of the Hebrew
Development Program (Hebrew Studies)

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

Internaticnal Office
Scholarships for designated foreign
students

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansicon program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

International Office
Scholarship for a designated
foreign student

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

M~18

AMOUNT

$2,500.00

2065

1,600.00

1,200.00

1,800.00

1,778.00

1,200.00

1,600.00

1,200.00

1,2C0.00

1,096.00

1,600.00



DONCR

56 *Mr., and Mrg. Thomas D.
McCrummen, Jr.
3404 Monte Visia Drive
Austin, Texas 78731

57 *W., A, Moncriei, Tr.
Ninth at Commerce
Tort Worth, Texas 76102

58 *NPC Realty Company
North Interregional and
Highway 220
Austin, Texas

5% *NPC Realty Company
North Interregicnal and
Highway 290
Austin, Texas

60 * North Austin State Bank
2100 Northland Drive
Austin, Texas 78757

61 * Northside Siate Bank
P, O, Box 12098
San Antonio, Texas 78212

62  Arthur L. Owen
1710 Empire Life Building
Dallas, Texas 75201

53 *Pabco
c/o Patrick J. Nugent
2706 Macken Street
Austin, Texas 78703

64 *7, H. Painter III
2804 Gulf Building
Houston, Texas 77002

65 TFoster Parker
P. O, Box 3
Houston, Texas 77001

66 *1,. M. Pearce, Ir.
P, O, Box 35068
Houston, Texas 77035

67 *The Peoples National Bank
313 East Central
Belton, Texas 76513

PURPCSE AND CONDITIONS

The University of Texzgs at Austin
Coniribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Coniribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contrikbution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Ausiin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansicn program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansicon program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Ixpansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

College of Business Adminisfration
Gift of the proceeds from sale of 386
shares of Diagnostic Data, Inc. stock
for the John Arch White Professorship

The University of Texas at Austin
Coniribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin

Coniribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

M-19

AMOUNT

$1,600.

<C

1,600.

1,000.

1,800,

1,000.

1,500,

1,600,

1,200,

3,021,

3,200.

2,400.

00

o

(o}e]

G0

0o

06

0C

00

00

.00

47 E

00

GO0



DONOR

68 The Carl and Lily Pforzheimer
Foundation, Inc.
P. K. Kellogg, Vice President
70 Pine Street, Room 3030
New York, New York 10035

69 Pi Beta Phi, Inc,, Texas

Alpha Educational Foundation

c/0 Martin E. Turner
Trust Administrator

Austin National Rank
Austin, Texas 78701

70 * Rauscher Pierce Securities
Corporation
Mavyo King, Vice President
American Naticnal Bank Bldg.
Austin, Texag 78701

71 *Terry Hugh Roberts
4119 Honeycomb Rock Circle
Austin, Texas 78731

72 * Bill Roden
P, O. Box 767
Midland, Texas 79701

73 *P. R. Rutherford, Jr.
Esperson Building, 10th Floor
Houston, Texas 77002

74 * Scurlock Foundation
7. . Blanton
1501 Houston Club Building
Houston, Texas 77002

75 * Marvin Selig
P. O, Box 722
Seguin, Texag 78155

76 Murray Case Sells Estate
Iaw Sone, Trustee
Texas Wesleyan College

Fort Worth, Texas 761035
77 * Tarl Shelton

2518 Pecos

Austin, Texas 78703

78 * Texas Automobile Dealers
Association
H. C. Pittman
P, O. Boxr 2175

Austin, Texas 78767

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

College of Arts and Sciences

Grant for Professor Burton Raffel to
assist in publication of his book,
The Forked Tongue

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Longhorn Band
Scholarship Fund, awards to ke
resiricted to Texas residents

College of Business Administration
Gift made through a bargain sale of
securities

The University of Texas at Austin
Coniribution te the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at fustin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Distribution of income, to be used
for the student loan fund

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansicn program

The University of Texas at Austin

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

M-20

AMOUNT

$1,200.

2,600,

2,714,

1,200.

1,600.

1,200.

1,200,

1,200,

3,250,

1,600,

1,600.

00

<067

00

00

Go

00

00

00

00

00

06

00



79

80

81

82

83

87

88

89

DONCR

* Texas Public Scales
8512 Hempstead Highway
Houston, Texas 77008

* Texas Savings & Loan League
fack W. Cashin
Executive Vice President
218 First Federal Savings Bldg.
Austin, Texas 78701

* The University of Texas
Foundation, Inc.
300 West Z24th Street
Bustin, Texas 78712

*1,. Frank Webber
108 Shasta Drive
Houston, Texas 77024

*Mr. and Mrs. Edwin L. Weisl
Simpson, Thatcher & Bartlett
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10005

* Rebert Willis
P. O. Box 431
Livingston, Texas 77351

5 *James M. Windham, Sr.

P. O, Box 1272
Livingston, Texas 77351

Philip &. Witt, Jr.
7608 Wedgewood Lane
Houston, Texas 77055

Woldert Canning Company
Dan C. Woldert

P, O, Box 1448

Tyler, Texas 75701

* Fred Woodley
Petroleum Center
N.E. Loop 410
San Antonio, Texas 78209

*Mr.and Mrs. R, L. Wyatt, Jr.
1405 Riverside Drive
Austin, Texas 78741

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

The University of Texas at Austin S1,600,

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium

00

Expansion program <O6R

College of Business Administration 4,000,

Contribution to the Department of
Finance to be used for the teaching
program for Savings and Loans

The University of Texas at Austin 110,264,

Contribution to be used for the benefit
of the Lyndon Baines johnson School
of Public Affairs

The University of Texas at Austin 1,000,

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin 24,437,

Conitributicn of 1,150 shares of
Sherritt Gordon Mines, Lid. {Canada)
capital stock for the benefit of the
Lyndon Baines Johnson School of
Public Affairs

The University of Texas at Austin 1,200.

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin 1,200,

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

College of Engineering 20,000,

Contribution of 4 shares of stock in
Consolidated Oxidation Process
Enterprises, Inc. for the bhenefit of
the Engineering Foundaiion

The University of Texas at Austin 1,600.

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin 1,200,

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin 1,600
Conftribution to the Memorial Stadium
Expansion program

=
i

21

00

00

00

S0**E

00

00

00%*E

00

co

.00



30

91

92

83

94

36

87

98

The following nonmonetary gifts were also received:

DONOR

AVNET, Inc.

Norbert St. John, Director
Inventory Administration
10916 W, Washington Blvd,
Culver City, California 96230

FEstate of Willie Hunter
Armstrong
Charies W, Hackett, ir.,
Independent Executor
102 West 33rd Street
Austin, Texas 78705

Professor Carvel Collins
Department of English
University of Notre Dame
Notre Dame, Indiana 46556

Mrs. Charles Devalil
820 Crimwood lLane

Kilgore, Texas 75662
Edwin Gale

P. O, Box 3928
Beaumont, Texas 77704

Mrs. F. W. Huntington
835 Burr Road
San Antonio, Texas 78209

Alfred A. Knopf
201 Bast 50th Street
New York, New York 10022

Alfred A. Knopf
201 Bast 50th Street
New York, New York 10022

Mrs ., Elizabeth Molnar
155 West 68th, Apt. 406
New York, New York 10023

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

College of Engineering

Contribution of electronic equipment
and supplies to he utilized in the
Engineering laboratories and class-
rooms

$§321,701

The University of Texas Library
Collection of approximately 1,500
magazines, dated 1900-1955, on the
subjects of hobbies and women's
interests

Humanities Research Center

Gift of sealed packages, numbered
41 throcugh 165, of research materials
perfaining to his work on William
Faulkner, for the Library

28,261

Humanities Research Center

Persian wall hanging, wedding carpet,
shawl, Chinese wall hanging, Chinese
gold embroidered velvet, and large
paisley shawl

The University of Texas Library 500
Three volumes (first editions)

The University of Texas Library
Twenty volumes of poeiry, literature,
and children's books

The University of Texas Library

The Blanche Knopf papers, consisting
of original correspondence betwesn
Mrs. Knopf and varioug authors and
other famous persons, dated 1923-1965

The University of Texas Library
Collection from Mr. Knopi's perscnal
library, consisting of 153 books, 86
pamphlets, correspondence, and a
manuscript relating to a trip to Brazil

Humanities Research Center
Collection of rare bocks, drawings,
and other literary materials for the
T. E. Hanley Library

4,664

M~22

1,500.

8,050,

200.

17,500,

3,000,

AMOUNT

.43**

2069

Q0 #*

L 25%%

O0**

‘00**

00%*

0Q#*=*

Q%%

'50**



89

DONOR

Mrs. W, E. Wrather
4710 Woodway lane
Washington, D. C,

20016

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

Humanities Research Center
Gift of the remaining portion of
the W. E. Wrather Library to the
University Library

M-23

AMOUNT

$83,465.00%%

2070



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 BUDGET

The term "rate" for academic persommel is the full-time nine~month base rate; for
clasgified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account.

<071
Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time ~Mos, Rate
CENERAT ADMINISTRATION AWD
STUDENT SERVICES
Office of the Pregident
Appointment
Agsistant to the President
1. Jack R, Musslewhite 471 - 8/31 100 12 $ 20,000
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Salaries
(RBC# 1717, 1682)
Professor
2., F, lanier Cox Academic
Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 « T/15 100 22,800 3,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Salaries

Academic Status:

Professor (General Business)
(RBC# 1658, 1630)

Purchasing Office

Interdepartmental Transfer
3. Amount of Transfer - $2,840
To: Purchasing Office - Classified Personmnel

From: Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs -~ Noneteaching
Salaries

Funds were needed for the salary of an Assistant Purchasing Agent
(Trainee) for the period 5/1 - 8/31,
(RBC# 1691)

Counseling~Psychological Services Center

Transfer of Funds
4, Amount of Transfer -~ $3,500
To: Counseling=Psychological Services Center -~ Salaries

From: Unallocated Salaries

Additional funds are needed to provide counseling services for the
summer wmonths,

(RBC# 1752)

M= 24



Full~time Salary
Period of Do No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

YOS
<07
University Film Program

Transfer of Funds
5. Amount of Transfer - $1,258
To: University Film Program

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer an amount equal to that collected from four pay shows held
February 5, February 12, March 5, and March 12, which funds were
deposited to General Budget Income but are needed now to defray expenses
incurred in the presentation of these shows,

(RBC# 1695)

SCEQOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Transfer of Funds
6. Amount of Transfer - $5,000
To: School of Architecture - Special Equipment

From: Unallocated Teaching Equipment

Funds were used to equip the second year studio with desks and/or
drawing tables and storage furniture,
(RBC# 1718)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Botany

Transfer of Funds
7. Awmgunt of Transfer - 35,000
To: Botany « Special Equipment

From: Unallocated Special Equipment
Funds were used for laboratory equipment needed in the Biological

Laboratory Building,
(RBC# 1705)

Chemistry
Appointment
Visiting Professor
8. John B, Birks 4/1 - 4/30 100 9 $ 27,000

(RBC# 17463

Computer Sciences

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
9, Amount of Transfer - $3,000
To: Assistants

From: Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants (§1,000)
Maintenance and Operation ($2,000)

Funds were needed for student graders and for staffing the Pearce
Hall Programming Laboratory,
(RBCH 1659, #1696)

M- 25



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued) ;xx:{‘z?gi
e B &y
Physics
Appointment
Lecturer Stipend
10, Charles P, Slichter 3/10 - 3/31 100 § 2,563
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Salaries
(RBC# 1692, 1666)
Transfer of Funds
11. Amount of Transfer - $7,3500
To: Physics - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
¥rom: Unallocated Lecturers and Consultants
Funds were used for speakers at the spring symposium, ""The Past
Decades in Particle Theory".
(RBC# 1660)
Phvsics and Chemistry
Appointment
Visiting Professor (Spring 1970 Only)
12, Robert S, Mulliken
Physics 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 36,000
Chemistry 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 36,000

Sources of Funds: Transfers
from Unaliocated Salaries
(RBC# 1669, 1673, 1209, 1210)

Psychology

Transfer of Funds
13. Amount of Transfer - $2,700
To: Psychology -~ Maintenance and Operation

From: Unazllocated Maintenance and Operation
Additional funds were needed for the Psychology Department operation

for the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC# 1665)

Zoology
Appointment Acadenmic
Lecturer , Rate Stipend
14, Hugo H. Campos 3/1 -« 5/31 100 10,000 3,000

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Salaries
(RBC# 1699, 1700)

M~26



Full«time Salary
Period of 7 No,
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE QF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

2074

General Business

Interdepartmental Transfer
15, Amount of Transfer - $1,446
To: General Business - (Clerical Assistants

From: QOffice of the Dean - Classified Personnel
Funds available in the Dean's Office were needed by the Department of

General Business for additional clerical assistants,
(RBCH# 1764)

Marketing Administration

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
16, Amount of Transfer -~ 31,500
To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for needed equipment
and for operating expenses for the remainder of the fiscal year,
(RBC# 1719)

Office of the Dean

Appointment
Associate Dean :
17. James R, Bright 6/1 « 8/31 100 12 $ 37,500

Dean Bright was appointed during the Long Session as Professor of
Management at an academic rate of $25,000, His administrative
appointment was reported at this academic rate in prior dockets,
This item supersedes prior transactions (See RBC's #716, and
#963) in order to reflect the dual rate structure for Dr, Bright,
i.e,, academic rate: $25,000 (9 mos.)
administrative rate: $37,500 (12 mos,)
(RBC# 1672)

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Office of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
18, Amount of Transfer - $2,500
To: O0ffice of the Dean - Visiting Lecturers

From: Office of the Dean - Reserve for Faculty Salaries
Funds were used for stipends for special speakers and lecturers

during "Communication Week" - April 17 - 24,
(RBCH# 1674)

M-27



Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

T
kﬁkﬁffﬁ

Curriculum and Instruction

Interdepartmental Transfer
19, Amount of Transfer - $3,000
To:; Curriculum and Instruction - Maintenance and Operation

From: Office of the Dean -~ Maintenance and Operation
Funds were needed for maintenance and operation for the remainder

of the fiscal year,
(RBC# 1724)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Civil Engineering

Appointment and Salary Increase
instructor
20, P. R. V, Manam 1/16 ~ 5/31 25 9 $ 9,000

Previous appointment:
Center for Highway Research
Research Engineer Associate ITI 9/1 « 1/15 100 12 11,400

9(equiv) 8,550

Rate Increase 9 £50

Concurrent Employment:
Center for Highway Research
Research Engineer Associate TIT 1/16 -« 8/31 75 12 11,400
(RBC# 1657)

Office of the Dean

Appointment
Dean
21, Earnest F, Gloyna 471 - 5/31 25 12 36,000
6/1 - 8/31 100

Dr, Gloyna alsoc serves as

Professor of Civil Engineering

at an academic rate of $27,000,
{RBC# 1743, 1744, 1742, 1745)

Office of the Dean and

Mechanical Engineering

Resignation and Leave of Absence
22, Billy H, Amstead

Resignation
Office of the Dean
Acting Dean 9/1 - 5/31 67 12 29,332
6/1 - 8/31 100

Date of Resignation 3/31/70

Leave of Absence
Mechanical Engineering
Professor 3/1 - 5/31 33 9 22,000

Term of Teave 4/1 ~ 5/31
(RBC# 1720, 1733)

M-28



Period of

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Music ~ Faculty Salaries
(RBC# 1681, 1575, 1680)

Fine Arts Projects

Transfer of Funds

27. Amount of Tramsfer - $1,120

To: Fine Arts Projects

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Drama
Appointment
Instructor
23, TIgoxr Youskevitch 4]1 - &£719
(RBC# 1740)
Instructor
24, Raoul A, Sudre 2/1 « 3/31
{RBC# 1741)
Instructor
25, George Latshaw 3/1 - 3/31
(RBC# 1668)
Music and Longhoin Bands
Resignation and Appointment
26, Vincent R. DiNino
Resignation
Music
Professor 9/1 ~ 5/31
Date of Resignation 1/31/70
Appointment
Longhorn Bands
Director 2/1 - 5/31

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

%

Time

100

100

100

100

100

Full-time Salary
No,

Mos, Rate
E 4 g
At &k
Academic
Rate Stipend

$10,000 § 514

Academic
Rate Stipend
13,000 2,850
Aqademic
Rate Stipend
10,800 1,200
9 $ 18,500
9 18,500

Transfer an amount equal to that received from ticket sales to s
February 26, 1970 production which sum was deposited to General Budget
income but ig needed now as reimbursement to the Fine Arts Projects
account for stipends paid to visiting artists,

(RBC# 1727)

Opera Workshop

Transfer of Funds

28, Amount of Transfer - $3,699

To: Opera Workshop

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer an amount equal to that received from ticket sales to
three opera productions which was deposited to General Budget Income
but is needed now by the Workshop for expenses incurred,

(RBC# 1726)

M~ 28



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK

<Y
Transfer of Funds
29, Amount of Transfer - $2,500
To: Maintenance and Operation

From:; Travel
Expenses incident to moving into a pew building and the preparation
of course materials to implement a new curriculum have depleted the

maintenance and operation account,
(RBCH# 1756)

INALLOCATED ACCOUNTS

Transfer of Funds
30, Amount of Transfer - $200,000
To: Unallocated Clasgified Salaries ($100,000)
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation ($100,000)

From: Unallocated Faculty SBalaries

The establishment of new programs, expansion of established programs,
and unanticipated developments in various areas have necessitated this
transfer to support the personnel involved and the new or additional
operating costs incurred,

(RBC# 1684, 1683)

PERUVIAN EXCHANGE PROGRAM

Transfer of Funds
31, Amount of Transfer - $8,330
To: Peruvian Exchange Program

From: Student and Faculty Exchange Program
Funds were used to establish the Peruvian Exchange Program for 1969-70,
(RBC# 1698)
LIBRAKY
Transfer of Funds
32, Amount of Transfer - $1,336
To: Library - Books, Serials, and Bindings
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation
To transfer an amount equal to that received as a refund for advance
payment on books ordered in August, 1969, which refund was deposited

to General Budget Income,
(RBC# 1704}

M-30



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appeintment

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Center for Statistical Mechanics
and Thermonuclear Research

Transfer into Travel
33, Amount of Transfer - $400
To: Travel

From: Maintenance and Operation

Full~time Salary
% No,

Time Mos, Rate

Reallocation of available funds within the Center to provide for

anticipated travel expenses,
(RBC# 1685)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Approintment
‘Research Associate (Faculty)
34, John B, Corneil 6/1 - 7/15

Academic Status:
Professor (Anthropology)
(RBC# 1773}

Regearch Associate (Faculty)
35, James A, Neely : 6/1 - 7/15

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor (Anthropology)
(RBC# 1777)

Research Associate (Faculty)

36, Karl M, Schmitt . 6/1 -~ 7/15
Academic Status:
Professor {Government)
(RBC# 1772)
Research Associate (Faculty)
37, Thomas Stanford 6/1 - 7/15
Academic Status: )
Assistant Professor (Languages
and Area Center for Latin
American Studies and Music)
(RBC# 1788)
institute of Public Affairs
Appointment
Research Associate {Faculty)
38, Lawrence L, Crum 6/1 - 7/1

Academic Status:
Professor {Finance}
(RBC# 1722)

M-31

100 g $ 18,000
100 9 11,000
100 9 17,000
100 9 11,000
100 9 17,500



o B S Yy
Full~-time Salisry

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCE {(Continued)
Tate I &
Research in Astronomy A

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
39, Amount of Transfer - $4,400
To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Salaries
Reallocation of funds within this research area to provide for expenses
incident to the development of a high resolution high-sensitivity

electronographic camera,
{RBC# 17143

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
40, Amount of Transfer - 359,492
To: Maintenance and Operation

From: HNon-teaching Salaries ($8,750)
Classified Personnel Salaries ($742)

Transfer of unused saiary funds toc cover anticipated vneads for

mAaintenance and operation,
(RBCH# 1670)

PEYSICAL PLANT

Balcones Research Center

Interdepartmental Transfer
L1, Amount of Transfer ~ $23, 000
To: Balcones Research Center - Electric Power (S
- Gas (53,500
~ Water ($4,400)

RS
ot

15,1003

From: Urilities Plant - Tuel
Additional funds were needed for electyric power, gas and water fox

operation of the Center for the remainder of the fiscal year,
{RBC# 1697;

McDonald Observatory

interdepartmental Transfer
42, Amount of Transfer - $6,200
To: McDonald Observatory - Electric Power

From: Utilities Plant - Fuel
To provide the additional funds needed to pay for eleciric services

during the remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 1729)

M-32



Full-time Salary

Period of % Ko,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appoilntment Time Mos, Rate
SPECIAL SERVICES
Transfer of Funds 53{}5%{3

43, Amount of Transfer - $43,000
To: Special Services - Security Division:

Salaries ($17,000)
Maintenance, Operation, Equipment and Travel
(including Car Rental) (5$28,000)

From: Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance

This transfer was approved by the Board of Regents at its April 17,
1970 meeting and is documented at this time for record purposes,

(RBC# D=-90)

SERVICE DEPARTMENT AND REVOLVING FUNDS

Regearch in Astronomy - McDonald

Observatory

Appolntment
Research Scientist Associate V

44, William D, King

3/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 13,800

Source of Funds: McDonald
Observatory Revolving Fund
(RBC# 1689)

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROCRAM

Management

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
45, WMilton E, F, Schoeman 6/1 = 7/15 100 9 13,500
Source of Funds: College-~
Wide Development Program

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor {(Management)

(RBC# 1783)

Research Associate (Faculty)

46, Michael J, Maggard 6/1 - 7/15 100 9 14,000

Source of Funds: College-
Wide Development Program

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor (Management)
(RBC# 1790)

M-33



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Management {(Continued)
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
47, Roy D, Harris 6/1 - 7/13
Source of Funds: College-
Wide Development Program
Academic Status:
Associate Professor (Management)
{RRC# 1786)
Marketing Administration
Appointment
Assistant Professor
48, Robert E, Witt 6/1 - 7/15
Source of Funds: College-
Wide Development Program
(RBC# 1755)
Institute of Tatin American Studies
Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
49, Juan TFriede 6/1 ~ 6/30
Source of Funds: Academic
Development Funds for Center:
for Mexican~-American Studies
Academic Status:
Visiting Professor (History)
(RBC#F 1779
Research Associate {(Faculty)
50, H. Ciifton McCleskey 6/1 - 7/14
Source of Funds: Academic
Development Funds for Center
for Mexican-American Studies
Academic Status:
Professor (Government)
(RBC# 1776}
Research Associate (Faculty)
51. Jacinto Quirarte 6/1 - 7/15

Source of Funds: Academic
Development Funds for Center
for Mexican-American Studies

Academic Status:

Associate Professor (Art)
(RBC# 1789)

M-34&

%
Time

100

100

90

100

100

Fullwtime Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
<081
g S 15,500
9 13,000
9 15,000
9 16,500
9 15,500



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (Continued)

Institute of Public Affairs

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
52, Isadore Helburn 7/16 - 8/31

Source of Funds; College~
Wide Development Program

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor (Management)
(RBC# 1690)

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Astronomg

Reappointment
Reseayrch Scientist Associate 1V
53. Geoffrev W, Torrence 5/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: NASA Contract

Previous appointments were at
the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:
Astronomy ~ NSF Funds
Research Scientist Associate IV  12/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 1736}

Research Engineer Associate ¥
54, Dino R, Parenti 5/1 -« 8/31

Source of Funds: NASA Contract

Previous appointments were at
the same rate,

Concurrent, Employment:
Astronomy - NSF Funds
Research Engineer Associate V 12/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 1737)

Research Scientist Associate V
55, Frank A. Bozyan 5/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: WNASA Contract

Previous appointments were
at the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:
Astronomy -~ NSF Contract
Research Scientist Associate V 12/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 1738)

M35

%

Time

100

50

50

50

50

67

33

Full-time Salary

No,
Mes, Rate
2082
9 $ 13,500
i2 12,000
i2 12,000
iz 13,800
iz 13,800
i2 15,000
12 15,000



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Botany
Appointment
Director (Faculty)
56. Irwin Spear 6/1 ~ 8/31
Source of Funds: NSF Student
Science Training Program Grant
Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
{RBC# 1706}
Research Scientist (Faculty)
57. Howard Arnott 8/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: USPHS Contract
Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
{RBC# 1687)
Botany and Cell Research Institute
Appointment
Director (Faculty)
58. W, Gordon Whaley 7/1 - 8/31
Botany - NSF Grant Funds 7/1 - 77156
Cell Research Institute -~ Current
Restricted Funds - Faith
Foundation Grant 7/17 - 8/31
Academic Status:
Professor (Botany)
(RBRC# 1667, 1679)
Mathematics
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
59, John R, Cannon 6/1 - 7/31

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Academic Status:
Professor (Mathematics)
(RBC# 1773)

M-36

c?ﬁ
Time

100

100

100

100

100

Fyli-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
20&E3
9 $ 15,000
9 15,000
9 31,000
9 22,000



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Mathematics (Continued}
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
60, Larry L. Schumaker 6/1 ~ 8/31
Source of Funds: US Air
Force Contract
Academic Status:
Associate Professor {(Mathematics)
(REC# 1782)
Research Scientist (Faculty)
61, Woodrow W, Bledsoe 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: USPHS Contract
Academic Status:
Professor {Mathematics) and
{Computer Sciences)
(RBC# 17853
Research Scientist (Faculty)
62, Flliott W, Chenay 6/1 - 6/30
Source of Funds: TUS Aix
Force Contract
Academic Status:
Professor {Mathematics)
{RBCH# 17335
Research Scientist {Facuity)
6/1 « 6/30

63, Jorg Blatter
Source of Funds: US Air
Force Contract

Academic Status:

Assistant Professor {Mathematics)
(RBCGH 1732)

Microbiclogy

Appointment

Professor and Director
6/1 - 8/31

64, Orville Wyss

Source of Funds: USPHS Contract

Academic Status:

Professor {Microbiology)
(RBCH# 17743

M=37

&
73

Time

100

100

100

100

160

Filietims Saiary

s A Ko e L A LA 3

No.

Mos, Rate ~
<84
9 5 14,500

23,000

21,000

12,000
25,500



Ltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

thsics

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate IV
65, Helmut R, Rechenberg

Source of Funds: NSF Grant
(RBC# 1688)

Change of Status
Regsearch Scientist Associate IV
66, Talit K, Pande
Tos

From:

Source of Funds: Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
(RBC# 1693)

Zooiogg

Appointment
Director (Faculty)
67, Burke H, Judd

Source of Funds; USPHS Contract
Academic Status:

Professor (Zoology)
{RBCH# 1710)

Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
68, Joerg Waldvogel

Soutrce of Funds: NASA Contract
(RBC# 1758, 1759, 1707)

Graduate School of Social Work

Reappointment
Assistant Professor
69, Victor M, Ehlers, Jr,

Source of Funds: US Department of

HEW Administration Contract for

Maternal and Child Welfare Project

Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
(RBC# 1730)

2/1 - 5/31

1/1 « 5/31

1/1 ~ 3/31

6/1 - 8/31

2/25 - 4730

/1 - 5/31

M=38

%

Time

100

160

100

Fuli~-time Sgiary

No,

Mos, Rate

2085
12 s 12,000
iz 12,000
i2 12,000
9 18,000
12 14400
9 13,200



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Bureau of Engineering Research

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)

70. Melvin E., Oakes 6/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:; Texas Atomic
Energy Research Foundatiom

Academic Status:
Associate Professor (Physics)

(RBC# 1784)

Reappointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)

71, Alan Gibson 5/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic
Energy Research Foundation

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,

Academic Status:
Visiting Professor (1969-70) (Physics)

(RBC# 1791)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
72, Philip F, Little 5/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic
Energy Research Foundation Funds
Previous appointment was at same rate,
Academic Status:
Visiting Professor (Physics)
(RBC# 1778)

Center for Economic Development

Appointment
Project Director
73, Wiles M, Hansen 6/1 « 8/31
Source of Funds: University of
Kentucky Research Foundation Grant

Academic Status:
Professor (Economics)
(RBC# 1781)

Research Scientist (Faculty)
74, Charles E. Butler 6/1 -~ 7/15

Source of Funds: University of
Xentucky Research Foundation Grant

Academic Status:
Assistant Professor {(Economics)

(RBC# 1787)
M~-39

%

Time

100

100

50

100

100

Full-time Salary

No,
Mosg, Rate
<086
9 8 13,000
9 16,500
9 16,500
9 15,000
9 12,000



Period of
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Center for Nuclear Studies

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate (Faculty)
75. Caxy N, Davids 4/1 « 5/31

Source of Fundsi NSF - University
Science Development Program Grant

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,

Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31
{RBCH# 1754)

Center for Research in Water Resources

Salary Increase
Research Scientist Associate IV
76. Rolf G, Kayser
Tos 2/1 « 3/7
3/8 8/31

f

From: 2/1 8/31

3

Rate Increase
(RBC# 1711)

Institute for Biomedical Research

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate V
77. TFrederick S, Skelton 9/1 - 8/31

Date of Resignation 3/31/70
(RBC# 1708)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Division of Housing and Food Service =
Jester Center Halls

Correction of Original Appointment
Manager of Food Service, Jester Center Halls
78. Jack E. Lockett
To: 2/1 - 8/31

From: 2/1 - 8/31

Mr, Lockett's original appointment did
not reflect an estimated 5480 allowance
for meals in addition to his salary rate
of $15,900 for 12 months,

(RBC# 17153)

M~40

50

50

100
160

100

100

100

100

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
<08y

9 $ 11,000
9 11,000
12 12,000
12 12,600
12 12,000
12 500
12 13,200
i2 16,380
12 15,900



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued) PR
Division of Housing and Food Service =
University Commons
Salary Increase

Manager, University Commons
79, Peter J, Noonan
To: 9/1 - 2/28 100 12 $ 12,000
. 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,600
From: ' 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,000
Rate Increase 12 600
(RBC# 1629) . —— i o)
Student Health Center
Leave of Absence
Physician, General Medicine
80, Philip A, Bergman 9/1 - 8/31 160 iz 19,000
Term of Leave 6/t - 7/31

(RBC# 1767)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
81, Amount of Transfer - $67,100
To: Other Expenses

From: Salaries

Punde available due to the Health Center's inability to §ill budgeted
Physicians positions were needed to pay non~University physicilans and

medical clinics for medical care ¢of students,
(RBC# 1694)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Qffice of Accounting

Transfer of Funds
82. Amount of Tramsfer - $3,600
To: OQffice of Accounting -~ Wages

From: Administrative Charges to Trust Funds

Unanticipated use: of part-time employees in registration and other areas
has depleted the wages account,
(RBC# 1713)

Mot



Fuli-time Salary

Pericd of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS {(Continued)
%
Chemistry AS%E%%SE
Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
83, John C, Gilbert 6/1 - 7/31 i00 9 § 11,250
Source of Funds: Robert A,
Welch Foundation Grant
Academic Status:
Assistant Professor (Chemistry)
(RBC# 1747)
Coliege of Business Administration
Foundation
Change of Status
Special Research Associate
84, James R. Newheiser
To: 1/1 - 3/31 100 12 20,400
471 - 8/31 40
From: 1/1 - 2/28 100 12 20,400
3/1 - §/31 40

(RBC# 1723)

Latin American Research Review

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
85, Amount of Transfer - $4,000
To: Salaries

From: Revolving Account
To provide funds for salary commitments for the final quarter of
the 1969=70 fiscal year,
(RBC# 1734)

Students Association

Transfer of Funds
86, Amount of Transfer - $1,3500
To: Seminar - Problems in Higher Education

From: Student Government

Funds were needed to pay a student coordinator and for suppliies
needed for the continuation of this program,
(RBC# 1757)

Administrative Charges to-Trust Funds

Transfer of Funds
87. Amount of Transfer - $37,800
To: U,T., System Official Occasions including Travel {525,000}
Committee of Governing Boards Suppert ($7,800)
U, T, Wew Institutions Official Occasions including Travel (55,000}

From: Administrative Charges to Trust Funds
(RBC# D-83, D-88, D-91)

M=b2



1969-70 BUDGET

SATARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTILES

Source of Funds:

Ttem
No, Explanation

Present Status

Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified,

Proposed Status

Effective
Dates

1, Pamela S, Autrey
L.B,J. School of
Public Affairs

Salary Rate
(RBC# 1678)

2, Bonnie B, Jennings
Extension Teaching
and Field Service
Bureau

Salary Rate

Source of Funds;
Office of Education
Contract

(RBC# 1763)

3, Robert M, Lash
Center for Research
in Water Resources

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
FWPCA Demonstration

Grant
(RBC# 1716)

4, Yiwning Liu
Library

Salary Rate
(RBC# 1762)

5, Bettye S, Pennington
Office of the Dean -
College of Arts and
Sciences

Salary Rate
(RBCH# 1766)

6. R. Harrison Wagner
Government

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Transfer from
Unallocated
Salaries

(RBC# 1751, 1750)

Senior Library
Agssistant

$ 5,784

Clerk-Typist

3,660

Technical Staff
Assistant I1

4,020

Clerk

3,504

Senior Clerk

4,020

Assistant Professor
and Acting Chairman

11,500

M-43

Professional Librarian

$ 7,440

Senior Secretary

5,028

Research Scientist
Assistant T

5,520

Library Assistant

4,584

Senior Administrative
Clerk

5,268

Associate Professor
and Acting Chairman

13,500

20240

S

6/1/70

4716770

3724770

4/16/70

1/16/70



Ttem

No, Explanation Present Status

Effective
Proposed Status Dates

7. Patrick J, Welton
Applied Research )
Research Scientist

Laboratories
Asgistant I
Salary Rate $ 5,784

Source of Punds:
Government Contract -
Payroll Clearing
Account

(RBC# 1749)

8, Alice V, Wertsz

Zoology Research Scientist
Assistant I
Salary Rate 5,520

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
(RBC# 1663)

M- b

20014

Regearch Scientist
Agsociate T

$ 9,600 4/6/70

Research Scientist
Assistant II

7,104 471770
Sipcerely yours, v ///” ]
/f f} / f
‘.: § N

'J/('/"/ /’{],/KKQJMWWV/J«

} \J

j Norman Hackerman
Tre51dent



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
El Paso, Texas

May 1, 1970

Dr. Charles A, LeMaistre, Deputy Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr., LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for vour approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in El Paso on May 29, 1870:

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS
I recommend approval of the following proposed contracts:

1. Contract with Asscciated Food Services, Inc., P, 0. Box 18235, Dallas, Texas,
to provide foecd service in the new Commons Building of the new Dormitory Complex
for the dormitory students for the year beginning September 1, 1970, at a rate
of $1.58 per day per student for the first and second semesters and at cost for
dormitory students during the Summer Session. The contract will also provide
that the University will receive 15% of the regular cash sales, 15% of cash or
charge sales for banquets, special groups, etc., and 10% of cash sales from

meal tickets sold to students, faculty and staff, This contract has been
negotiated as in prior vears at the same rate zs in the current year. It was
considered advantageous to do so in the first vear of the new expanded operation,
especially with planning assistance from the contractor. Plans are to secure
quotaticns from several food service confractors next year and then make the
decision whether to use a food service contractor or a University operated food
service.

2. Contract with Associated Food Services, Inc., P. 0O..Box 18235, Dallas, Texas,
to provide foocd service for students con athletic scholarships for rhe vear be-
ginning August 15, 1970, at a rate of $2.10 per student per day.

APPOINTMENT TO MEMBERSHIP ON GRADUATE FACULTY

President Smilev has recommended that in accordance with the criteria set
forth in the Regents® Rules and Regulationsg the following members of the faculty
be approved as members of the Graduate TFacultv. They have been nominated by
their graduate studies committees.

School of Liheral Arts

Department of Psvchology Asscciate Professor Judith P. Goggin

Schoeol of Science

Department of Chemistry Agsociate Professor Michael I. Davis
Professor Cyril Parkanyil

Department of Geology Professor Karl W, Klement
Department of Mathematics Professor William J. Leahey @ @\
GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas at El Paso,
I recommend acceptance and that expressicns of thanks and appreciation of the
Board be sent the donors by the Secretarv. In the case of scholarships where the
recipient is designated by the donor, it has bheen determined that the donor is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation doss not constitute an
evasion of taxes.

Purpeose and Condition Amount

1. # E1 Paso National Bank Excellence Fund-Unrestricted $2,300.00
P. 0. Box 140
£1 Paso, Texas 79999
Mr., Sam D. Young, Jr.

W~1



GIFTS (CONTINUED)

2. % Mrs. Granville Mott The perscnal library of $1,146.24
817 East Kerbey Mr, & Mrs. Granville Mott (Estimate)
£l Paso, Texas 79902

3. * Emma Schellenger Trust Quarterly income-Emma 1,392.95
E]l Paso Waticmal Bank Schellenger Trust
Trust Department
P. 0. Box 140
El Paso, Texas 79901 2nao

LWy T
L, * Mrs. Delphin Von Briesen Medical books and pericdicals 2,859.79
3020 Wheeling Avenue for the library (Estimate)

El Paso, Texas 79930

5. % Mr. Willis 1,, Webb Periodicals for the Library 1,664.00
4929 Blue Ridge Circle ‘ (Estimate)
El Pasco, Texas 79904

*No letter of transmittal received from donor.

INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS g
I recommend ratification of the following interagency contract:

L. 1Interagency Contract No, TAC(70-71)-273, whereby The University of Texas at
El Pasc agrees to furnish professional services for the Office of the Governor
in connection with Urban Planning Grant Contract No. TEX P-255 for the period
beginning April 1, 1970 and ending August 31, 1270, at a cost not to exceed

$10,372.00. A
¢

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts, grants, and amendments have been negotiated and
have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the directors of the prejects.
I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Contract No. DAADO7-70-C-0144, dated March 30, 1970, whereby the Contracting
Qfficer, Purchasing and Contracting Directorate, Building 1830, White Sands
Missile Range, New Mexicc 88002, awards $6,480 for 15 rocket-borne ozcnesondes,
with final delivery date to be 105 days after date of contract.

2. Modification No. A007 to Contract No. DAADO7«67—§%O245, dated April 15, 1970,
whereby the Ceontracting Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Directorate, White
Sands Missile Range, New Mexico 88002, increases the amount of the contract by
894,691, changing the total from $175,349 to $270,040, and extends the performance
period from April 24, 1970 through April 23, 1971,

3. Ovrder No. DABDO7-70-C~3606, dated March 23, 1970, to Basic Agreement DABDO7/-
69-C-0451, whereby the Contracting Officer, Purchasing and Contracting (Office,
Building 5316, P. 0. Box 7895, Fort Bliss, Texas 79216, awards a total of $994.95
for instructicon for an estimated 56 students and an estimated 290 semester hours
for the Spring Semester, 1970.

4, Exhibit No. 6, dated Cctober 29, 1969, to Contract No. F2965170C0140, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Air Force Missile Development Center (AFSC), P. 0. Box

393, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330C, awards $33.75 for tuition charges
for one student for instruction during the period January 26, 1970 through April 30,
1970.

5. Exhibit Wo. 7, dated October 29, 1969, to Contract No. F2965170C0140, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Air Force Missile Development Center (AFSC), P. 0. Box
393, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330, awavds $9.75 for tuition charges
for one student for instruction during the period January 26, 1970 through May 26,
1970.



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

6. Exhibit No. 8 dated {ctober 29, 1969, to Contract No. F2965170C0140, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Air Force Missile Development Center (AFSC) P. 0. Box
393, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330, awards $9.75 for tuiticn charges
for one student for imstruction during the pericd February 2, 1970 through May 26,

1970. 2094
7. Exhibit No. 9, dated October 29, 1969, to Contract No. F2965170C0140, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Air Force Missile Development Center (AFSC), P. 0. Box
383, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330, awards 39.75 for tuition charges

for one student for instructicn during the period February 2, 1970 through May 26,
187¢C.

8. Exhibit No. 10, dated October 29, 19269, to Contract No. F2965170C0140, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Air Torce Missile Development Center (AFSC) 7. 0. Box
393, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330, awards $9.75 for tuition charges

for ome student for instruction during the pericd February 2, 1870 through May 26,
1970.

9. Exhibit No. 11, dated Qctober 29, 1969, to Contract No. F2965170C0140, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Air Force Missile Development Center (AFSC), P. 0. Box
393, Holloman Air Torce Base, New Mexico 88330, awards $9.75 for tuition charges
for one student for instruction during the period February 2, 1970 through Mav 26,
1970.

10. Exhibit No. 12, dated October 29, 1969, to Contract No. F2965170C0140, where-
by the Contracting Cfficer, Air Force Missile Development Center (AFSC), P. 0.

Box 393, Holloman Air Force Base, New Mexico 88330, awards $9.75 for tuition charges
for one student for instruction during the period February 2, 1970 through May 26,
1970.

11. <Contract No. 0EQO-B99-5009, dated January 19, 1970, whereby the Vice President,
Fducational Projects, Incorporated, 1717 Massachusetts Avenue, N. W., Washington,
D. C. 20036, awards 338,686 for a Head Start Supplementary Training Pragram for

the period January 19, 1970 through January 22, 1871,

12, lLetter Grant, dated March 16, 1970, whereby the Board of Directors of Research
Corporation, 405 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10017, awards $6,700 for a
research program titled "Isolation of Deoxyribonucleic Acid from Actinomyces spp."
Proposed date of research initiation is Febhruary, 1970,

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CTHER)
I recommend acceptance of the following grant:

Ford Foundation grant in the amount of $8,325.00 for an Advanced Study Fellowship
to Judith Rivera-Rodriguez for the 1970-71 academic year. Mrs. Rivera~Rodriguesz
iz an Assistant Professor in Modern Languages.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1869-70 BUDGET
RESTIDENT INSTRUCTION

Varicus Departmente

L. Transfer of Funds:

From: Accounting - Instructors, Part-time S 175.00
Fconomics - Instructors, Part-time 3,500.00
Health and Physical Education - Instructors,

Part~time 5,000.00
Mechanical Engineering - Instructors, Part-time

and Teaching Assistants 3,086.00

Metallurgical Engineering - Teaching Assistants 1,168.00

Drama and Speech - Teaching Assistants 5,000.00

Mass Communications - Instructors, Part-time 4,225.00

Music -~ Imnstructors, Part~time 3,205.00

Psychology - Instructors, Part-time 3,750.00

Physics - Teaching Assistants 1,750.,00

To: Unallocated Salaries 30,859.00

For: 7To lapse unused teaching salaries apprepriaticns.
{RBC 91)

W3



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1969-70 BUDGET (CONTINUED)
RESIDENT INSTRUCTICN (CONTINUED)

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

Civil Engineering

2. Transfer of Funds:

Frem: Special Equipment $3,600.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 1,200.00
Maintenance and Operation 2,400.00

For: Transfer between similar and dissimilar appropriations
to utilize departmental funds to greatest advantage.
(RBC 94)

) F
Aﬁ<}§}

o

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS
Drama and Speech

3. Accept the resignation of Patricia G. Adkins, Asscciate Professor, effective
March 31, 1970. She was on leave of absence at the time of her resignaticn.
{(RBC 97)

Political Science
4. Transfer of Funds:
From: Assistants (Hourly) 51,000,00
Te: DMaintenance and Cperaticn 1,000.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to
utilize departmental funds to greatest advantage.

{(RBC 95)
SCHOOL OF SCIENCE
Biology
5. Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Salaries $3,10G.00
Unaliocated Maintenance and Operation 20G.00
To:  Assistants (Hourly) 3,100.00
Maintenance and Operation 800.00

For: Transfer that increased the total departmental
budget and justified because of increased activity
in the department. {RBC 98)

1970 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET
6. T recommend approval of the following proposed 1970 Summer Session Budget i
the amount of $798,850.00 with $794.,233.00, as included in the budget, to come
from the appropriation for the 1970 Summer Session and $4,617.00 to come from
unallocated salaries.




Summary of 1970 Summer Session Budget
(Elements of Institutional Costs)

RESTDENT INSTRUCTION
Faculty Sallanien] [ ic cr s i s s e sieiesinnse s s en aisenesssssssioaaionsenstsssiaetess s $798,850

2096

Source of Funds

Summer Session Appropriation in 1969-70 Budget ......ceees. R 5 B O AT o 2 $794,233
Hnalloeated s alio T e R e eln e auieta elelalataluo) /e s Ialalehalils o st e tmuti et sbalaia: o o)% b alske 4,617

Botal PIFONSummer i S e ST oRNBUa S e o e o et o feiiste e ellslels allalaortptiolistat ok e Nal Solts turte o lutiads: s e ok $798,850



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO

El Paso, Texas

1970 SUMMER SESSTON BUDGET

First Term: June 4 - July 15
Second Term: July 16 - August 26 :3()E):y

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL OQF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
ACCOBNTAND Loi & i et isians s o s s it cias e o s sreinisidiars & o5 s famaieieieatebe olskele s e etorsiole s s SL6L 70T
LR HR S el L e B 50 e S e e N T e i P £ P S SR A 4, Sl el SR 38,033

ey etk lieacil M WA R TN e E S e 1 S Y e St ) L N R AT

23,039

Total School of Business AdMITIISEEATTON . seisieisis s s o sisisiciviaie s s o olallsisisimiseisiss s S 77,773

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION
Currilclumtand MRS EEtC E QT I o el ts st ot alehels e e To o korsvors otolarslslste s s tal slslionel s n ‘alalle rotacialnaialrokols s S 98,263
Educational. Bsychology and GUIAANICE v.visie o oleinisieisisiolels o e sinistoiotaiosn ool chedatereininteieiese ols 34,502
Edueztional AdminisEraEiion .. s esisis s ssiseisiats on e ossens ol ens nlake slalaierale s viaia slare 10,166
Health and Physical EJUCAEION . cieesie s oos alomisissnasss

ater Shelaiotaletotebololoioiuinia shelalale 24,869

TOta]. SChOOl Df Education 888 9509805080808 08 5854505080885 ¢008850808880680000808808088088 §16?’800

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING
Civill BOSIUEEnitgg oo « 5l csivesie € deisseiasmes as wisesiores « o3 domiseoems s sns | D 23,135
ElecEriical BN ineering e o wias seisiais otele o slelsicisreratals olal eiatatorsTuiore ste lalolaraEelo etetie s oia el 22,996
Meehanical BN HNEETIRT Noo. ol leistoistet olelesots olotels teiallete ololaloho tatotoislotorotol srePeloatoNete otstotenns aie o 14,067
Metallureical Encdneerdne o e e o el alelialia o a o sl ata)uinialele]s s alals alale atelorals e s a’s s

1.8, 875

figfals S chooil ot n o e e e e e e ale = aratelaval satare el olsla siatoteistaTalntals o/ ata S 79,073

SCHOOL OF LIBERAIL, ARTS
I G | S aics e e ehis oo Te o e i ar g s o) o) alialtalaticr aSio e jalta o fe mseiis et ruiiel s el ure ialelmiierolais lue D e e e e ) . S5 TEAS
Drama fand SPEEEh s s e e e a6 s alaisy e e 5w e e & ek et e s e s 27,434
B e S R e wivrs wiie alotal e tatalialsiate alere = lolstalelale oo olclale ata s o sielararelalatohataleta aleteluralutete ol o ats 93,386
BRI EERE e 8 0o B B OO0 A O AP OO B ) S e 5 5 B3 o B e s 1) 5 T Do O 5 5 A e 40,784
Mas SR Cemmana ca E1onE s o il e aie a als ate s al sl oin s siaatetalets vl aisyeys alata] af slale\ala e atolalolniole slolaia s 75850
Mod e i R ot o O e e e e le e e iie o sialelefolais aie e ala e iatate o o ia vla e oinlete ol e atalulele atalelate olan s e 40,682
MASTE it alaleraie slereeio) el o ohilatiaieis aiaisicie) eFatelieArsTiel el el aiasle et totals slolala sl otatatelaie sl ulolererators 14,583
2 s u [T eE o A A e s A e AT P P 5 e e e o e e d ol e 13,499
Political Science ...... Y e e orte T JaL et oo 92, on L L M STl L SR e S i SO
B e OOy, e letere e cvte e o shaleis oraretelsio ate sioteketolslaiarutala olo o lol e aratsteolololela  oiolaratataie ol slole o s ls are 25,665

SoeT0l 0N 5 i siesie seis s os e eisteies 4 R s e o T 22,086

TotallS chaplNot R albe ra b At sl N e e S T ¥ e ot ol e tatias e a it ela bere $340,249

SCHOOL OF SCIENCE

BROLDEN: & »isonrs siaiers s &5 o siaalaisre siaiam als & W sl sieieis 605 s iaielers ouais os & & slanieratale @ s'e s aieiimnm P20 5085
Chemistry ...owoeuisrn B B I TS e DD S AT T ) A O oo B T e Tt Lo Bl B AR 36,037

BEEYS I TonEh A e e i o e S o SR S T e o Bl O B o B SR AR R o i 11,903
MatHemAEiiCE e iaiialsiale s o o e e atoreioiamsluls o s s sie sisiarsie s ¢ieters aoraie sluls o s sisistastaralarete o o wis s s ore 36,659
B S iGN e ale aieters s lais elelolate o /e e ule a alohakesatatato e etatalatzla)ate e e s lelakoralearerais tatets ok elole s o ata 28,371

AL TS L ST ol (EhE (ST UDITE i i i 0 0 ) O T A P e e S B D) e £ 55 B AT e 5133.955

TOEAT. 1970 SUMMER SESSTON BUDCET' (. .. .ccaiciasaisiais sisicniciaicnisiesosaispsissiaeessoissemsie $798,850



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASC

El Paso, Texas

1670 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

Supplemental Data
First Second First Second
Term Texrm Term Term Total

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL QF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

By
ACCOUNTING <088
Associate Professor
Cersld R, Bovard § 1,933 5 - $ 1,933
Joseph R. Burchard 2,000 - 2,000
John G. Pate, Jr. - 2,500 2,500
Assistant Professor
Florence B. Buckner 1,767 - 1,767
Larry K. Macdonald 2,000 2,000 4,000
Wilfrid F. Rylander 2,217 - 2,217
Edward J. Sanders -- 1,817 1,817
Instructor
Charles M. Fruithandler 467(1/2) - 467
$ 10,334 S 6,317 $ 16,701
BUSINESS
Professor
Allen 0. Baylor $ 2,433 $ - $ 2,533
Lola B. Dawkins - 2,317 2,317
Wade J. Hartrick 2,167 2,167 4,334
George Joyce — 2,833 2,833
Jesse F. Pickrell 2,917 2,917 5,834
Associate Professor
Lavrence P. Blanchard 2,133 2,133 4,266
Everett G. Dillman 1,283(1/2) 1,283(1/2) 2,566
Charles E. Stenicka, 111
(Visiting) - 2,617 2,417
Assistant Professor
Donald K. Freeland 1,617 - 1,617
Arthur S. Cifford 1,000(1/2) 1,000(1/2) 2,000
George C. Tompkins 1,700 1,700 3,400
2,000 - 2,000
Instructor
Gertrude W. Dawson 633(1/2) -- 633
John H. Shanblum 1.383 -- 1,383
§ 19,266 $ 18,767 S 38,033
ECONOMICS
Professor
Paul E. Fenlon § 2,783 $ 2,783 $ 5,566
John M. Richards 2,687 2,687 5,374
Associate Professor
Michael Brand 1,983 - 1,983
Philip Duriez 2,250 - 2,250
John J. Hooker 2,500 ~-- 2,500
Assistant Professor
Donald R. Fraser - 1,750 1,750
Dilmus D. James -- 1,783 1,783
Weldon C. Neill - 1,833 1,833
§ 12,203 S 14,836 23.039
Total Schocl of Business
Administration $ 41.853 § 35,820 $ 77.773

We7



Supplemental Data

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

CUREICULUM AND INSTRUCTION

Professor

First Second
Term Term
§ 1,058 $§ 1,058
1,058 1,058
$ 2,116 S 2,116
3 750§ 750
750 750
5 1,50 $§ 1.500

Lou E. Burmeister
Richard W. Burns
Qscar T. Jarvis

Associate Professor

Joanna N. Armstrong
Raymond E. Biles (Visiting)
Eldon E. Ekwall
Allen E. DePagter

Associate Professor,

Art (1/2 Time)

Total Salary

Roger L. Harrell (Visiting)
Helen Levy (Visiting)
Renald Levy (Visiting)
William Neshitt (Visiting)
John P. Scarbrough

Assistant Professor

Velma L. Davis

Bruce M. [Evans

Norma G. Hernandez

Frances E. Lowrance

George E. Miller

Hannah B. Selig

Joseph W. Scruggs

Hilmar E. Wagner

Dowell H. Williams
Assistant Professor,
Educational Psvcholegy
and Guidance (1/2 Time)

Total Salary

Instructor

Florence W. Munn

Harold K. Myvers (Visiting)
Icle J. Stevens

Dorothy M. Ward

Visiting Lecturer {(Part-time)

Charlies W. Benson
Virginia Clark
Faborn Etier
Bettye L. Jeunings

Allien R. Russon
Thaddeus M. Trela
J. G. Umstaddt

M. P. Wolf

First
Term

2,550
2,267
2,833

817(1/2)
2,200
2,000
1,058(1/2)

1,000(1/2)
1,000(1/2)
1,700(PT)

2,017
2,167

675(1/2)
1,867
1,750
1,417
1,400
1,867

750(1/2)

1,500

1,350
750(1/2)

1,417

1,417

933
2,000

S 43,002

Second
Term

Total

2099

1,275(1/2) & 3,825

2,267 4,534
2,833 L 5,666
817(1/2) 1,634
-~ 2,200
2,000 4,000
1,058(1L/2) 2,116
o 1,000
1,0000(L/2) 2,000
1,000(1/2) 2,700
2,200 2,200
2,017 4,034
2,167 4,334
675(1/2) 1,350
1,867 3,734
1,750 3,500
1,567 1,567
1,417 2,834
1,400 2,800
833(1/2) 833
1,867 3,734
750(1/2) 1,500
1,500 3,000
750(1/2) 750
1,350 2,700
- 750
1,417 2,834
1,417 2,834
-- 933
-- 2,000
600 600
2,000 2,000
600 600
1,100 3,400
2,400 2,400
600 600
2,000 2,000
2,000 2,000
2,000 2,000
1,500 1,500
1,217 1,217
250 250
1,800 1,800
§ 55,261 S 98.263



Supplemental Data

First Second First
Term Term Term
EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY AND
GUIDANCE
Professoxr
James F, Day $ 2,283
(Visiting) -
Associate Professor
$ -- § 1,050 Guido A. Barrientos -
Associate Professor,
2,100 1,050 Psychology (1/2 Time)
5 2100 § 2.100 Total Salary
Everett E. Davis 1,733
Carl Walker 2,050
Randolph H. Whitworth --
Assistant Preofessor
Bonnie 5. Brocks 1,733
Jack P. Landrum 1,633
$ 750 8§ 750 Dowell H. Williams 750(1/2)
Assistant Professor,
Curriculum and
750 750 Instruction (1/2 Time)
5 1,500 § 1,300 Total Salary
Instructor
Gwendolyn H. Lawrence 1,333
Nadine H. Prestwood 1,450
Richard F. Sebok 1,469
Edith S. Zanker 1,250
S 15,684
EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION
Professor
Alonzo N, Foster S 1,800
$ 1,500 $ 1,500 John W, McFarland 1,500(1/2)
Professoyr, Contract
Research and Services
1,500 1,500 {(1/2 Time)
$_3,000 $_3,000 Totral Salary
Jack H, Meadows 2,283
Associate Professor
William G. Barber 1,075(1/2)
Assistant Professor
Charles W. RBenson(Visiting) 933(1/2)

$

HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION
Associate Professor

7,581

Benny W. Collins $ 2,150

Donald H, Hardin 2,217

William H. Harris 2,217
Assistant Professor

Kathleen P. Craigo 1,417

Florence L. Glardon 1,767

Brian J. Kelly 1,817

Noeline L. Kelly (Visiting)
Mena H. Loper

1,650

$ 13,235

Total School of Education

W-9

$ 79,512

§

2,575

Second

$

$

Term

2,283
2,500

1,050(1/2)

1,733
2,050
2,250

1,733

750(1/2)

1,000(1/2)
2,000

1,469

$.18.818

1,500(1/2)

1,075(1/2)

-

$ 2,150

2,217
2,217

3,466
4,100
2,250

3,466
1,633
1,500

1,000
2,000

1,333
1,450
2,938

1,250

5 34,502

$ 1,800
3,000

2,283
2,150

933
§ 10,166

1,417
1,767
3,634
1,583

3,300

$ 24,869
167,800



Supplemental Data
First Second First
Term Term _Term

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERTING
CIVIL ENGINEERING

Professor
Paul C. Hassler § 2,050
William G, Henderson 1,183(1/2)
Calvin E. Woods 2,767

Associate Professor

Robert Coltharp 1,967

David B. Rozendal -

Phillip W. Young -
Assistant Professor

Hong S. Oey 2,167

Anthony J. Tarquin 1,967

Instructor
Rene Franco 850(2T)

$ 12,951
FLECTRICAT, ENGINEERING

Professor
Julius O, Kopplin S 2,917

Associate Professor
Michael L. Austin 2,550
Glenn A, Gibson -
Jack Smith -

Assistant Professor

Carlos McDeonald 2,000

Joseph H, Pierluissi 2,000
Instructor

Alberto Comas 1,100

Ralph Martinez 1,450

Teaching Assistant

283(PD)
§ 12.300
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
Professor
Ralph M. Coleman § 1,850
Associate Professor
Sachindranarayan Bhaduri 2,150
Jack A, Dowdy --
John M. Levesky 2,417
John A. Whitacre -
Teaching Assistant
300(1/3)
S 6.817
METALLURGICAL ENGINEERING
Professor
Lonnie L. Abernethy 5 2,958
Donald P, Kedzie 3,000
Joseph €. Rintelen 2,250
Associate Professor
Henry P. EFhriinger 2,000
Frank E. Rizzo 1,133(1/2)
Walter R. Roser 1,167(3/2)

W-10

Second

Term Total
<40l

$ - $ 2,050
1,183(1/2) 2,366
-- 2,767
- 1,967
2,167 2,167
1,850 1,850
2,167 4,334
1,967 3,934
850(PT) 1,700
$ 10,184 $ 23,135
$ 2,917 $ 5,834
2,550 5,100
2,350 2,350
2,596 2,596
. 2,000
- 2,000
- 1,100
- 1,450
283(PT) 566
$ 10,696 $ 22,995
$ - $ 1,950
- 2,150
2,333 2,333
2,417 4,834
2,200 2,200
300(1/3) 600
S 7,250 $ 14,067
8 - $ 2,958
3,000 6,000
- 2,250
- 2,000
1,133(1/2) 2,266
1,167(1/2) 2,334



Supplemental Data

First Second First
Term Term Term

METATLURGICAL ENGINEERTING

{Continued)
Instructor
James H. Ford 8 667(2/3)
Teaching Agsistant
400(479)
S 13.575
Tetal Schoel of Engineering $ 45,643
SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS
ART
Professor
Clarke H. Garnsey § 2,300
Wiltz A. Harrison 2,333

Associate Professor
$ 1,058 $ 1,058 Allen E. DePagter 1,058(1/2)
Associate Professor,
Curriculum and Instruction
1,058 1.058 (1/2 Time)
§ 2,116 $ 2.116 Total Salary

Assistant Professor
John C. Arnold -~
Fllen W. Coogler --

Instructor
Sally M, Bishop 1,383
Loren G, Janzen -

$ 7,274

DRAMA AND SPEECH

Professor
Ralph B. Culp § 2,450
Harold N. Williams 2,500
Gifford W. Wingate 2,367

Assistant Professor
Charles L. Etheridge -
Clarice M. Jones 1,750
Richard L., Lanigan 1,667
Jean H, Miculka 1,517
James H. Tucker -

Instructor
Madeiine Brand 1,350
Penny M. Byvrne -

Patricia H. Resler -

Judith M, Wallis 1,500

$ 15,101
ENGLISH
H, ¥. Benedict Professor
Charles L. Sonnichsen 8 -
Professor
Haldeen Braddy -
Robert M, Burlingame 2,333
Joseph L. Leach 2,567
Raymond E. Past 1,267(3/2)
Ray Small 2,687
John 0. West 1,267(1/2)

W-11

Second
Term Total
<4 e

$ - $ 667
- 400
8§ 5,300 $ 18,875
$ 33,430 § 79.073
$ 2,500 $ 5,000
- 2,333
1,058(1/2) 2,116
1,483 1,483
1,450 1,450
- 1,383
1,383 1,383
5 7,874 $ 15,148
$ 2,450 $ 4,900
2,500 5,000
- 2,367
1,700 1,700
- 1,750
-- 1,667
- 1,517
1,700 1,700
- 1,350
1,283 1,283
1,200 1,200
1.500 3,000
$ 12,333 $ 27.434
$ 3,333 $ 3,333
2,750 2,750
- 2,333
2,567 5,134
1,267(1/2) 2,534
2,687 5,374
2,533 3,800



Supplemental Data

First
Term

Second
Term

First
Term

ENGLISE (Continued)

Asgssociate Professor

W12

Edward L. Blansitt, Jr. $ -
James M. Day 2,217
Robert E, Richeson 2,067
Tony J. Stafford 1,917
Walter F, Taylor, Jr. 2,067
Agsistant Professor
Francis A, Ehmann 1,683
Patricia M. Esslinger 1,667
Charles L. Etheridge 1,700
William R, Lacey 1,683
James K. Mortensen 1,667
Joan P. Quarm 1,650
Judith Rivera-Rodriguez 1,583
Joseph E. Simmons 1,767
Pear] M. Waddell 1,667
Instructor
James T. Bratcher 1,500
William J. Campion (Visiting) 1,250
Mary L. Corn 1,183
Eleanor G. Cotton 1,350
Gaston R. Desiarnais -
Charles G, Elerick -
Robert M, Esch 1,433
Billie W, Etheridge 1,350
Glenda E. Gill -
Bernard A. Goldberg 1,350
Renneth A. Goldblatt 1,250
Thomas A, Green, Jr. 1,217
Stephen Justice -
Pauline P. Kiska 1,450
DPennis ¥, Macek 1,267
Charles F. Springstead 1,283
Dorothy J. Stroud 1,300
Ruth E. Vise -
Carlene A, Walker 1,317
Teaching Assistant
833
$ 52,789
HISTORY
Professor
Kenneth X. Bailey § 2,750
Wayne E, Fuller —
William Gibson (Visiting) -
Oliver H. Knight 2,550
John H. McNeely 2,083
Wilbert H. Timmons -
Ralph H. Vigil (Visiting) 1,883
Associate Professor
Johm K. Creighton 950(1/2)
Kenneth B. Shover 2,333
Assistant Professor
Jerome M. Israel 1,90C
Eugene E. KRuzirian 1,667
Bruno J. Rolak 1,650

Second
Term

$ 2,117
2,217
2,067

1,217
1,200
1,433
675(1/2)
1,367
1,350
1,250
1,350
1,450

-

1,283

-

1,267

——

$ 40,597

2,567
3,000

2,083
2,567
1,883

$ 2,750
2,567
3,000
2,550
4,166
2,567
3,766

850
2,333

1,900
1,667
3,300



Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

HISTORY (Centinued)
Instructor
John M, Broaddus
Alexander B. Burke, Jr.
Philip E, Isett

MASS COMMUNICATION
Professor

Virgil C, Hicks

John J. Middagh

Instructor
Luis Perez

MODERN LTANGUAGES
Professor
George W, Aver
Caleb A. Bevans
John M. Sharp

Associate Professor
Ralph W. Ewton, Jr.
William M, Russell
Robert L. Tappan
William F, Webb

Assistant Professor
Gloria C. Astiazaran
Jack 5. Bailey
Fred M, Brewer
Joan H, Davis
Judith Rivera-Rodriguez
Fermin Rodriguez
Emma G, Scruggs

Instructor

Howard W. Baldwin
Julia T, Herrera
Ilse H, Irwin
Bugenia 5. Johusocon
Frederick J. Kluck
Richard L. Landy
Alfredo Ortega

MUSIC
Professor
Clav E. Eidbo

Associate Professor
Ralph C. Briggs
Harold L. Hillver

Assistant Professor
Hugh F. Cardon
Arryl S. Paul
Charies R. Stanley
Lynn W, Thaver

Instructor

W-13

First

Term

$ 1,567
1,500
1.567

—— i

5 22,400

EE e velvauie S It

L

2,167
2,083

for
g~
o
wn
o

5 2,667

1,242(1/2)

1,650
833(1/2)
783(1/2)

1,483

N

1,683
1,850

1,000(PT)
§ 6,166

Second
Term

$ 1,567
1,500

1,567

$ 18,384

P s Sl 2}

$ 2,167

1,433

s

3,600

$ 2,667
2,200

1,262(1/2)

1,142(1/2)

1,700
1,533

1,583

783(1/2)

1,833

1,333

733(1/2)

1,583
1,300

5 19,632

$ 2,417

500(PT)

S_8.&17

Total

$ 3,134
3,000
3,134

$ 40,78

$ 4,334
2,083

1,433

$

§ 7,850

$ 5,334
2,200
2,484

2,033
2,286
2,050
1,717

1,700
1,533
1,650

833
1,583
1,566
1,483
1,833

1,333
1,333
2,200
1,300
1,583
1,300
1,350
$ 40,682

S 2,417

1,633
2,150

1,667
1,683
1,683
1,850

1,500

§ 14,583



Supplemental Data

First Second Fivst Second
Term Texrm _Ter Term
PHILOSOPHY
H. Y. Benedict Professor
Patrick Romanell S 3,083 5 -
Professor
John H., Haddox 2,583 2,583
Assistant Professor
David L. Hall 1,750 1,750
William C. Springer - 1.750
5 7,416 S 6.083
POLITICAL SCIENCE
H., Y. Benedict Professor
Joseph M. Ray $ 3,667 $ 3,667
Professor
Kenneth E. Beasley 2,750 2,75
Melvin P. Straus 1,950 1,950
Associate Professor
Joseph B, Graves 1,850 1,950
hdward A. Leonard 1,950 1,850
Robert L. Peterson 1,883 1,883
Assistant Professor
Charles R. Bath 1,683 -
Paul E. Crosser 1,617 808{1/2)
John A, Hovel - 708(1L/2)
Z. A. Krugzewski 1,883 1,883
Instructor
Philip H., Bethune 7S5C(L/2) 1,500
$ 20,083 $ 19,049
PSYCHCLOGY
Professor
Philip Himelstein & 2,750 s 2,750
Associate Professor
§ 2,100 $ 1,050 Guide A. Barvientos 2,100 1,05001/2)
Associate Professor,
Educatiocnal Psychology
- 1,050 and Guidance (1/2 Time)
§ 2,100 § 2.100 Total Salary
Lanis L. Bosworth 1,760 -
Gerald R, Miller 2,106 2,100
Randolph H. Whitworth 2,250 -
Agsistant Professor
James V. Devine 1,983 1,983
William G. Lucker 1,633 1,633
Paul I. Williams 1,633 -
§ 16,149 § 9,516
SOCICLOGY
Professor
Julian B. Roebuck § 2,667 5 -
Winfred G, Steglich 2,917 2,917
Ellwyn R. Stoddard .- 2,367
Associate Professor
Paul W, Goodman 1,917 1,917
Robert S, Hiatt - 2,067

W-14

3,500

1,750

$ 13,499

$ 7,334

5,500
3,900

3,900
3,900
3,766

1,683
2,425

708
3,766

2.250

$ 39,132

$ 5,500

3,150

1,700
4,200
2,250

3,966
3,266

1,633

$ 25,663

R SR oWV o

S 2,667
5,83
2,367

3, 834
2,067



Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

SCCIOLCGY (Continued)
Assistant Professor
Dianne M. Timbers

Instructor
James E. Hamby, Jr.

Teaching Assisgtant
Barbara Blocmerxr
Pete T. Duarte

Total Schoel of Liberal Arts

SCHOOL OF SCILENCE
BIOLOGY
Professox
James B. Reeves

Associate Professor
Peter S. Chrapliwy
Curtis E. Eklund
Arthur §. Harris
Jerry D. Hunter
John S, Williams

Assistant Professor
John R. Bristol
Charles E. Freeman, Jr.
Elizabeth ¢, Manning
Richard D. Worthington

CHEMISTRY
Professor
Harold £. Alexander
Jegse A, Hancock
Lewis F. Hatch
Leonard 5. Levitt
James W. Whalen

Associate Professor
William R. Cabaness

Cyvril Parkanvi {(Visiting)

Assistant Professor
Marion L. Ellzey
Keith B. Prater

Teaching Assistant

GEOLOGY
Professor
William N. McAnulty

Associate Professor
David V. LeMone

Earl ¥. Lovejoy

Assistant Professor
Robert H, Schmidt

W-15

TV e s
PLTSC

_Lerm

$

1,667

1,450

375(1/2)

§ 10,993

$183.671

L

Ly

,183

N

1,817
1,850

2,317
2,233
3,000

2,917

1,967
1,667

&17(1/2)
417(1/2)

417(1/2)

&

19,286

e A A

2,900

2,017

1,667

Second
Term

375(1/2)

$ 11,093

$156,578

2,717

1,900

1,950
1,817

1,750
1,767

$ 11,901

2,317
1,117(1/2)
3,000
2,367
2,917

1,008(1/2)
958(1/2)

983(L/2)
833(1/2)

417 (1/2)
417(1/2)
417(1/2)

§ 16,751

2,900

375
375
§ 22,085

$340,249

L
[
w
~}
H
~J

1,900
2,183
1,950
3,63
1,850

1,750
1,767
1,567

1.667

$ 20,985

$ 4,634
3,350
6,000
2,367
5,834

3,025
2,875

2,950
2,500

834
834
834

$ 36,037

$ 2,900

1,983
2.017

1,667



Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Texrm

GEOLOGY {(Continued)
Teaching Assistant

MATHEMATICS
Professor
Delmar L. Boverx
Wiliiam J. Leahey

Associate Professor
Charles H. Gladman
Carl E. Hall
Frederick B. Strauss

Assistant Professor
Frederick . Bailey
Joe W. Fitzpatrick
Rex E. Fox
Lawrence Huntley
Crville C. Kruschwitz
Kennith W. Lopp
Bernard Martin-Williams
Vliadik A, ¥Miculka
Charles W. Neville
Jesus R. Frovencio

Assistant Professor,
Phvsics (1/2 Time)
Total Salary
Neal R. Wagner

800

- 800
S -~ § 1.500

Instructor
Robert . McDonald
Ralph H, Prvor

PHYSICS
Professox
C. Sharp Cook
Robert G. McIntyre
Oscar i, McMahan

Adjunct Professor
Dan J. Ramsdale
(Serves without salary
from University)

Associate Professor
Michael H. Blue
Samuel J. Brient, Jr.
Rufus E. Bruce
Eugene A. Dean

Assistant Professor
Juan 0, Lawson
Jesus R. Provencio
Assistant Professor,
Mathematics (1/2 Time)
Total Salary
Harold S. Slusher

800

~-= 800
$ --_ $ _1.600

Ww-16

:—;j

@ R
[ 1

$ 417(1/2)
417(1/23
417(1/2)
417(1/2)

$ 8,252

$ 2,400
,833

™o

2,250

1,717
792(1/2)
1,950
1,650
1,733
1,750

875(1/2)

675(1/2;
675(1/2)

$ 19.300

2,433
2,333

1,900

Second
Term Total
S Re0Y
$ 417(1/2) & 834
1701/ 2) 834,
417(31/2) 834
417(1/2) 834
$ 3,651 § 11,903
S 1,200(1/2) S 3,600
2,833 5,666
2,117 2,117
2,250 4,500
2,283 2,283
1,617 1,617
1,767 1,767
- 1,717
1,617 1,617
- 792
-- 1,950
- 1,650
- 1,733
875(1/2) 2,625
800(1/2) 800
- 875
- 675
— 675

$ 17.359 § 36,659

$ 3,000 $ 3,000
e 2,433
2,333 4,666
1,983 1,983

- 2,217

_—~ 2,233
2,000 2,000

- 2,067
800(1/2) 800
1,900 3,800



Supplemental Data

First Second First Second
Term Term _Term Term Total
PHYSICS (Continued) o4 08
Visiting Lecturer i
I. A. Lysenko S -- $ 1,698 S 1,098
A. Spizzichino - 1,474 1,474
§ 13,183 $ 15,188 5 28,371
Total School of Science i_@?,lOS S 64,850 $133,955
Total 1970 Summer Session Budget  $416.784 $379.066 $798,850

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE

Extension Service

7. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation $1,800.00
To: Assistants (Hourly) 1,800.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to
utilize departmental funds to greatest advantage.
{(RBC 93)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

HEW Grant SWI~0145-01 - Undergraduate Social Work

8. Accept the resignation of Pete T, Duarte, Instructor (Field Experience),
effective March 31, 1970, and appeint in his place Amelia M. Castillo for

the period April 1 through May 31, 1970, at an annual rate of $13,000.00, with

the necessary funds for the unew appointment in the amount of $52,1656.66 to come

from the appropriation for Mr. Duarte, who was appointed through August 31, 1970,
and lapse to unencumbered salaries and wages for this grant the remaining $3,249.99.
{RBC 96)

Sincerelw,

-
(Lo
Arﬂngkﬁ .

LTJWMRL Smilev™ )
.7 President §

W-17



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

April 28, 1970
Dr, Harry Ransom, Chancellor )
The University of Texas System 240
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket -is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in £l Paso, Texas on May
29, 1970C:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CCONTEACTS

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by
the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective
technical directors and fiscal officers,

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual lirpitations.
I recommend your approval and ratification of signature '

GOVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROIJECTS:

1. Grant GK-5576 in the amount of $15, 000 from the National
Science Foundation for a project entitled "Research Initiation -
High Voltage Electric Field Generators for Energy Conversion, "
under the direction of Charles V. Smith, Jr., Department of
Electrical Engineering.,

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAT, SPONSORQ;

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract Number IAC(70-71)-263
between The University of Texas at Arlington and The University
of Texas at Dallas whereby The University of Texas at Dallas
will provide Computer Center services during the period 15
March 1970 to 31 December 1970.

2. Contract between The University of Texas at Arlington and the
State Department of Public Welfare which provides for the
expenditure of certain funds allocated to the Department of
Public Welfare by House Bill No. 2 for proiessional educational
services to the Graduate School of Social Work at The University
of Texas at Ariington,

AR-1



ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, AND CHANGES IN FEE SCHEDULE

It is recommended that the following new fees be authorized

at The University of Texas at Arlington, effective for the first
summer term, 1970,

ADDITIONS : %?‘f g\}
Geology 3687 Summer Field Course $300.00
Biology 4680 Summer Field Course $300.00

AR-Z



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 BUDGET

Item, Department, Period %o Full-Time Salary
Title, Name of Time Time No. Mos, Academic Rate

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Personnel Office o %

e

i
by

Change of Status:

I. Russell Bayne, Jr.
To: Director of

Personnel 4/1 - 8/31 100% 12 $12, 300,
From: ActingDirector
of Personnel $11, 500,

Change title of Mr, Bayne from Acting Director of Personnel to Director of
Personnel and increase annual rate from $11, 500 to $12, 300 effective April
1, 1970, Source of Funds: Additional funds in the amount of $333. 35 available
from 10998 Unallocated Salaries-General College Administration. (RBC #142}

LIBERAL ARTS

History and Philo

Transfer of Funds:

2. Amount of Transfer: $1000,
To: Travel
From: 12-898 Unallocated Salaries
Departmental Operating Expense

To provide funds for necessary travel not anticipated in the original budget
for the year. Source of Funds: 12-898 Unallocated Salaries-Departmental

Operating Expense. (RBC #139)

COMPUTER DEV & TRAINING

Appointment:

3. Computer Prog III
Ted E. Heithecker 5/1 - 8/31 100% 12 $12,000.

Appoint Ted E, Heithecker as Computer Prog III with annual rate of
$12, 000 effective May 1, 1970. Source of Funds: Maintenance and Operation
Item 3a within departmental budget, {RBC #144)

LIBRARY

Library - All Other

Transfer of Funds:

4. Amount of Transfer: $3476,90
To: Maint and Operation
From: 14-800 Unalloc Sal - Library

These funds are needed for supplies for the Library, telephone service,
teletype service and central mailing expense. Source of Funds: 14-800
Unallocated Salaries - Library. (RBC #138)

AR-3



Itern, Department, Period % Full-Time Salary
Title, Name of Time Time No, Mos. Academic Rate

INSTITUTE OF URBAN STUDIES

Transfer of Funds:

5, Amount of Transfer: $5700. <4
To: Wapges Hourly
From: Maintenance & Operation

Additional funds needed for hourly wages for assistants on research
projects. Source of Funds: Maintenance and Operations, {(RBC #141)

STUDENT HEAILTH CENTER

Transfer of Funds:

6. Amount of Transfer: $150,
To: Travel
From: Unallocated Funds within
Departmental Account

Additional travel funds needed in order for Student Health Center
personnel to attend meeting of American College Health Association,
Source of Funds: Unallocated funds within departmental account.
{RBC #140}

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS

Transfer of Funds:
7. Amount of Transfer: $1148,
To: Travel

From: Maintenance and Operation

Funds needed in order to allow students to attend and participate in
TIPA, Source of Funds: Maintenance and Operation., (RBC #143)

1970 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

I recommend approval of the 1970 Surnmer Budget. The budget reflects an
expenditure of $6,711 in excess of the amount allocated for the Summer Session

in the 1969-70 Operating Budget. Current estimates indicate that enrollment will
be somewhat higher than originally anticipated. Funds are available in Unallocated
Faculty Salaries to cover the increase,

AR«4



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SALARY BUDGET
FOR
SUMMER SESSION 1970

ARLINGTION, TEXAS

May 1, 1570

AR~5

b

b s

(=2

-

EY

Yol



Page No. i

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

1970 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

First Term:

June 1 - July 15

Second Term: July 16 - August 31

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS

Afehitecttre . e ciiwyes alelalslarere ettt
IRYRIELEIY, 5 0 8 A oo i 0 6 6 B 1 Cee O GO0
A e Re el aall= e e e la e e a s he o N allnlte e (oo le (s e " seie
MU S e N akele T e e ntn i alalimle alehel e\ la elinlinte/eRelek abakele
TForeign LanguagesS ...scececes G 50 O SR
Government ... e e s D5 B S S a0 5
History and PhiLoSOPhY .. ieisieisnasissioste
Physical Education - Men ......... cose
Physical Education - Women .......s..- .
PsycholoBY .ucexiteisis 00 OO Relets
BEduication ..ceeveeqs lalieks sllarealatatolelel kel stoteln
Sociology e eeas 55 O S o siniais
Speechl = IDEAMA S vlis s oitie dmnioi oo & leisieioce
Total School of Liberal Arts ...... .
SCHOOL OF SCIENCE
BIOl 0By aeiv cicoimminie s A 5 T S G 0 O D
Chemistry ....... SG5cnanes A G0 DD ST
GeOlOEY ciieie:ciareisiate s e S etale o tale Yalerarells -
Mathematics aivesiniasessaina Sinlatiein 4 o wie seisn
Py S die S el oo e sis sholsinranie GRS & O e .
Total School of Science ..scecasosiss
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
Accountines i Ron . S O 5 A e e
Business Administration .........ec.. i
Economics .eceesssssans . sesesvaanae .
Total School of Business ..... elatelare’s
SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING
Civil Engincering ...secsves eletetelels siarevre
Technical Tnstitulte ..cesess o8k eiatein e
Aerospace and Mechanical Engineering ..
Electrical Engineering .. uicesossesis ol
Industrial Engineering <.iiciceecesicons
Engineering Mechanics .....cocecs- wniaiee
Total School of Engineering .......
TOTAL 1970 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET ¢cccee e

AR-6

-------------------------

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

........................
------------------------
------------------
---------------------
-------------------
-----------
......
------------------
--------------------
.

----------------

---------------

------------------

--------------------------
-----------------
---------------

----------

cccccccccc

------------------

------------

27,578
16,254
30,892
37,030
12,530

18,835

ooooooo
---------------------
-------

---------------

e® e e es 00 B0 v oo

----------- CRCEE R I N N )

143,119

$884,896

-----------



Page No. ii

SUMMARY OF 1970 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET
(ELEMENTS OF INSTITUTIONAL COST)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
Tegechiney SAlaTEe s BRI o cie mirieinie aie « oislersiersie se B e Syt cer $884 ,896
SOURCE OF FUNDS
Summer Session Appropriation in 1969-70 Budget .......ccoc0... B e O can $878,185
Unallocated Salaries ....ooee. e el alils alials s aits Lo e ToN Al alla e o inraly nils NatoRutularnta s iu s GEooC T 6,711
TOTAL: L9760 SUMMER 'SESSTON BUDCET siviise s sl e ssieinsolisis s s s o cislsloiole v st sttty §884!896

AR-7



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS PAGE NID. ]

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6=1/7~15 7-16/8-31
FTEM - PAYROLL TIVYLE =~ 9 MO. % 0OF € OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12~115 ARCHITECTURE o
<ii6
PROFESSOR
001  GEORGE W SHUPEE 12,900 075 1,612 1,612
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
003  CARROLL LEE WRIGHT JR 9,200 050 767 050 766 14533
INSTRUCTOR
005 RICHARD 8 FERRIER 74800 100 1,300 1,300
SUB=TOTAL 2,067 2,378 4,445

AR-8



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS

PTew
NG,

~ PAYROLL YETLE -
NAME

12-120 ENGLISH

PROFESSOR & CHAFRMAN

001

DUNCAN W ROBINSON

PROFESSOR

o3
004
005
006
Qo7
oos
0e¢

010

LYLE H KENDALL JR
COTHBURN M ONEAL
CLAYTON L EICHELBERGER
CLARENCE S TURNER
ARLIE ¥ GOYNE JR
MARGARET L WILEY
ROBERT L LITYLEFIELD

FRANK L STALLINGS JR

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR

01t
013
015
QL6
cL?
018
019
0620
D21

022

GECORGE E FORTENBERRY
PAUL S BLAKNEY

EMORY D ESTES

ANNE WHAL ING
GERTRUDE L GUOLLADAY
CORENNE E KAUFFMAN
OQUILDA PINER

DON R SWADLEY
ALBERTA E HARRINGTON

FIORELLA S TURBEVILLE

ASSISTANY PROFESSOR

024

RICHARD B ZACHA

G MO.
RATE

16,300

16,600
16,100
1&,000
15,100
£5,000
£3,500
12.800C

12,400

124800
1.Z2:5C0
124300
12,200
11,700
11,700
11,500
11.0C0
1G.700C

10,800

1C,600

AR-9

FIRSYT TERM

6=-1/7=15

% OF

TIME SALARY

100

100

100

050

100G

1Q0

1Ce6

100

100

100

1C0

iCo

10

100

RO

24716

25166
2:683
2,866
14258
24500
25250
24133

Z.06¢&

2.133

2,083

2:033

1+916

1,833

1,783

1,800

1.766

PAGE MO

SECCND TERM

T~186/8-31
z OF

TIME SALARY

<iiv

160 2.7l
100 Z2.766
106 2,683
100 24,666
050 1,258
100 2,500
050 1,066
100 2,133
160 2,083
100 2,650
100 1,950
100 1.950
100 1,833
050 300
050 883

2

TOTAL
SALARY

B

£

5,432

54532
5.366
¢332
2:516
5,000
2:250C
3,198

2¢ 066

4o 266
4e166
2:0%0
2,033
1:95¢C
1,950
1916
3,666
L7873

2. 700

29649



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS PAGE NQ. 3

FIRST TER¥ SECOND TERM
6-1/7-15 T-16/8-31
{TEM - PAYROLL TITLE = 9 MO. % OF % OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY  SALARY
12-120 ENGLISH
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR ziﬁﬁj%
025 JAMES M MOFFETY 10,000 100 1,666 L0 1,666 3,332
026 DALLAS L LACY iC, 000 100 1,666 050 833 2:499
627 JOHN § LEWIS 10,000 1C0 1,666 1,666
028 WILLEAM M RICHARDSON 9,600 100 1,600 100 1,600 3200
030 ERNESTINE M SEWELL 9,600 100 1,ecCC 1:600
031 HARRY R BEAUDRY 2,500 1CO0 1,583 1+583
032 MAURICE I CARLSON G.400 100 1.566 100 1,566 3,132
033 MELBA HAMMACK 9,300 1CC 1,550 1550
034 THOMAS S SUTHERLAND 9:400 100 1,566 1,566
03% HARRY S HANKS 9:5C0 100 1,583 100 1+,583 3,166
036 JEANETTA BOSWELL 9,300 100 1,550 050 775 2¢325
037 NEITA W FLENNIKEN 8,90C 100 1,483 1,483
038 MARGARET J MCGOwWAN 8,800 1C0 1,466 1,466
039 MARGUERITE S HOLTON B,9CO0 100 1,483 1,483
040 JEANNE D FORD 8,600 1C0 1,433 050 Ti6 2:149
041 ISABELLE P FRENCH 8,200 100 1,366 1+366
043 AILSEY FORESTER 8,000 100 1,333 1,333
INSTRUCTCR
049 ROY MOSES By,50C0 1C0 1,416 0540 708 29124
SUB-TOTAL 62,628 40,217 102,845

AR-10



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTYS PAGE NO. &

FIRSY TERM SECOND TERM

E=-1/7-15% T~16/8-31
[TEM = PAYROLL VITLE =~ 9 MO. ¥ OF Z OF TO0TAL
MO, NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY SALARY
12-131 ART s 1€
;s,;;’ﬁki”:.fg
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
002 ORTON HAMBY 11,700 1006 :1,9%0 15,950
00& FRANCES R BEYTS 16,200 100 :1,7G0 160 1,700 34400
ASSISTANY PROFESSOR
008 CALVIN D GRIGG 8,700 1C0 14430 1,450
INSTRUCTOR
gio ROY CARTER 8,000 1006 1,333 19333
0il CECIL € CARTER T+560C 100 1.24686 1:266
SUB-TOTAL 5,100 &.299 F.399

AR-11



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS PAGE NO. 5

FIRST TERM SFCOND TERM
fe1/T=~15 7-16/8-31
ITEM ~ PAYROLL TITLE =~ 3 MO. % OF % OF 107AL
NO. NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY  SALARY
12-132 MUSIC
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN ’g’j-"/”‘:
001 JACK H MAHAN 13,50C 1C0 2,250 050 1,125 3, 375
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
002 LLOYD € TALIAFERRD 12.900 050 1,075 1,075
603 DANTEL C BURKHOLDER 10+600 0580 8813 2R3
INSTRUCTOR
007 GARY | EBENSBERGER 18,200 050 25¢C 106 1,700 2+550
010 RAY C LICHENWALTER 8,000 050 6566 L66
SUB~-TOTAL Ly 649 3300 Ry549

AR-12



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS PAGE NO. 6

FIRST TERM  SECOND TERM
bl /Tw15 7-16/8~31
ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE ~ S MC. ¥ OF 2 OF TOTAL
N, NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12-140 FOREIGN LANGUAGES
PROEESSOR =121
004  DUANE A ADAMS 14,100 100 2,350 24350
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
006  ALVIN © JETT JR 13,500 100 2,250 100 2,250 4,500
008  ALAN Q STEINECKE 12,925 038  B16 038  B17 1,633
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR £ CHAYRMAN
001  VIRGIL L POULTER 11,700 100 1,55C 100 1,750 3,900
ASSTSTANT PROFESSOR
010  CAROLYK SUSCH 10,400 050 867 867
011  JAMES D WILMETH $,800 100 1,633 1,633
012  WELDON LITSEY $0 400 100 1.566 1,566
013  BERTIE W ACKER 3,400 1C0 1,366 100 1,566  3.132
015  LUANNE T FRANK $,200 100 1,533 1,533
016  FREDERICK VINA 9,400 1C0 1,546 100 1.566 3,132
INSTRUCTOR
019  CARLOS NOGUEIRA-MARTINS 9.300 10 1,550 100 1.550 3,100
020  EOWARD A COWAN 8,100 100 1,350 1:350
022 JOHN FRANCO 7,800 100 1,300 1,300
023  RIMMA B PALANGIAN 6,000 100 1,000 1,000
ASSISTANT INSTRUCTOR
024  JACK PALANGIAN 8,400 100 1,400 1,400
LECTURER
101 MINETTA GOYME 7,920 075 890 075 990 1,980

AR-13



SEHOOL 0OF LIBERAL ARTS PAGE NG 7

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6=1/7~15 F-16/R=-31
ITEM - PAYROLL VIVLE - 9 M0, Z OF % OF TOTAL
ND . NAME RATE TIMFE SALARY TIME SALARY SALARY
12-140 FOREIGN LANGUAGES .
LECTURER e
162 WANDA SAKOWSKT 7,320 160 1:320 1320
10% 0000000 6008 bBLERD 8 @ ¥:32C 025 330 Gges 330 660
GRADUATE TEACHING ASSISTANT
030 LAWANDA BRANUM 5,400 03%0C 450 050 450 200
231 ROSALTA SCOTT 5:4CC CE&O 45C 050 &50 G000
032  ELTZABETH BATLEY 5,400 050 450 %50
034 JAMES HOFMANN 5; 200 050 480 050 450 00
103 i INDA DEMPSEY 5,400 050 450 050 4650 200
104 JUDY MCFADIN 5:400 0580 45¢ 450
SUB=~TOTAL 21.218 19,438 40,856

AR-14



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS : PAGE NO. 8

FIRSY TERM  SECOND TERM
6-1/7-15 7=16/8-31
[TEM  — PAYROLL TITLE - 9 MO. % OF 2 OF TOTAL
NOo NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12-145 GOVERNMENT e
Pl
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
001  SAMUEL B HAMLETT 13,800 160 2,300 100 2,300 4,600
PROFESSOR
002  LUTHER G HAGARD JR 14,800 100 2,466 100 25466 %932
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
003  EDWARD B RICHARDS 124700 100 2,166 100 2,166 4,332
004  JHANG S MOON 12,300 100 2,050 100 2,050 4,100
006  LUTHER W 0ODOM 12,200 100 24033 100 2,033 4,066
067 B ¥ FORBES 9,700 100 1,616 100 1,616 3,232
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
010  CHARLES W VAN CLEVE 10,200 100 1,700 100 1,700 3,400
01i  BRUCE PERRY 9,400 100 1,566 100 1,566 3,132
012  ALLAN SAXE 90400 100 1,566 100 1,566 3,132
101 cecsvscccccccssanass 9,060 100 1,500 100 1,500 3,000
INSTRUCTOR
014  HUNTER SCHMIDT JR 8,400 100 1,400 100 1,400 2,800
015  JAME D CLARK 72600 100 1,266 100 1:266 2,532
C16  MARIANNE MC CAULEY 7,900 1006 1,316 19316
GRADUATE TEACHING ASSISTANT
018  LILLIE M WILLIAMSON 3,600 050 300 050 300 600
SUB~TOTAL 235245 21,929 45,174

AR-15



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS PAGE NO. 9

FIRSY TERH SECOND TERM
b=1/7=1% Fe16/8~31
ETEM = PAYROLL TITLE - g M0. % OF % OF TOTAL
NG5 NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY  SALARY
12-150 HISTORY & PHILOSOPHY
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN 23@23@
001 ETHELBERT L BARKSDALE 16,000 180 2,666 U0s0 1,333 3,999
PROFESSOR
002 CASPER G WOLFSKILL 16,800 1C€0 Z2.+800 100 2,800 5:600
a03 ROBERT W AMSLER 13,000 108G 2,166 100 2.166 49332
004 HOWARD LACKMAN 13,000 100 2.16¢ 100 2-1686 %o 332
gos CARTER t BOREN 12,200 100 2.C33 100 2.033 4,066
466 CHARLES D RECHARDS 1,600 110G 1,933 100 1+333 3,860
ASSOCTIATE PROFESSOR
Qg7 VAN MITOHELL SMITH 12+500 100 2,083 2.083
oos HOMER © KERR 12.400 100 2.C8é 100 25066 4,132
ocs GLEN M RODGERS £1,800 100 1.7366 1:966
Giz MARTIN H HALL 16500 100 1,75¢C 100 1,750 3,500
013 ARTHUR W TUCKER UJR 10+ 6C0 100 1.7685 1,766
014 EOWARD W CHESTER 1C.,500 O7F% 1312 07 1.312 2eG24
ASSEISTANT PROFESSOR
Cls DONALD H WEEISS 10,700 100 1.783 106G 1.783 32:566
GLY J W OKNOX 19,700 1C0 1,783 160G 1783 2:566
gis HOUGHTON B DALRYMPLE 18,500 100 1.73C 1,750
G20 GUSTAVE A& ANGUIZOLA 10.4C0 100 1,733 160 1,733 3,466
Gzl ROBERT WILLIAMSON 10,400 120 1,733 100 1,733 %66
g22 EDHARD C BOLK 10,2040 100 1.70¢ 188 1,700 3,400
023 HARDLD M HMOLLINGSWORTH 10,200 1¢0 1,70C 100 1,700 3:400

AR-16



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS

ITEM = PAYROLL YITLE -
NO. NAME

12-1%0 HISTORY & PHILOSOPHY
ASSISTANY PROFESSOR

024 JEROME L RODNITZIKY

026 PAUL M MAGINNIS

027 FRANK R PETERSON

028 JOSEPH T FUHRMANN

029 SANDRA L MYRES

030 AUDRA L PREWITT

033 DAVID BE BOE
INSTRUCTCR

035 C T MCINTOSH

SUB-TOTAL

S M.
RATYE

1C,100
10,000
G, 7C0O
9,50C
9, 4CC
8:;400C

9,500

7.,9C0

AR-17

FIRST TERM
6=-1/7-15
% OF

TIME SALARY

100
1€0
100

1¢0

1C0

1G0

166

1,683
1:666
1:616

1,583

1400

1583

1;316

41,921

PAGE Nfl. 10

SECOND TERM
7-1/6/8-31

Z OF

TIME SALARY

100

100

100

100

[P

L
s

&

1,616

1+600

14400

1,316

39,738

TOTAL
SALARY

5

1,683
1+666
3,232
14583
1,600
2800

1,583

2,632

815659



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS

FTEM - PAYROLL TITLE -
NO. NAME

12-170 PHYSICAL EDUCATION-MEN
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN

GO CLAUDE R GILSTRAP

P

PROFESSOR

002 THOMAS J TINKER
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR

003 WILLTAM D EASTERLING
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR

Qo0& JIMMY W GARRETYT

Q06 WILLTAM F ROARK
ENSTRULCTOR

007 TOMMY S BEASLEY

GGs WEILLIAM | TARIN

SUB-TOYAL

G MC,
RATE

14,100

10,9¢CQ0

3.4C8

94400

§:2C0

T: 800

Ty 300

AR-18

FIRSY TFERM

-1/ F7=15

Z (F

TIME SALARY

100 Z2.3%5C

100 1816

050 TER3

050 T83

080 608
65340

PAGE

SECOAD TERM
T=1H/R-3]
% 0OF

VEME SALARY

N, 11

TOTAL
SALARY

. ~ e
f g3

100 7:.350
050 208
050 TRZ
100 1,354
100 1+217

Feb?k

4,700

2:724

783

ot
-

Wt
fop
o

1:366



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARYS

[TEM = PAYROLL TITLE - 9 MC.
NG NAME RATE
12=-175 PHYSICAL EDUCATION-WOMEN
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
001 MARY | DESPOSITO 8,800
INSTRUCTOR
003 MACELINE H NICHOLS 7:2CC

SUB-TOTAL

AR-19

FIRST TERM
6=-1/7-15
% 0OF

TIME SALARY

050 733

733

PAGE NO. 12

SECUND TFRM
7-16/8~3%1
% UF TOTAL
TIME SAlL ARY  SALARY
.fr\}j{ f{*j';\
733
080 “£060 600

500 1333



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS PAGE Nfi. 13

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6=~1/7~15 7-16/8-31
ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE - 9 MO. % OF % OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12-181 PSYCHOLOGY i s
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
003  GARVIN M MCCAIN 15,9CC 100 2,650 100 2:650 5,300
PROFESSOR
004  SAM F CHEAVENS 13,100 075 1,637 075 1,637 3,274
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
005  IRA H BERNSTEIN 12,600 1C0 2,100 100 2,100 4,200
007  JAMES C PRILLIPS JR 11,20 100 1,866 1,866
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
001  DUANE R MARTIN 10,700 075 1,337 075 1337  2.674
009  PAUL E MALONE 10,200 9075 1,275 C75 1,275 2,550
0LC  JAMES W BAERWALOT 10,400 075 1,300 075 1:300 2,600
GRADUATE TEACHING ASSISTANT
101 cueccscececassscssse 5,4C0 €50 450 G50 450 300
SUB~TOTAL 12,615 10,749 232,366

AR-20



SCHECL OF L IBERAL ARTS

[TEM - PAYRQOLL TITLE
NO. NAME

12~182 EQUCATICN
PRUFESSOR

062 ALLEN J HERNDON

004 NORMAN € MOHN
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR

010A JOYCE P BULKNER

011 MARY L CROW
ASSISTANT PROFESSUOR

007 KATHRYN L HOPKINS

SUB-TATAL

3 MD.
RATE

15,500

1i,7¢C

10, CCC

16,000

S,0CC

AR-21]

FIRST TERW
£-1/7-15
Z OF

TIME SALARY

C54Q

100

160

100

160

1291

1,55¢C

1 s£66

1:666

1:5CC

85,073

PAGE

SECOND TERM

T-16/R-31
% 0OF
TIME SALARY
21.2¢
100 2+583
100 1,380
100 1:666
050 133
120 1:500
H,532

Lol

NO ., 14

TOTAL
SALARY

N

kS

34332

2¢499G

3,000

16505



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS PAGE NC. 15

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6=177-15 7-16/8-31
ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE = $ MC. ¥ OF 2 OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12-190 SOCIOLOGY 24 35
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
001  BLAINE T WILLIAMS 12,500 100 2,C83 100 2,083 4,166
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
002  RONALD C ENGLE 11,4C0 100 1,900 1,900
101  WILLIAM STACEY 11,400 100 1,900 1,900
INSTRUCTCR
006  EDMUND RUDOWSKI 8,400 100 1,400 1,400
007  ARLENE ROSENTHAL 8,500 100 1,416 1o416
102 SALLY HARTLING 84200 100 1,366 1,366
SUB~TOTAL 44865 74283 12,148

AR-22



SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS PAGE NO. 16

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
E=-17/7-15 T=-16/8-31
FTEM - PAYROLEL TITLE = 9 M, % 0OF Z OF TOTAL
NG . NAME RATE TIMF SALARY TIME SALARY SALARY
12-195 SPEECH=-DRAMA
2431
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR - '
002 RICHARD L SLAUGHYER 11,200 100 1,866 1,866
003 CHAPIN ROSS 11,000 100 1.833 1,833
004 MARGAREY A CAMERDON 10,700 1CO 1,783 1,783
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
005 NITA F COX 3,100 130 1.51s6 1,516
006 DAVID GRONER 3,200 050 766 050 766 1,532
008 CHARLES S PROCTOR 8y300 180 1,383 1,383
INSTRUCTER
009 MARY L0OU HOYLE 8; 100 100 1,350 1,350
SUB-TOTAL 7,631 3,632 11,263

AR-23



SCHOOL OF SCIENCE PAGE NCQe 17

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6~1/7=-15 7-16/8-31
LTEM - PAYROLL TITLE - 9 MO, % OF 2 OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12~220 BIOLOGY
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN <13k
001  WILLIAM R MEACHAM 16,900 050 1,408 100 2:8l6 4,224
PROFESSOR
002 WILLIAM F PYBURN 14,600 100 2,433 2,433
003  THOMAS E KENNERLY JR 14,100 100 2,350 100 2:350 4,700
004  CLARENCE C HALL JR 14,000 100 2:333 2,333
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
005  THOMAS R HELLIER JR 12,800 1CO 2,133 2:133
007  WILLIAM 8 MCCRADY 12,700 100 2,116 2:116
008  LOUIS H BRAGS 11,900 1€0 1,983 100 1.9B3 3,966
009  ROBERT B BOLEY 11,400 100 1.900 050 950 2,850
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
010  ROBBY ROY ELLER 11,400 100 1,S0C 100 1,900 3,800
011  FRANK G GLADDEN 11,300 100 1,883 1,883
INSTRUCTOR
014  BARBARA J KAY 7,600 050 633 633
ASSISTANT INSTRUCTOR
016  WILLIAM R BRAZZIL 6,800 050 567 100 1,133 1,700
SUB-TOTAL 17+423 15,348 32,771

AR-24



SCHOOL OF SCIENCE PAGE NO. 18

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6=1/7-15 7-16/8-31
ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE - 9 MO. % OF 2 OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12-230 CHEMISTRY 24 33
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
001  DONALD R MARTIN 20,000 100 3,333 100 3,333 6,666
PROFESSOR
003  JOHN T MURCHISON 15,000 1C0 2,500 100 2,500 5,000
004  HUGH O MCAFEE 13,100 160 2,183 100 2,183 4,366
005  HAROLD G BURMAN 12,500 1CO 2,083 2,083
ASSOCIATE PROEESSOR
006  SARAH M WILLOUGHBY 12,900 1C0 2,150 100 2,150 4,300
007  ROBERT F FRANCIS 12,906 100 2,150 2,150
029  ANDREW L TERNAY JR 15,000 1C0 2,500 100 2,500 5:000
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
009  THOMAS J COGDELL 12,900 100 2,150 2,150
011 A T ARMSTRONG 12,000 1CO0 2,000 24000
013  MARY L JOHNSON 84900 100 1,483 14483
INSTRUCTCR
017  MARTHA L HARDIN 7,300 100 1,216 100 1,216 2,432
ASSISTANT INSTRUCTOR
018  CLOVIS HUDDLESTON 7,6CC 050 633 100 1,266 1,899
030  SLAYTON A EVANS JR 5,400 1CO 900 100 900 1,800
GRADUATE TEACHING ASSISTANT
101  ROBERT WINGFIELD 5,400 050 450 050 450 300
SUB-TOTAL 22,098 20,131 524229

AR-25



SCHOOL OF SCIENCE PAGE NQ. 19

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6~-1/7~15 7T-16/7/8~31
ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE - 3 M. % 0OF 2 0OF TOTAL
NO NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY  SALARY
12-260 GEOLOGY
L L
A g bt
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
001 JOHN O BOON 13,7CC 0S¢ 15141 100 2,283 3,424
PROFESSOR
Qa2 CHARLES L MONULTY JR 14,600 1CO0 24433 294373
003 CHARLES F DODGE 12,5C0 140 2,083 25083
ASSQCIATE PROFESSOR
004 JAMES [ POWELL 11,900 1CQ0 1,587% 1+983
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
005 JAY E ANDERSON 11,000 1CO 1,833 1,833
INSTRUCTCGR
006 DONALD F REASER 9,500 1CO0 1,583 14583
SUB~TOTAL B:573 45366 13,339

AR-26



SCHQGL OF SCIENCE PAGE NO. 20

FIRSY TERW SECOND TERM
E-1/7=-1% T=-1A/R~31
iTeM - PAYROLL TITLE = 3 MC. % 0OF % OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY SALARY
12-250 MATHEMATICS
2135

PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
a0l BASIL M WALL 18.,50CG 1CO 3,083 1G0 3,083 by 166

PROFESSOR
603 HARRISON A O DUNSWORTH 15,106 1ICC 2,516 2+516
004 JAMES L SHAWN 12,9C¢C 1CO 29:15C 160 2,150 45300
a0s LLOYD L LASSEN 12,700 1C0 2,116 2ellb

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
007 JOHN K PERRYMAN 14,400 075 1,80C 075 1800 3:500
o8 ROBERT L TENNISON 14,3C0 1Co 2,383 100 2:,3%3 by THE
oGS ALFRED R MITCHELL 13.80C 1C0 2,30¢C 100 2,300 44600
gio0 ROGER W MITCHELL 13,800 075 1725 075 1,725 3:4590
o111 STILLMAN A SIMS 13,600 1C0 24266 100 24266 44532
QL2 C w MARSHALL 13.,3CC 100 2,216 2:216
0Ly LARRY F HEATH 2,200 1CC 2,20C ioo  2.:200 44 C0
014 BENNTE B WILLIAMS 12,906 100 2,15¢ 100 2,150 4,300
016  WILLIAM W HAMILTON 12,300 1€0 2,050 10 2:050  410C
017 ROBERT L NOLEN 11,900 100 1,983 1,983
cisg WILLIAM E BEEMAN 11,800 100 1,366 1+966
gl@e WILLIAM LAWLEY 11,RCC 100 1,966 19686
020 THURMAN M JASPER 11:.60C 1C0O 1,933 1333
021 EUGENE P BERRYHILL 11,600 100 1933 1,933
022 LEOLIE R HOLLAND 11,5C0 100 1.914 1:.916
023 JOHN A GARDNER 115200 iCO 1,86¢& 1:866

AR-27



SCHOOL OF SCIENCE PAGE NQO., 2%

FIRST TERW SECOAD TFRM
6-1/7-15 T-16/8-31
[TEM - PAYROLL TFITLE =~ S MO. 2% 0OF z 0OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY  SALARY
12«250 MATHEMATICS ,%gff;@
ASSOLTATE PROFESSOR
024 HAROLD R GREEN 10,4cCC 100 1,800 1,800
ASSESTANT PRDOFESSOR

026 MERLYNC X NESTYFLL 12,000 100 2,000 2,000
27 FRANK N PFUGGINS 12,800 1CO0 2,133 100 2,133 4y 266
028 MARTON E MOORE 11,8CC 0715 1,475 0TS 1,475 2+5950
029 JAMES C BOLEN 11,700 1C€0 1,950 10C 1+953 3.G60C
030 M E LORD 11,500 100 1,516 1:.916
031 JAMES C NICHCOLSON 11,100 1iCC 1,850 14R50
032 WESLEY £ MEAD JR 11,100 Ge7 618 067 5198 1236
033 CERALD L MORRIS 11:,0GC Q075 1,375 075 1+375 29750
024 GAY B TYURNEY 11,800 1CO0 1,833 1,833
035 WILLEAM O MILLER 11.,0CC 1CO 1,833 1,823
0264 JAMES R HARVEY 12,300 1C0 2,C50 160 2,050 4. 100
037 MERVIN R CHILDERS 1€,3C0 €75 1.362 075 1.362 24724
038 BILL F HOIT 10,100 1C0 1.€83 1,683
039 JOE GILBREATH iC.,1CC 1C0 1,683 100 1,683 3.366
0&0 ROBERT } FOSTER 16,100 100 1,683 1,683
042 ARTHUR A GEILLESPIE 9,800 100 1,632 1:633
043 EUDA E DEAN 9, 7CC 100 1.€l¢ 1+616
044 LEE G SHILLING JR 9,200 075 1,150 075 1,150 29300
045 MARIAN E PAYSINGER 3,100 100 1,516 1,516
046A [DANNY D DYER 9,006 1CQ 1,500 100 1,500 3,000

AR-28



SCHOOL OF SCIENCE

ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE -
NG . NAME

12-250 MATHEMATICS
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR

047 EDDIFE N WARREN
INSTRUCTOR

0%4%A  GEORGE W BREWER

SUR-TOTAL

AR-29

S MO,
RATE

8,64CC

B, 6L0C

FIRSY TERM
6=-1/7-15
% 0OF

TIME SALARY

1C0 1,400
160 1,433
55,211

PAGE NO. 22
SECORD TERM
T-16/8-31
Z 0F TOTAL
TIME SALARY  SALARY
<137
100 1,400 2+R00

1,433

53,600 118,813



SCHOOL OF SCIENCE PAGE NC. 23

FIRST TERM  SECOND TERM
6=1/7-15 7-16/8-31
[TEM - PAYROLL TITLE - 9 MO. 3 OF % OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12-260 PHYSICS
PROFESSOR <138
002  RICHARD J MARQUIS 15,000 070 1,750 070 1,750 3,500
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
001  NOLEN G MASSEY 12,900 1€0 2,150 100 2,150 49300
£SSOCTATE PROFESSOR
005  LEGNARD M DIANA 15,060 1C0 2,500 2,500
006  TRUMAN D BLACK 14,70C 100 2,450 25450
007  ULRICH O HERRMANN 13,900 1C0 2,316 100 2,316 4,632
008  JASON A ELLIS 13,7C0 100 2,283 2,283
ASSTSTANT PROFESSOR
609  GLEN E TERRELL 12,700 100 2,116 100 2,116 4232
012  WILLIAM B SELF 11,8C0 100 1,966 1,966
013 ERWIN G DOUGHTY 11,700 100 1,350 1,950
SUB=TOTAL 12,798 15,015 27,813

AR-30



SCHOOL OF BUSINESS PAGE NO. 24

FIRST TERM SFCOND TERM
6-1/7-15 7-1678=31
ITEM -~ PAYROLL TITLE - g M. % 0OF % UF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12-220 ACCOUNTING
ASSCCIATE PROFESSOR & CHATRMAN <139
O05A AUSTIN M SMITH JR 15,400 10O 2,566 100 2,566 5,132
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
003  RALPH W ESTES 14,700 1CO 2,450 100 2+450 4,900
004  HOWARD J SNAVLEY 15,0CC 100 2,50C 100 2,500 8,000
101  HARLEY M COURTNEY 16,00C 100 25666 2,666
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
006  PATRICIA C ELLIOTT 12,800 160 2,133 2,133
0C7  BILLIE W MOUCK 1C.30C 160 1,716 106 Le716 3,432
G0R  JAMES F COOK 9,800 1CO 1,633 1C0 14533 3,256
009  ELBERT L PAGE 8,9CC 07% 1,112 €75 1,112 2,226
INSTRUC TOR
Q10 TERRY J WITT 8,3CC 1C3 1,483 1,433
011  MICHAEL J WHITFILL 8,100 1C0 1,350 100 1+353 2,770
012  KENNFTH L JONES 8,1C0 080 £75 515
SUR-TOTAL 15,485 18,126 33,411

AR-31



SCHOOL OF BUSINESS PAGE NO. 25

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6~1/7=15 T-16/8-31
ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE - § MD. % CF % 0OF TOTAL
NG. NAME RATE TIME SALARY TEIME SALARY SALARY
12-330 BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
PROFESSOR gi{m@
102 JOHEN D STANLEY 18,000 100 3+:000 3,000
- 03 JESSE D BRYANT 12,900 070 1,500 010 1.+500 3,000
v 04 LAWRENCE L SCHKADE 18,000 100 3,C0¢C 1006 3.000 6,000
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
0031 WILL TAM P GREEN 14,500 1C0 24416 100 24416 49832
o008 JERRY € WOFFORD 15,800 075 1,975 G75 1,975 3,950
oCyv WILLTAM W LUCAS 14,50C (50 1,208 100 2+416 3,624
aG:8 BILLY J LINDER 14,000 015 1,750 075 1.:750 3,500
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
009 BURLEY WALKER JR 13,4CC 100 2,233 100 2.,233 4,466
0140 HIRAM M HELM JR 13,60C 1CO  2,26¢ 100 2,266 4,532
Gi1 JACKIE MOGG 13:5CC 1C0 2,250 050 1.125 3,375
oLz THOMAS © KINDEL 13,000 075 1,825 075 1.625 3,250
CL3 WILLTAM E PINNEY 13,500 G050 1,125 100 2,250 3,375
Ol CAROTHERS SAM G 1¢,5CC 100 1,75¢C 100 1,750 3,500
ai5 PAUL N BARTLETT III 9,000 1C0 1,500 180 1,500 3,000
018 DONALD W CANTWELL S,CCC 1CO 1,500 100 1,500 3,000
QL7 BILLY w TURNER B, 700 1CC 1,450 1C0 1.45%0 2,900
101 CARL MCODANIEL JR 13,0CC 1C0 2,166 100 25,166 4,332
SUB-TOTAL 29,714 13,922 63.636

AR-32



SCHOOL OF RUSINESS PAGE NOD. 26

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
&-1/7-15 T-16/8-31
IYEM - PAYROLL TITLE - S MO. % OF % OF TOTAL
NGO NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY SALARY
12-340 ECONOMICS
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN 25_&%5
001 SAMUEL T KEIM JR 15,9C0 100 3,316 100 3,318 heb32
PROFESSOR
J03 WILLIAM C REHER 16,10C 1CO 2.,€83 296873
0% THEODORE L WHITESEL 16,GCC 180 2,666 2,666
ASSOCTAYTE PROFESSOR
005 GHAZ DUWAJIT 14,500 100 7?5416 100 2Z,416 4,832
006 JOAN M MCCREA 14,800 100 2,466 2obkbb
007 JOHN B MCCALL 14,0C0C 108 2,333 100 2,333 L, 666
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
o8 PAUL M HAYASHI 13,80C 0%=0 1,15¢C 650 1.,1%0 2:300
049 WILLIAM D MOORE 12,500 050 1,42 050 1,061 2,083
ol MARNA K CARNEY 12,5C0 €0 2,C83 2,083
012 LAWRENCE F ZIEGLER 12.000 10 2,000 100 253040 4, C0C
01s% WALTER R SHUTTEE 9,000 1CO0 1,50C 1,500
INSTRUCTOR
018 ALAN § ROSKAM T,4CC 075 525 0715 325 1,8%0
030 LAWRENCE M TURNER 7T.200 1C0 1,209 1,200
SUB-TOTAL 23:314 15647 38,961

AR-33



SCHUOL OF ENGINEERING

Pvem - PAYROLL TITLE =
NTJ . NAME

12~416 CIVIL ENGINEERING
PROFESSUOR & CHAIRMAN

301 JOHN J HAYNES
PROFESSOR

02 NOEL J EVERARD

Go3 RICHARD L TUCKER

101 TSENG HUANG
ASSOCIATE PROFESSQOR

004 JAMES E CAFFEY

GGs GROVER € GRUBR
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR

0L 0 CHARLES kR CONNALLY
GRADUATE TEACHING ASSISTANT

014 ROYLE MULLENS

SUB=-TOTAL

S M0,
RATE

17,700

17,39CC

1€,200

1€, 200

13,9C0

11,600

11,1CC

5,4CC

AR-34

FIRSYT T[RM™
£E-1/7-15
z OF
TIME SALARY
ico 2,850
166 2,683
050 1,750
100 2,733
023 112
120 14933
033 6518
0=D 45C
13,789

RAHGE

SELOND TIRM
T-1e/8-31
T OF

TIME SAp ARy

e 27

TOTAL
SALARY

P L i)

100 2,950 5,900
100 2,383 5:966
56 1,350 2:7CC
100 2,733 Sy 4645
033 172 1ehés
100 1,733 31,266
033 H18 1,238
£s0o 450 230

13,783 27,578



SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING PAGE NO. 28

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6=1/7=15 7-16/8-31
ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE - g MO. % OF ¥ OF TOTAL
ND. NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12-430 TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 2
2445
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
001  EDMOND H FORD 12,400 1C0 2,066 100 2,066 4,132
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
002  CHARLES R CLAY 12,000 100 2,000 2,000
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
004  WALTER H PATTERSON 10,700 1C0 1,783 050 B91 2,674
006 CURTIS E CLEGG JR 9,400 100 1,566 100 1,566 3,132
007  ISAAC J RUSSUM 8,900 1C0 1,483 1,483
008  SAMUEL E WEST 8,900 075 1,112 025 371 1,483
INSTRUCTOR
018  PATRICK K SQUIRES 8,10C 050 675 050 675 1,350
SUB=TOTAL 8,685 7,569 16,254

AR~35



SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING DAGE NC. 29

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6~1/7~15 T-16/8=31
ITE¥ - PAYROLL TITLE = 9 MC. % 0OF ¥ OF TOTAL
NG. NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY  SALARY
12-433 AERQSPACE & MECHANICAL ENGR ?4@:%
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
001 CARL W FILES 17,7CC 1C0 2,950 C33 3R3 3,933
PROFESSOR
003 JACK E FAIRCHILD 16,300 033 G505 33 905 1,810
005 CALVIN L BARKER 15,300 0é7 1.7CC 067 1,700 3,400
006 GEORGE E SMITH 14,700 C33 817 G33 Blé 1,633
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
007 CONALD D SEATH 14,400 067 1,600 06T 1,600 3,200
008 A HAJI-SHEIXKH 14,40C 067 1,60C 067 1,600 3,200
0069 CHARLES C BLACKWELL JR 14,400 025 600 025 600 1,200
ASSISTANTY PROFESSOR
0io FRED R PAYNE 14,400 0867 1,600 067 1:600 3,200
013 DONALD R WILSON 11,200 067 1,240 067 1,240 2:480
INSTRUCTOR
019 RONALD € FOSTER 8,50C C&7 943 ce? 343 1,886
020 RICHARLT M ALEXANDER 8;1CC 0é7 GCC 067 300 1,800
024 THOMAS S HUNTER I 8,100 (€50 675 050 675 1,350
GRADUAYE TEACHING ASSISTANT
028 CHARLES D 07YMY 5,400 Q5C 450 50 450 S00
031 EDDIE E SMART 5,4CC 050 45C 050 450 300
SUB-TOTAL 16,430 14,462 30,892

AR-36



SCHUOL OF ENGINEERING PAGE NC. 30

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
£-1/7-15 7-16/8=31
ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE - S MO. ¥ OF % OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE  TIME SALARY  TIME SALARY SALARY
12-435 ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING .
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN -
001  FLOYD L CASH 17,40C 1C0 2,900 100 2,900 5,800
PROFESSOR
003  STEPHEN F CRUMB 17,900 €25 745 C75 2,237  2+682
004  MO=-SHING CHEN 17,7CC 050 1,475 050 1,475 2,950
005  CHARLES W JILES 17,300 1C0 2,883 160 2:883 5,766
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR
009  JOHN W MC CONNELL 14,200 1C0 2,366 100 2,366 4,732
011 K R RAQC 12,900 180 2,15C 106 2,150 4,300
012  JOHN M GOODWIN 11,400 1C0 1,500 1,500
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
015  CHARLES V SMITH 12,00 050 1,000 050 1,000 2,000
INSTRUCTCR
042  LAURENCE T HAMRICK $,000 100 1,500 100 1:500 3,000
GRADUATE TEACHING ASSISTANT
017  SUMAN JOLLY 5,400 050 450 050 450 900
025  VIMAL GOEL 5,4C0 050 450 050 450 900
037 LEWIS HEARRELL 5,400 050 450 050 450 900
040  LATML MRIG 5,400 050 450 050 450 900
SUB-TOTAL 18,715 18,311 37,030

AR-37



SCHOCL OF ENGINEERING PAGE NO. 31

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM
6~1/7-15 T-1£/8-31
ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE - 9 MC. % OF Z OF TOTAL
NO. NAME RATE TIME SALARY TIME SALARY SALARY
12-440 INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING , .
2146
PROFESSOR & CHAIRMAN
001 FRANCE A MEIER 15,7C0 100 2,616 100 2+616 59232
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
003 JOHN N FCX 14,800 025 616 616
004 MELVIN L PIERCE 12,500 100 2,C83 100 2,083 4,166
o6 KURT A SCHEMBER S,7CC 10C 1,€16 ls616
GRADUATE TEACHING ASSISTANTY
019 RASHIKESH HATHI 5:;400 050 450 €50 450 EAtY
SUB~-TOTAL 7,381 5,149 12,5830

AR-38



SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

ITEM - PAYROLL TITLE -
NG, NAME

12-445 ENGINEERING MECHANICS
PROFESSDR & CHAIRMAN

Q01 JOSEPH W DALLEY
PREOFESSOR

G035 CARL D WISEMAN
ASSOCTATE PROFESSOR

006 J H GAINES

007 KENT | LAWRENCE

008 JOSEPH J STANOVSKY
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR

00s ROBERT M JOHNSON
INSTRUCTCR

011A ANSARI A KHYRUCDIN

SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL SUMMER SCHOOL SALARIES -
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

G MO,
RATE

17,8C0C

15,600

13,900

13,70C

12,600

T+650

Very truly yvours,

FIRST TERM
6-1/7-15
Z 0OF

TIME SALARY

050

Ce7

Ge7

050

Ge7

067

Cet

10483

1,720

1,540

1142

1,400

1273

850

F,418

$470,525

PAGE NO. 32

SECOND TERM
7-16/8-31

¥ OF

TOTAL

TIME SALARY SALARY

050 1,483 29966
067 1,730 34460
067 1:540 3,080
080 1s+141 2+283
067 1:400 2+800
067 1.273 2+ 546
Q67 850 1. 700
9,417 18,838
$414,371 884,896

1

! Y
z\fﬁ/\»’b/ L/ AV TE—

Frank Harrison
President

AR-39



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALILAS
Office of the President
May 29, 1970

Chancellor Harry Ransom

The University of Texas System

Austin, Texas ~ :
<14l

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso, on
May 29, 1970:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the
Director of Research Support.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures.
S

1. Grant 5 R01 GM16212-03 PC by which the Department of Health,

Education and Welfare awards $54, 985 for the continuation of research
on '""The Transfer of Biological Information' for the period January 1, 1970 through
December 31, 1970. This research is under the direction of Dr. D. James
McCorquodale, Associate Professor, Division of Biology.

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal):

2. Grant 5 R01 A108262-04 GEN by which the Department of Health,
Kducation and Welfare awards $67, 133 for the continuation of research

on '"Structure and Growth of Bacteriophage' for the period February i, 1970

through January 31, 1971. However, due to the absence of the principal investigator

who is now in Europe on a Guggenheim Fellowship, $56,791 of this is restricted

pending her return. This research is under the direction of Dr. Yvonne T. Lanni,

Asgociate Professor, Division of Biology.

3. Modification #4S to Contract NAS 9-8766, by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an increase of $3, 725
bringing the total estimated cost to $55, 625. This research on the "Lunar Sample
Analysis' is under the direction of Dr. Ian D. MacGregor, then Associate Proifessor,
Geosciences Division, and now Head of the Department of Geology, University of
California. Work on this contract terminated October 31, 1969.

4. Grant GA-18265 by which the National Science Foundation awards
$165, 600 for research entitled ""Geomagnetic Sounding of the Upper
Mantle.'" This research is under the direction of Dr, H. Porath, Assistant

Professor, and Dr. A. Dziewonski., Assistant Professor, both in the Division of
Geosciences. This grant is essentially a continuation of GA-1554 and is for the
period April 15, 1970 through April 14, 1972.

5. Grant GB-18023 by which the National Science Foundation awards
$15,000 for research entitled '"Photochemistry of Electron Transport

Quinones' for the period March 1, 1970 through February 28, 1971. This grant

is essentially a continuation of Grant GB-7379, and research is under the direction

of Dr. Harold Werbin, Associate Professor, Division of Biology.

DA-1



b. Contract NAS-1-9699 by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Langley Research Center, awards $15, 000 for
"Participation in the Science Planning for the Viking 1975 Missions in the Area
of Entry Science' for the period April 8, 1970 to December 31, 1970. This
research is under the direction of Dr. W. B. Hanson, Professor and Head,
Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences. o
L =14s
7. Modification P003 to Contract DA-31-124-ARO-D-463 by which the
Department of the Army amends the Scope of Work by extending the
date to August 31, 1970. This research on "Upper Mantle Studies'' is under the
direction of Dr. Dean C. Presnall, Assistant Professor, Division of Geosclences.

8. Contract N00C14-67-A-0310-0001 by which the Department of the

Navy provides an additional $25, 000 for research on "Geophysical
Studies of l.ow Velocity in Crusts' and extends the time to September 30, 1970.
This research is under the direction of Dr. Mark Landisman, Professor,
Division of (Geosciences.

9. Contract N00014-67-A-0310 by which the Department of the Navy

implements our basic contract with the provisions of the novation
agreement to substitute the name of The University of Texas at Dallas in lieu
of Southwest Center for Advanced Studies, and effects a periocdic updating of the
clauses of general provisions of ASPR.

10. Modification #16 to Contract NAS 5-8311 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration reduces the sum of funds
allotted by $45, 000 bringing the total allotted to $552, 000 and changes the
period of performance from June 30, 1970 to May 31, 1970. This research on
the "OGO-F Duct Detector' is under the direction of Dr. W, B. Hanson,
Professor and Head, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

11. Supplement #12 to Grant NGL 44-004-001 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration provides $361, 320 additional
funding for the continuation of research on "Multidisciplinary Research in
Space Related Science and Technology' for the period beginning April 1, 1970
for approximately three years. This research is under the direction of Dr.
Francis 5. Johnson, Professor and Acting President.

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS

The following academic contract has been executed at The University of Texas
at Dallas by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratification of
signatures:

1. interagency Contract IAC {70-71¥with The University of Texas at

Arlington, signed by Vice President for Business Affairs, S. C.

Fallis, whereby The University of Texas at Dallas, FPerforming Agency, will
provide computer center services for The University of Texas at Arlington,
Recelving Agency, for the period March 24, 1970 through December 31, 1970.
Total cost is not to exceed $500. GG, ; %u N -

GIFTS TQ THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

The following non-monetary gifts have been received at The University of Texas
at Dallas. I recomumend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the
Board be sent the donors by the Secretary., A single asterisk preceding the name
of the donor indicates no letter of transmitial from the donor:



DONOR

1. Dr. Yvonne T. Lanni
Associate Professor
Division of Biology
The University of Texas

at Dallas
P. O. Box 30365
Dallas, Texas 75230

2. #Dr, Forrest D, Colegrove
Route 5, Box 664A
Dallas, Texas 75240

3, #Mrzr., Paul James
725 Gaylewood
Richardson, Texas 75080

4, *=Mr. R. C. Peavey
912 Creekdale
Richardson, Texas 75080

5. Sun 0Oil Company
Attn: Dr., E. W, Hard
P, O, Box 2880
Dallas, Texas 75221

PURPOSE & CONDITIONS

Gift of journals to the Library
at U. T. Dallas

Gift of scientific journals to the
Library at U, T. Dallas

Gift of scientific journals to the
Library at U. T. Dallas

Gift of books, journals, and
periodicals to the Library at
U. T. Dallas

Gift of scientific publications
to the Library at U. T. Dallas

ABSENCE FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES

AMOUNT

$2, 550. 50
<i50

$ 52.50

$ 250.00

$  94.50

$ 612.75

in accordance with Part One, Chapter III, Section 21, and Part Two, Chapter III,
Section 13 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas System, I recommend approval of the following requests for absence
from usual and regular duties to attend the International Symposium on Solar
Terrestrial Physics and the Committee on Space Research {COSPAR) meeting

in Leningrad, U. 5. S. R.:

1. Professor Walter J. Heikkila, from May 9 to June 5, 1970.
expenses will be met from a NASA contract and he will deliver an invited scientific

paper.

Heikkila's

On his return, Dr, Heikkila will visit the Radio and Space Research Station,

Slough, England, for scientific coordination of icnospheric measurements made

in the ISIS satellite.

4. Professor William B. Hanson, from May § to June 14, 1970.
expenses will be met from a NASA contract and he will deliver two invited

scientific papers.

3. Professor Francis §. Johnson, from May 1 to May 25, 1970,
expenses will be met by the National Academy of Sciences, and he will deliver

an invited scientific paper.

Dr. Hanson's

Following the meetings in lLieaningrad, Dr. Hanson will be on
leave the first two weeks in June.

Dr. Johnson's

None of the above are involved in conducting any classes, and consequently there
will be no interruption of teaching duties.

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT

I recommend that the person listed below be permitted to undertake the outside
duties specified, the work to be arranged so as not to interfere with university
assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter III, Section 13 of Part One,

Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents:

1. Professor John Jagger, Division of Biclogy, to serve as consultant to NASA
in connection with the Apollo missions.

DA-3



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 BUDGET:

The term "Rate'’ for academic personnel is the full-time nine month base rate;
for classified personnel it is the full-time twelve month rate; the appointee
receiving a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which
he is appointed and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment
of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account:

ltem, Department, Period of Full-time Salary
Title, Name Appointment 9% Time No.Months Academic Rate
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITIES PR —
Ao BB
Biology
Leave of Absence:
1. Aassociate Professor 9/1/69-5/31/70 20% 9 $17, 550

Yvonne T. Lanni

Remove Yvonne T. Lanni who is going on Leave of Absence efiective
April 1, 1970, Transfer $780 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC C34}).

ORGCANIZED RESEARCH

Biology
L.eave of Absence:
2. Associate Professor 9/1/69-5/31/70 10% 9 $17, 550
Yvonne T. Lanni 6/1-1/31/70 30% 2

Remove Yvonune T. Lanni who is going on Leave of Absence eiffective
April 1, 1970, Transfer $1, 560 to Unallocated Non-teaching Salaries.
(RBC C33).

CONTRACTS & GRANTS

Biology
Leave of Absence:
3. Associate Professor 9/1/69-5/31/70 70% 9 $17, 550
Yvonne T. Lanni 6/1-7/31/70 70% 2

Remove Yvonne T. I.anni who is going on Leave of Absence effective
April 1, 1970. Portion of salary not required in amount of $5, 460
transferred to Biclogy Contracts and Grants Salaries. (RBC C32).

Promotion:
4, Faculty Associate $/31/69-5/31/70 100% g $ 8,000
Helga Harm

Promote Helga Harm from Instructor to Faculty Associate effective March 1,
1970, and increase academic rate from $6,975 to $8,000. Funds required

in amount of $569.45 transferred from Biology Contracts and Grants
Salaries. {RBC- D31).

Divigion of Atmospheric and Space Sciences

Appointment:
5, Research Engineer
Associate II 4/1-8/31/70 100% 12 $12, 600

Felipe Selva
Appoint Felipe Selva as Research Engineer Associate II, effective April 1,

1970. Funds required in amount of $5, 250 transferred from DASS Contracts
and Grants Salaries. {(RBC-D30]}.

DA-4



Item, Department, Period of

Full-time Salary
Title, Name

Appointment % Time  No.Months Acad. Rate
Appointment:
6. Project Manager 3/1-8/31/70 100% 12 $19, 750
Dennis R. York, Jr.

Appoint Dennis R. York, Jr. as Project Manager effective March 1, 1970,
to be supported on NASA Contract NAS9-10410 {Account E1660). Funds

required in amount of $9, 874. 98 transferred from DASS Contracts and
Grants Salaries. (RBC D 31A).

Appointment:
7. Research Engineer 3/23-8/31/70 100% 12 $13, 800
Associate IIL

James. D. Vanl.ehn

Appoint James D. Vanlehn, Research Engineer Associate III, at an annual
salary rate of $13, 800 to be supported on NASA Contract NAS9-10410

{Account E1660). Funds required in amount of $6, 083, 87 transferred from
DASS Contracts and Grants Salaries. (RBC D-32}.

Sincerel

yours,

rantdis’ S. Johnson
Acti %/President
Ly

DA-5



7Y OF TEYAS (SOUTHWESTERN) MEDICAL
3 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dsllas,

April 27, 197

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellior
The Ynin ersmtj o: Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

i

&
iria

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas /Sovthwestern) Medical

School at Dallas is submitied for your approval and presentatlion to the

Board of Regents at its next meeiting in E1 Pasgo on May 29, 1970.

Travel Permii. Approval for the Tollowing reguests Tor permission %o
absent 1s requested:

i. Dr. Jdere H. Mitchell, Professcr of Infernal Medicine and Physiology,
to Oxford, England on a Faculity Development Teave for the period from
September 1, 1G7C through August 31, 1971. HNo expenses are reguesgted:
continuvation of salary only.

an of the Division of
o cheir a seminar, attend
rograms for the periocd

2. Dr. Charles ¥, CGregory, Pr and Ch
Crthopedic Surgery to Avsiralia and Hong Kong
meetings and inspect orthoped pogt e
from April &, 1970 through May 1C,
continuation of galary onl

GIFTS OF $1,000 OR MORE. It is recomn
accepted and that the appreciation
donors:

Donor Purpese and Condition Amcunt

1. The Zachry Foundation
Mr, H. B. Zachry
1104 Tower Tife Building
San Antonio, Texas 78205 Fegearch in Orthopedics $ 2,500.00

¥
3

2. Dr. XKemp Clark
Division of Neurosurgery

Department ol Surgery
Surgery Trust Fund Regearch in Neurosurgery 2,000.00

3. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc,
Johnn J. Burns. Ph.D.

Vice President for Research
NMutley, New Jersey 07110 Regearch in Neuroclogy 5,000.00
L, ®Mr. and Mrs. Leslie I. Jacchs

5335 West Northwest Highway

Apartment 1218

Dallas, Texas 75225 A, W, Harris Memorial Fund 1,000.00
5. Dr, David R. Weakley

85L8 Worthwest Plaza Drive

Dallas, Texas 75225 Research in Dermatology 1,000.00
6. National Tuberculosisz and

Respiratory Disease A sociaticn

1740 Broadway

New York, New York 10019 Research in Emphysema 1,0C0.00

o
vt



ks . T 5o GG e +
LONoT FPuorpose anoa Condivicon Amount

07960

eceived v
Approval of the folliowing grants is requested, and

appreciaticon of the Beard of Regents be sent to the

o
GRANTS
it 1s recoammended
donors:

1. Grant

Southwest QJL?Q ng, Houst

undation, 2010 Bank cof the
an additional $3,281 for
rold Hormones in Biologlcal
A ril 20, 1970. This project
Professor of (os ics and Gynecology and

Ki The Robert A. Welch
3 Texas 77002,
icro Analiysis
qusueq for tna pericd from May 1, 1060 through
is directed by Dr., P. K. Siite
Bilcochemistry.

s

iiliam J. Beard, M.D.,
Ridge Road, Xansas City,
el oon ?vaTuation of Silver
und 8 ps s. This project will

Jones Asgsociate

7 York, New York 210C17, provides
Intravenous Vibramyein.
Ronald ¢, Jones, Associate Professcor

L, Grant whereby Mead J Dr. Gordon K. McKinney,

Director, Pharwmacology, Pvansmil Indiana 47721, U“ov‘”es $6,000 for
research on Studies of Glucagon in Dilabetes Lor the periocd frowm April 1,
1670 through March 31, 1971. This wroject is direct i by Dr. Roger Unger,
Assoclate Professcr of Internal Medicine.

5. Grant whereby Hoechsf Pha aCCJ“lca“ Company. iven T. Lindgren, M.D.,

f“i

Director of Clinical ueVEiOﬁmEﬁﬂ, 1385 Tennessee Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio

L5229, provides $6,000 for research on Immediste Effects of Ibtfavepous

3

Furosemide on Left éen cricular Fumction in Dogs. This project will i
directed by Dr. Donald S. Mierzwiak, Assistant FProfessor of Inte ﬂal Meu101ne.
i Heart Association, Texas Affiiliate, Inc.,
De i Research Commi“'c"i;ee3 P. 0. Box 9928, Austin,
75 00 for research on Computer-Assisted Mvaluatlon
£ Fhonoce e variod from July 1, LOKO through June 30, 1971.
This project w*ll be directed by Dr. C. Gurnar Blomdgviet, Assistant Professor
of Internal Medicine.

T. Grant whereby the Aunerican Heari
Johnn R. Derrick, M.D., Lpalrmap, R

Asgoeiation, Texas Affiliate, Inc.,

e P.

Texas 78757, Uwowldes bl , 000 for re
e

&

search Committee, 0. Box 9928, Austin,
gearch on Atrial Funciion With Pacer
T
ed

Cardioversion in Flutter for the period from July L, 1670 fthrough June 30,
1971, This project will be directed by Dr. Charles B, Mullins, Assistant
Professor of Internsl Medicine.

.y T

8. Grart whereby the Dallas Chapter, AmeVican Heart Ascoclation, Howard H.
McClure, Jr., M.D., Chairmen, ?esearck Copmittee, 3205 Oak Lawn Avenue,
& iy

Dallas, Texas 75210, provides $1,000 for research on A Method for Detecting
Fibtrin Clots in the Lung for the perlo& Lrom.July'i, ¢97O through June 30,
1971. This project will he directed by Dr. James E. Wilson, Instructor in
Internal Medicine.



GRANTS (NON~-GOVER!

e

©. Grant whereby
MeClure, Jr.,
Dalias, Texas
of Fetal douss
This project wiil
FPhyslology and Int

10, Grant whereby the
MeClure, Jr., M.D., Cha
Dalilas, Texas 75219, prov
genic Shock with E i
1, 1970 thz

v e Dy e 4
Apier, hRmerican

o S

gearen

riod from
K'D"y

11. Crant whereby f%ﬁ Jai‘aa Cha?fe*, American n, Howard H.

Mellure, Avemie,
Dalias, Texas tricular
Tanction with AO through
June 30, 1971. Mullins,

Agsistant Profeszsor

Agsociation, Howard H.
5 Cak Lawn Avenue,
Paraprotein Ilmmuno~
July 1, 1970 through

Marvin J. Stone of

1Z. Grant wherehy
MeClure, Jr., M.D
D-llias, Texas 75210
glcobulins wi i
June 30, 1971,
the Depariment of

ite

13. Grant whereby
MeClure, Jr.,
Dallas, Texaq

ballas Chepter, American Heart Association, Howard H.
garch Committee, 3205 Oak Lawn Avenue,
f research on & Comparison of Two
iy l, 18970 through June 30,
Hea, Assigtant

ili, Grant whereby the Dallas Chapter, American Heart Associstion, Howard H.
McClure, Jdr., M.D., Chairmsn, Ressarch Comittee, 320% Oak Lawn Avenue,
Dallas, Texas 219 0 =g $2,000 T arch on IFuhancement of Cardiac
Al L period i 1970 through June 30,
197l : ected b R. Ecker, Assistant

I., ¥alanarzoo,

Michi : 86,000 F research on Evalusition of Chlorolinco-
ny im ’r :onlagma Pnsumonise Infections for the period from

Febr : 0, Thig project will be directed by
Dr. al Medicine.

16, Grent whereby Merck Sharp & Dobme, A. A. Kyriakopoulos, M.D., West Point,
Pennsylvanisa 19u66, provides $8,¢8L for research on Ethacrynic Acid and
Gastrointestinal Bleeding in FHealiky Elderly Volunteers and %,,174 for

research on &thacrynic Acid and Gastrointestinal Bleeaﬂng in Edematous
Patients. Hoth grante are to be directed by Dr. Zugen
Professor of Internal Medicine.

CONTRACTE AND GRANTS

1. Research Fellowship Awerd I FO2 NE 31230-01L NSEB e N
Institutes of Healih, ‘?alnlﬁg ﬁ?&ﬂ?s and hw@vqs Brancu, thranural Pr ograms,
provides Sl,OOO for a ‘OSbGOC oTaW Daniel L.

Trevino for tne perﬁoa from ¥ ‘rough January 31, 1971. This
ig sponsored by Dr. William Qﬁ Professor and Chairman of Anatomy.
2. Revize ? Research Grant § ROL BD COES1-12 ATY whereby the Nationsl Insti-

tute of Chlld Healih and FAuman Development, Public Heslth HService, provides
$54,301 for resoaﬁﬂﬂ on Fost Factors in Chronic Pyelonephritis for the period
from September 1, 1970, This project is directed by
Dr. Jay P. Sanford Medicine.




CONTRAGIS AND

Higc] G',' the et

3. Revised ®
tute of Arthrit
$21,074 Tor ra
ﬁewiﬁﬁ from Se

- ] T m - Ty -
directed by Dz

, 1 C7’7(,
es, Prof

5. Research Fellowshlp Awsrd 1 P03 A QL7085 ENB whereby the National
Institute of Arthritls an ith fervice, pro-
vides 31,000 for a m Tor the period
from AOVﬁm"P” 20, is sponsored by

Dr. Paul A. ZSrere,

and Tun

5. Career Award
Tnetitute, ublic careexr

eriod from

termeds: G
for Dr. Marvin D,

entitled Hegu
1976 through

1
ke’

™

3

=

B o
!
:‘S
4

&l Institute of
provides $15,617
Holism for the
project will be
and Gynecology.

o
I \‘1 oy
e @
w
@ D
] o)
]

R

=y i
-
()
[
&
i~
[

@
o
in
Q
=

Communicable

1 for resesrch on
v 1, 1970 through
Chapman, Frofessor

2 ROL CC

nba, Geox,l*

=
o
i
ml
3
ot
w3
D
Ly
o
o)
l_._!
a
=
=
=
]
(_l
C.
©

A
}uJ
[0

Ayproval 1s regquested for

1. Interagency Confract IAC(70-71}-262 whereby the State Zoard of Control,
Sam Houston State Office Bullding, Capitol Station, ¥. 0. Drawer GG, Austin
Texas 78711 approves & contract not to exceed $9,250 Tor The University of
Texas (Soathwestern) Medical School at Dallas to provide medical lectures,
laborateories, supplies and other dbpa?terance necessary to conduct adegu
instructlon for the st 8 Center

e

& ue
1 udents of the Texas Woman's University Dalla
period frop June 1, 1970 through ALugust 31, 197C.

o :

s 3
Sipersteln, Professor ngorship of Zr. D. W,
Seldin, Professor and



RECCOMMENDED BUDGET CHANGES POR 1669-1970C RBUDGET. Approval is reguesihed for
the following changes in the 1960-1G70 budget:

Office of the Dean

1. Change the status of | ective March 1, 1970,
Trom Asgociate Dean and Prof » of Patl v, &h an annual sslary rate
of $30,000 payabnle as fo : Trice of the Dean and $5,000
from Pathology budget, o sor of Pathology, 26.83%
t an anmual sal of & of the Dean., [RBI lo.
206) o
£ F g
! i;ﬁ ¢
Offdice of Medleal Information

o

2. Accept the resignation of Frank W. Thappell, Director and Assistant
Profesgor of Medicsl Information, effECulV“ Merch 31, 1970. Mr. Chappell
ig hudgeted at an annual salary r“ﬁc of 21, OOO paya sle as follows:
$16,000 from Office of Medical Int 5,000 from South-
wectevw Medical Foundation., {(RBC No, 203;

v
Bl
QO
5
{D
o
}_)
O
s
g
<
o,
m
¢}
ot
w
3
o
”fr

; Business Affairs

') ansfer funds in the amount of $5,200 from Unallocated Maintenance
and Operation, Account No. 207005, 1 Office of Business Affgirs Main-
tenance and Operation, account Yo, 201 105. (RBC No. 221)

Cffice of Accounting

L. Transfer funds in t nount of $2,200 from Tnallocated Salaries,
account Wo. 207001, i Classified Salaries,

account No. 201501 to caove: vbment of Melvin M. Gatlin, Accountant I,
effective April 1, , &%t an anpual salary rate of £8,880. (RBC Wo.
200}

Mall Service and Receiving

5. Transfer funds in the amount of §2,000 from Unallocated Maintenance
and Operation accoun T . 207005, to Mail Service and Receiving Maintenance
and Operaticn, account Wo. 203505. (RRC No. 224)

Anatomy
6. Trangfer funds in the amount of $7,937.50 from Unallocated Salaries,

account No. 207001, to Anatomy Teaching Salarle53 account No. 20L000.
(RBC No. 211}

7. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,200 from Unallocated Salaries, account
Ho. PO?Q 21, te Anatomy Wages, sccount No. 20&003, to cover anticipated needs
for remainder of Fiscal vear. (RBC No. £26)

Arnegthesiology

8. Accept the resignation of Dennis L. Coppel, Visiting Assistant Professor,
effective March 31, 1870. Dr. {oppel is budgeted atl an snnusl salary rate
of $15,000 payable from Parkiand Memorial Hospitel Services. (RBC No. 202)

Bicchemistry

- T

G. Appoint Volker Ullrich, Vi
February 20, 197 tnrovgh Mare
$2L4,000 payable Ffrow USPHS 5 P

giting Professor, effective for the period
h 13, 1970, at aﬁ annual salary rate ol

11 @i 16488, (RBC Wo. 193)

nt Glen Richards, Assistant Professor, effective June 1, 1
salavy of $2,500 payable from Biochemistry budget. Dr. Richar
re“e Ve 873 SOO directly from Veterans Adwinistration Hospital.

11, Transfer fTunds in the amount of $7 083,35 from Unallocated Salaries,
account Mo, 207001 to Biochemistry Teaching Salaries, account No. cOh300,
(RBC No, 212)

nternal Medicine
12. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,400.03 from Unallocated Salaries,

e
account No. 207001, to S9 250.03 - Tpternai Medicine Teaching Salaries,
account No. 20500 and S' 150 - Internal Medicine Classified Salaries
account No. 20450L. {RBC No. 213)

[es]
¥
3



AECOMMENDED AMENDME

Microblolegy

13. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,91€.62 frow Unzllocated ries,

account Mo. 207001, to Microbiology Teaching Salaries, account No. 20L700,

(RBC No. 21k) ‘ _
<158

Neurclogy

1L, Transfer funds in the amount of $9,917.91 from Unallocated Salsries,

account No. 207001, as follows: $9,27.10 o \eufa_\vy Teaching Salaries,

account No. 20LS00 and $490.81 to Neurology Classified Salaries, account

No. 204901, {RBC Wo. 215)

Chstetrice and Gynecology

15, Appoint Ri barq P. Goldstein, Research Fellow, effective Mar % 1, 1870

through April 30, 167C, at an annual salary rete of $12,000 paysble from

Family JWanzng #1 oject, (RBEC Ne. 197)

Cohthalmology

16, Transfer funds in the amcunt of $17,228.u6 from Unallocated Salaries,

account I : follows: ?3 12M 96 to Ophthalimology Teaching Salaries

account No. 20%2 : f 4,103.50 to Ophthalmology Classified Salaries,

account No. 205202 ERC No. ”2?\

Pathology

17. Transfer funds in the amount of $7,528.31 from Unallocated Salaries,
account No. 207001, as follows: $2,083.31 te Pathology Teaching Salaries,
account No. 205300 and §5,LLs to Pathology Classified Salaries, account Fo.
205301, (RBC No. 222)

Fediatrics
Q N " . .2 P i - - N . O — .
1&. Accept the resignation of Dall B. Weech, Clinical Instructor, 1/2 time,

at
ez‘ectlwe ﬂarc% ?7 1970. T, Weech is budgeted at an annual salary of
C’

PES 12 HS 6h7. (RBC No. 108)

C‘f‘

. 1 he resignatioc & Jon Do Hanpum, Instructor, effective May 22,
T70. Dy, Hannum is budgeted at an annual salary of $15, %00 payable from
llas County Mental Health and Mental Retradation Center. (RBC No. 225}

fro Uqa located Salaries,
ied Sala ies, account Wo. 205501,

Pharmacology

91 Avpoint Karl J. Nett g Professor, for the pericd April 1, 1970
hrough April 15, 1970 1 szlary rate of 24,000 payable from
fharmauology budget.

22. Change the affective date of Leave of Absence and Increase the annual
salary rate of Kenjiro Inoue, Research Assistant Professcr, To March 1,
1970, at $13;v00 payeble from USPHS 5 ROL AM 03612. Dr. Incue was granted
Leave of Absence through August 31, 1970 and was budgeted at an annual
alery rate of $13,000 payable from USPHS 5 ROL AM 036L2. (RBC No. 201)

23. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,097.50 from Unallocated Salaries,
account No., 207001, to Pharmacology Classz¢1ed Salaries, account Ne. 205701,
(RBC No. 217)

2h e the gtatus of Jamee A. Hall, effective March 1, 1970, from
Clinical Assistant Professor, without salary, to Clinical Assistant Profes-
sor 1/16 time, at an anmual salary of $1,200 payable from Psychiatry

Various Donors. (RBL Wo. 196)

25, Transfer funds in the amount of $8,028.31 f from Unallocated Salaries,
account Mo. 207001, to Psychla:ry, as Tollows: $5,833.31 to Psychiatry
Teaching Salaries, account No. 206100 and $2,195.00 to Psychiatry Classified
Salaries, account No. 206101. (RBC No. 218)

g6



RECOMMENDED AMEND -1970 BUDGEY. - cond

26. Appoint Sally N. Morrow, Instructor, effective
rnual salary rate of '15,0uu pay&L¢p as olLows
tudget and 37,500 from Childrer's Medical Center
DT Fiaagmn PR UK P 2N modl SEA RO T o
27. Transfer funds in the amount of 34,10C,.0G from

207001, to Radiology Teaching Salaries,

Surgery

3. Reappoint Cherles R. F. Baker,
s s

A

™D

. Grant Leave op Absence for Kerneth D. Glass, Research Assistani Professor,
for the periocd March 20, 1970 through April 16, 1970. Ir. Glass is budgeted
at an annual anav“ rate of $16,000 payable from USPHS 5 PCL GM 14802, (RBC
No. 18&)

30. Transfer funds in the amount of $27.786.63 from Unallocated Salaries,
sccount No. 207001, as follows: $22,083.31 to Surgery Teaching Salaries,
account No. 206400, $832.32 to Surgery Non-iteaching Salaries, account No.
206402 and $4,870 to Surgery Classified Salaries, account No. 206401,

{RRC Yo. PPC)

Paysical Plant - Utilities

31L. Transfer funds in the © $1,500 from Unallocated Salsries, account

smoun of
No. 207001, to Physical Flant - Jt
No. 205)

ilities Wages, account Wo. 225003. {RRC

Sehool of Allied Health Professions

sfer funds in the amount of 35,000 from Unallocated Salaries, account

, a8 follows: $1,140 to Wages, account Wo. 20ﬂ003, $1,510 to
e and Operation, account No. 250005, $1,000 to Travel, account No.
$1,350 to Ecuipment, account No. 25CC07. \uBC No. MOM)

Respectiully submiitted,

C:;%gziglf(f‘ 7L
Charles C. Bp ud 4 M.,
Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONTIO

April 23, 1970

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

A
=
e
&

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio
is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents atf its
next meeting in El Paso on May 29, 1970: %EE? o ‘g

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended of the following gifts which have been
received by The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio:

Donor Purpose & Conditions Amount
1. *Arnar-~Stone Laboratories  Research in cardiology $2,500.00
601 E, Kensington Road under direction of

Mount Prospect, Illinois Dr. Robert Talley

2, *Noah Worcester Derma- Division of Dermatology $1,000.00
tclogical Seociety under direction of
128 lafayette Lane Dr. Darl Vander Ploeg

Cincinnati, Chio 45220

3. *American Medical Assn. General Unrestricted $3,761.28
Education & Research Fnd.
535 N. Dearborn
Chicago, Illinocis 60610

*No letter of transmittal received from the donor.

GRANTS (NON-GOVERMMENTAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Hogg Foundation for Mental Health

1. Research Project
Dr. Harry Martin
June 1, 1970 - May 31, 19871
$28,800.00

Southern Medical Association

2. Research Grant
Studies ¢f Diurnal Cortisel Variation in Childhood
Dr. Robert Franks
51,000.00

American Heart Association - Texas Affiliate

3. Research Grant
Ventricular Function in Experimental Pulmonic Stenosis
Dr. Jim B. Norton
July 1, 1970 - June 30, 1971
$4,000.00

4., Research Grant
The Atrioventricular Conduction System in Primates
Dr. Gene L. Colborn
July 1, 1970 - June 30, 1971
$5,000.00

ST-1



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FLEDERALY: Approval is requested for the following:

Department of Health, Education and Welfare

g =
S

National Library of Medicine Kol

bty

1. Medical Library Resource Grant 5 G0O1 LMC0108-04
Medical Library Resource Support
Dr. David A. Kronick
February 1, 1970 - January 31, 1971
$11,646.00

Change in Grant Previously Awarded:
2. Approve the extension of Research Grant 1 ROl 1M 00493-01,
Dr. David Kronick, to June 30, 1970 without additional funds.

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases

3. Research Grant 5 RO1 AM13923-02
Presence of Inactive Enzymes
Dr, George W, Frimpter
April 1, 1970 - March 31, 1971
$17,261.00

L, Research Grant 5 RO1 AM12950-02
Electron Microscopic Studies of Parietal Cells
Dr. William B. Winborn
March 1, 1970 ~ February 28, 1571
$17,627.00

Change in Grant Previously Awarded:

5. Reduce Research Grant 7 ROl AM14357-01, Dr, William T. Kniker,
by the amount of $970, from $13,997 to $13,027, with no change in
time period.

National Institute of Child Health and Human Development

6. Research Grant 5 ROl ED03964-02
Value of Contipuous Monitoring in Labor
Dr. Joseph Seitchik
March 1, 1970 - February 28, 1971
546,268,00

Bureau of Health Professions Fducation and Manpower Training

7. Training Grant 5 EO3 ME 00172-05
Health Professions Educational Improvement Program -
Institutional Grant
Dr, F. C. Pamnill
July 1, 1970 - June 30, 1971
$155,950.00

National Heart and Lung Institute

Change in Grant Previcusly Awarded:
8. Approve the extension of Research Grant 7 R0O1 HEI3347-01,
Dr. John J. Ghideonil, to August 31, 1971 without additional

funds. ﬁf gé, %

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is requested for the following:

Bexar County Hospital District

Change in Contract Previously Approved:
1. Change the amount of BCHD Contract #4 ending December 31,
1970 from $425,000.00 to $684,060.16,.



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0 1969-70 BUDGET:

Qffice of the Dean

1. Appoint Mr. Warren G. Harding as Associate Dean for Hospital Affairs and
Professor of Health Care Administration at an annual salary rate of $40,000
effective April 1, 1970. Mr. Harding also serves as Administrator of the
Bexar County Hospital District, Mr. Harding is to be paid an annual rate

of $10,000 from Office of the Dean, Non-Teaching Salaries and a rate of N
$30,000 from BCHD Contract Funds (Management Services). (RBC 124) ;5ji§;2§

2. Appoint Mr. William F. Smith as Assistant Dean for Hospital Affairs and
Assistant Professor of Health Care Administration at an annual salary rate
of $25,000 effective April 1, 1970. Mr. Smith also serves as Associate
Aéministrater for Hespital Operations for the Bexar County Hospital District.
Funds needed for this appointment are available in BCHD Contract Funds
(Management Services). (RBC 125)

Office of Academic Development

3. Change the title of Dr. Fred M. Taylor from Assistant Dean for Academic
Development at an annual salary rate of $25,000 to Associate Dean for
Academic Development effective April 1, 1970. Dr. Taylor also serves aSs
Professor of Pediatrics without salary. (RBC 106)

Personnel Clinic

4, Appoint Dr. David J. Kudzma as Director, Personnel Clinic at an annual
gsalary rate of $18,000 effective August 1, 1970. Dr. Kudzma will also serve
as Assistant Professor {(50% time) in the Department of Medicine and as
Director, University Health Service (without salary). (RBC 108)

Medicine

5. Appoiant Dr. David J. Kudzma as Assistant Professor (50% time) at an annual
salary rate of $18,000 effective August 1, 1970. Funds needed for this appoint-
ment to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. Dr. Kudzma will also serve as
Director, Personnel Clinic (50% time) and Director, University Health Service
(without salarv). (RBC 107)

6. Reappoint Dr, Ralph H. Forrester as Professor {50% time) at an annual
salary rate of $25,000 effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed for this appoint-
ment to come from DHEW Grant 5 E03 MEOD172-05. Dr. Forrester is also paid

50% time from Bexar County Hospital District Contract #4, (RBC 122)

Pediatyics

7. Appoint Dr. Fermando Guerra as Instructor at an annual salary rate of
$18,000 effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed for this appointment to come

from Unallocated Faculty Salaries ($2,190.00) and Gifts from MSRDP - Pediatrics
($810.00). (RBC 109)

Phvsical Medicine and Rehabilitation

8. Appoint Dr. Roberto G. Rolfini as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
rate of $20,000 effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed for this appointment to
come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 110)

Psychiatry
9. Appeint Dr, Ofelia M. Minor as Instructor at an annual salary rate of

$22,000 effective April 6, 1970. Funds needed for this appeintment to come
from Bexar County Hospital District Contract #4. (RBC 121)

Surgery
10. Appoint Dr. John P, Wissinger as Assistant Professor at an annual salary

rate of $18,000 effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed for this appointment
to be transferred from Surgery, Classified Salaries to Surgery, Teaching
Salaries, (RBC 116)

11. Appoint Dr. David P. Green as Assistant Professor at an annual salary

rate of $17,000 effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed for this appointment
to come from the department's classified salary account. (RBC 119)

sr-3



TRANSTER OF FUNDS:

1. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

2. Amount of Transfer:
To:
From:

For:

3. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:;

For:

4, Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:
For:

5. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:
For:

6. Amount of Transfer:
To:
From:

For:

7. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

5600.00
Anatomy, Travel
Anatomy, Maintenance and Operation igji§§
To provide the necessary travel funds to o

permit the Chailrman and other members

of the department to attend conferences

rated as essential to the development

of the Anatomy teaching program. (RBC 113)

$16,975.35

Microbiology - Equipment $16,975.35
Microbiology - Teaching Assistants 850.03
Microbiology =~ Classified Salaries 16,125,32

To purchase needed equipment necessary
to carry out the teaching and related
operational responsibilities of this
department. (RBC 126)

54,500.00

Pediatrics - Maintenance and Operation

Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide the funds necessary to enable
this department to meet its operaticnal
requirements. {RBC 123)

$2,185.00

Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation -
Classified Sglaries

Unallocated (Classified Salaries

To previde funds necessary to establish
a new Senior Secretary level position
for this department. (RBC 1t4)

$10,000.00

Library, Maintenance and Operation

Library, Equipment

Library, Books, Serials, and Bindings

To provide the funds necessary fo
meet the operational expenses of
this department and to provide
for needed equipment purchases,
(RBC 115)

$ 4,000.00
6,000.00
10,000.00

$61,500.00

Physical Plant (Utilities)-Utrilities

Physical Plant (Adminigtration) -
Non-teaching Salaries

Physical Plant (Utilities)-Classified
Salaries

Unallocated Faculty Salaries

Unallocated Classified Salaries

To provide the funds necessary to
meat the expenses of utility
services. {(RBC 111)

$61,500.00
6,000.00

3,000.00
22,500.00
30,000.00

$14,000.00

Physical Plant (Building Maintenance},
Maintenance & Operation

Physical Plant (Building Maintenance),
Credit for Sales & Services

To transfer the necessary funds required
by this department to meet its opera-
tional needs -- these funds provided

by charges for work performed. (RBC 118)

ST-%



8. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

Department of Scientific

$11,500.00

Physical Plant (Special Projects)

Unaliocated Maintenance and Operation

To provide the funds necessary to
remodel the fourth floor lobby area
into suitable quarters to accommodate

9. Budget Adjustment:
To:

From:
For:

the expanding activities of the

accounting department and other

administrative functions. (RBC 117)
Computer System
$4.,400.00
Maintenance, Operation, & Equipment $4,100.00
Travel 300.00
Sales and Services 4,400,.00

To adjust to a total anticipated income
of $6,400 as versus the $2,000 origi-
nally estimated on RBC 18. (RBC 112)

Res ect??%ii:iubmitted,
.'/ ( .GW;%

F. C. Pannill, M.D.
Dean

ST-5

A

Jrondty

P

}r!;ix-



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL SCHOOL
at San Antoriio

April 29, 1970
2165

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in EI Paso, Texas on May 29, 1870

Recommended Amendments to the 1969-70 Budget:

Resident Instruction and Departmental Research

1. Appointment: Mr. Jose F. Guerra as Laboratory Technician II at an
annual salary of $6,780.00, effective April 1, 1870; transfer $2,825.00 from
Unallocated Funds. (RBC-7)

Respectfully submitted,

VO Ly

John V, Olson
Dean-elect

SAD-1



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
GALVESTON, TEXAS

April 20, 1970

oy R3S
Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellcr
The Univergity of Texas Systenm
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ranszom:

R

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation tgs
the Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso, Texas, on May 29, 1970:

APPOINTMENTS FCR MEMBERSEIP ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS AT GALVESTCN: Oun Tecommendstion of Lne
ixecutive Committee of the Medical Staff in compliance with the Bylaws,
Rules and Regulaticns of the Medical Staff, approval is requegted for

the following appointments to the Medical Staff:

1. Appointment of James ¢. Keatts, M.D., Clinical Instructor, Depart-
ment of Ophthalmelogy, part-time, for assocliate membership on the
Medical Staff.

2. Appointment of Joseph P. Fmmite, M.D., Clinical Instructor, Depart-
ment of Internal Medicine, part-time, for associste membership on the
Medical Starf.

3. Appointment of John Francis Williams, Jr., M.D., Frofessor, Depart-
ment of Internal Medicine, full-time, for assceiaste membership on the
Medical Staff.

L. Change the status of the appointment on the Medical Staff of Dr.
Leroy T. CGathman, Assistant FProfessor, Division of Child Psychiatry,
Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry, from associate 1o active
menbership.

. Change the status of the appointment on the Medical Staffl of Dr.
Glenn A. Meyer, Assistant Professor, Department of Surgery, Division
of Neurosurgery, full-time, from assoclate To active membership.

6. Appointment of Biagio J. Cosentino, D.D.S., Assistant Professor,
Oral Surgery Division, Department of Surgery, part-time, for asscciate
membership on the Medical 8taff.

7. Change the status of the agppointment on the Medical Staff of Dr.
Francisco J. Muaiz, Assistant Professor, Department of Inbernal
Medicine, from asscciate to active membership on the Medical Staff.

%. Change the stabus of the appoinbment on the Medical Staff of Dr.
Robert W. Ewer, Assistant Professor, Department of Internal Medicine,
from associate to active membership.



K

THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medicél

Branch McLaughlin Committee for the Jemes W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund,
approval is requested for the following recommendstions:

- Grant a Mclaughlin Predoctorgl Fellowship te Mr. Martin Allan Wasserman,

1
for the pericd April 1, 1970 through March 31, 1971, to include:

Stipend - one year (married) $k,000.00

(Subject to income tax regulstions)
Maintenance and Operation 5C0C.00
Travel 300.00
Total 4k 800.00

€
A

2. Award a Mclaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. George E. Deshon,

Jr., for the period April 6, 1970 through June 12, 1970, to include:

Stipend $ Lk6.65
(Subject to Income Tax Reszulations)
Maintenance and Operatbtion 10C.00
Total $ 546.65
3. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Me. William Nicholson,
for the period April &, 1970 through June 12, 1970, to include:
Stipen $ 539.72
(& bject to income tax regulations)
Mazintenance and Operation 100.00
Total $ 639.72
L. Award a Mclaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Sidney Worsham,
Tor the period April 6, 1970 through June 12, 1970, to include:
Stipend $  Lhb .65
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 100.00
Total $ 546.65

5. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship fo Mr. Bradley Chipps,
L e

or the periocd November 9, 1970 through January 2%, 1971, to include:
Stipend $ 50L.49

(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and (Qoeration 100.00
Total $ 60L.49

.

for the period April 6, 1970 through June 12, 1970, fto include:

Stipend & Lhe .65

(suvject to income tax regulaticns)
Mainterance and Operation 100.00
Total $ 5u46.65

5. Award a Melaughlin Medical 3tudent Fellowship to Mr. James Copeland
#he & 5

T

b

¢



7. Award a NcLaugnlﬁn Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. larry Karrh,

for the period April &, 1970 through June 12, 1970, to include: ‘“*’g}é;
Stipend $  hhk6.65
{subject to income tax regulabions)
Maintenance and Operation 100.C0
Total & 5L6.65

8. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Arthur Mattingly,
Tor the period April &, 1970 through June 12, 1970, to include:

Stipend $ b .65

(subject to income tax regulstions)
Mai“tcrunce and Operation 100.00
Total $ 5h6.65

ledical Student Fellowship to Miss Suzanne Weskley,
70 through June 12, 1976, to in

clude:
Stipend $  hhb .65
(Subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 100.00
Total 3 5LE 65

10, Award s Mclaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. James R. Dinn,
for the period June 22, 1G70 through August 28, 1970, to inclugde:

Stipend $  ubLo.63
(Subject o income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Operation 100.00
Total $ 540.63
11. Award a McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Nicki Harper,
for the period June 22, 1970 through August 28, 1970, to include:
Stipend . & 624,25
{Subject to income tax regulaticns)
Maintenance and Opersgtion 100.00
Tobal $ 724.05
WARMOTH PROFESSOR OF ROLOGY: Upon the nominatlion of Dr. Hamilbton Ford,

Chairman of the Dcoe 16 of Neurology and Psychiatry, and with the con-
currence of Dr. eph ] White, Vice-President for Acsdemic Affalirs and
Dean o i and Depuly Chancellor LeMaistre, T would like to recom-

mert that Dr. JOhu R. Calverley, Chief of the Division of Feurology,
Department of Neurology and Psyvehiatry, be named Warmeoth Professor of
Feurclogy effective May 1, 1970. This position was formerly held by

br. John Otto. deceased.

G-3



MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACUITY: The following named faculty members
of the Galveston Medical Branch and the San Antonio Medical School have
been certified by the appropriste Committess on Graduate Studies of the
Galveston Medical Branch and approved by the respective instituiions in
accordance with Part I, Chapter V-B, Section 7.1l of the Rules and
Regulations of the Board of Regents. They are additions to the list of
graduate faculby approved by the Board of Regents on January 2k, 1970.
An expended membership of graduate Taculiy at the San Antonio Medical
School. will permlft continuation of the graduafte programs at that
Institution, with a greater range of course offerings.

(talveston Medical Brsasnach

Brandt, Edward N., Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Professor of Preventive Medicine
and Community Health and Dean of the Graduate School

Physiclogy - Mermhers in the Graduate Faculty
Barratt. Ernest .. Ph.D. Research Professor (Psychology)

Reckman, Fdward L.. M.D. Professor
Goodall, McChesney, Jr. i

M.D., Ph.D. Professcr
Microbliology - Members in the Graduate Faculty

Olson. Lercy J.. Ph.D. Professor

San Antonio Medical School

Anstomy - Members in the Craduate Faculby

Adrian, ¥rie ¥., M.D., Ph.D. Assoclate FProlessor
Purton, Alexis 1., M.D. Associate Professor
Cameron, Ivan L., Ph.D. Asscciate Professor
MeNust, €. Wallace, Ph.D. Frofessor

Rennels, Edward G., Ph.D. Professor

Story, Jim L., M.D. Professor of Neurosurgery
Winborn, Wiliiam 3., Ph.D. Asgociate Professor

Wood. Joe G.. Ph.D. Agscciate Prolessor

Biochemistry - Merbers in the Graduate Faculty
Guarinc, Armend J.. Ph.D. Professor

Microbiclogy - Mernbers in the Graduate Fzculty

Johansson. Kerl R., Ph.D. Professor
Shelckov, Alexls, Ph.D. Professor
Smith, Kendall C., Ph.D. Prcfessor
Tayvlor. Robert L., Ph.D. FProfessor

Pathology - Members in the Graduste Faculty

Associate Professor

G-l

o

4

é&‘.

.



MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULLY (continued)

San Antonio Medical School {econtinued)

Pharmacology ~ Mewbers in the Graduate Faculty

Bishop, Vernon 5., Ph.D. Associate Professor

Briggs, Arthur H., M.D. Profegsor ‘ s o
Carrier, Oliver, Jr., M.D. Associate Professor £§ﬁ~{{}
Stavincha, William B., Ph.D. Associgte Professor

Fhysiclogy - Members in the Graduate Paculty
Levinson, Charles, Ph.D. Agsociate Professor

Preventive Medicine and Community Healbth - Members in
the Graduate Faculty

Hiatt, Casper W., ITT, Fh.D. Professor

TRAVEL TN IXCESS OF 29 DAYS: In compliance with Section 13:23 of Chapter
TII of Part II of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for
the Government of The University of Texas System, I recommend spproval of
the following travel requests:

1. Dr. Edward L. Beckman, Chief, Marine Medicine Division, Marine RBRio-
Medlcal Institute, for the period March 2G, 1970 through May S, 1970,

to 8t. Thomas and St. John, Virgin Islands, to work on Project Tektite IT
as Medical Director. His expenses are Lo be paid from the Marine Bio-
Medilcal Institubte - Travel Account.

2. Dr. Jee A. Walker, Associate Professor, Department of Anesthesiclogy,
for the period April 1, 1470 through May 1, 1970, to St. John's Island,
Virgin Islands, to participate in the Tekiite II Program; expenses to be
pald from Pulmonary Therspy - Professional Fees.

3. Miss Elaine V. Vauthier, Secretary III, Marine Biomedical Institute,
for the period March 29, 1970 through May . 9, 1970, to 8t. Thomas and
3t. John, Virgin Islands, fo assist the Medical Director (Dr. Bdward L.
Beckman) in providing an office for Project Tektite II. Her expensesd

o

are Lo be paid from the National Sclence Foundation Grant No. GH-T79.

4. Dr. F. Burke Bvans., Professor and Chief, Division of Orthopedic
Surgery., Department of Surgery, for the period April 9, 1970 through
May 10, 1970, to Australiz and the Orient, to present a paper on burns
at the Sth Combined COrthopaedic Meeting in Sydney, Australia (April 11-
17); visit Orthopaedic Centers in Hong Kong; Kobe, Wiigata and Tokyo,
Japar; and visit Burn Burn Center ai Kyoto, Japan. FEis expenses are to
be paid from MSRDP - Orthopedic Surgery - General Opersations.

5. Dr. Richard ¥. Allen. Resident. Depariment of Anesthesiclogy, for the
period May 1, 1970 throvgh June 15, 1970, to 8t. John's, The Virgin Islands,
to participate in the Tektite IT Project. His expensses are to be paid from
MSRDFP - Anesthesiology.

6. Mr. Dennis L. Bowman, Diving Operations Officer, Marine Biomedical
Institute, for the period March 2%, 1970 through November 30, 1970, to St.
Thomas and St. John Virgin Islands. to work on Project Tektite II. His
expenses are to be paid from National Science Foundation Grant No. GH-T9.

G5



TNCREASE 1IN ROOM RATES FOR HOSPIT

ALS EFFECTTIVE SULY 1., 1970: Approval

is requested for an average incres
rooms in The University of Texas
and The Sealy & Smith Foundation

rates of
Galvegton
1970,

ase of $0.00 per day in the
Medical Branch Hospitals at
Hospitals, effective July 1,

which will provide the following schedule of daily room charvges:
Private  Semiprivate  3-4 Bed Room  Open Ward
Medical Branch Hospitals Gh1-5hE $35-542 $32-3k0 $30-$32
_ . . <1
The Sealy & Smith Foundabtlon
Hospitals
Gifts: The Aoliowu-b
that the apprecilaition

Secretary:

Donor and Address Purpese and Conditions Amount
L. The Soalv & Smith support of the bullding $100,000.00
Foundation ogram for the month of
For the John Sealy Hospital ruary. 1970, This payment
200 University Boulevard is charged to the Foundation's
Galveston. Texas cormitment of $3.800,000 -
Beard of Regents' Minutes of
Septerber 27-28, 1063.
> ~
2. For suvpport of the building $100,000.00
nrogran for the month of
”arvL: 1970, This payment
iz charged to the Foundation's
itm $3,800,000 -
be’ Minutes of
2 . L1863,
3. *nr. Courtney Townsend UrMe Advisory Development $ 1,000.00
Paris, Texas Council Fund for use in
the advancement of develop-
ment programs.
“Ho letter of itransmittal received from the donor. Check forwarded
Medical EBranch by Mr. W. D. Blunk, Executive Director, Development
GRANTS for the accepiance of the
Tollowis
Doneor and Address Purpose and Ceonditions Amount
1. American Medicsl Bepresents the 1970 disbri- $ 6,846.22
Associabticn - Education pution of AMA-FRT fund to

and Research Foundation
535 North Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illincis GCHLO

A

at Galveston for
education and
(This is reported
2 previous
ocketed,
inutes of
i,

A
40
e
M1

tem No

G-6



GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) -~ continued

Donor and Address

Purpose and Conditions

2. American Heart Associlation
Bay Area Chapter
2221 Market Street
Galveston, Texas

3. American Heart Associabion
Texas Affiliate, Inc.
P. 0. Box 9928

Austin, Texas

4. The Moody Foundation
7Ok Moody National Bank
Building
Galveston, Texas

5. MNWeational Fund Tor Medical
Hducation
2 West LEth Street
Wew York, M. Y.

Ch

The Robert A. Welch
Foundation

2010 Bank of the
Scuthwest Bullding
Houston., Texas

For support of the Adult
Cardisc Catherizaticon
Laeboratory.

Extends the explration date
of the grant, without addi-
tional funds, for research
on Studies on Function of
Calcium and Magnesium in
Muscular Contraction to
June 30, 1970. The project
is directed by Dr. Luddo B.
Naninga, Research Associate
Professor, Department of

»

Physiclogy.

Grant No. T0-14 to assist

in establishing the
operation of the Marine Rio-
medical Institute which will
include research, research
resources {Marine Study
Center) and education. This
grant is for a periocd of
three years, effective March
5, 1970, to be renewed
arnually. The amocunt of
this grant is nobt To exceed
§866,600.

For support of a project
No. 95/69 entitled Develop-
ment of Computer Alided
Instruction Program
Ttilizing Audio-Visual
Presentation. The project
is directed by Dr. Charles
. Wells, II, Assistant
Professor, Department of
Physioclogy.

Grant No. H-416 for research
cn Purification and
Characterization of Marine
Toxins for the pericd May 1,
1870 through April 30, 1972.
The project is directed by
Dr. Joe B. Nash, Associate
Professcr, and Dr. Norman

M, Trieff, Assistant
Professor, Department of
Fharmacology.

-7

Amount

$269,650.0C

)
I}.\. s
“J
>

$866,600.00

$ 15,000.00

$ 24,000.00



GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) - continued

o]

Donor and Address

Purpose and Conditions Amount

The Robert A. Welch
Foundation

2010 Bank of the Southwest
Building

Houston, Texas

The Robert A. Welch
Foundation

2010 Bank of the Southwest
Building

Houston, Texas

The Robert A. Welch
Foundation

2010 Bank of the Southwest
Bullding

Houston, Texas

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {(FEDERAL):

Grant Wo. H-378 for research $ 2k ,000.00
on Location of Hemoglobin-
Binding Site on the Haptoglobin
B Chain for the period May 1,
1970 through April 30, 187Z.
The research 1s directed by

Dr. Barbara H. Bowman, T. H.
Kempner Professor and Chalr-
man, Department of Human
Genetics.

<173

Crant No. H-380 for research $ 24,000.00
on Structural Studies of
Human Immunoglubulin M {(IgM)
Pertaining to IgM Valency
for the period May 1, 1970
through April 30, 1672. The
research is directed by Dr.
James P. Chen, Assistant
Professor, Department of
Biochemistry.

Grant No. H-393 for research $ 26,000.00
on The Chemical Composition
o Ribonucleoproteins
Associated with Nuclear
Chromatin for the pericd

Mey 1, 1970 through April

3G, 1973. The research is
Directed by Dr. Viktor
Holoubek, Assistant Professor,
Department of Biochemistry.

b N,

The following contracts and grants have ¥

been gigned by the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the
regpective technical directors, Ffiscal officer, and the Director of the
Office of Sponsored Research.
signatures:

1.

by $21,600.
to Manned 3paceflight is directed by Ir.
Assocliate Professor, and Dr.

I recommend approval and ratification of

Amendment/Modification No. 58 to Contract No. NAS 9-8122, by which the
Wational Aercnautics and Space Administration, NASA Manned Spacecraft Center,
R&D Procurement Branch., Houston, Texas. increases the amount of the contract

Internal Medicine.

2.

Chronic Renal Failure.
through December 31, 1G71.

The research on Humorasl & Cellular Aspects of Man's Immunity

Stephan K. Ritzmann, Research

William C. Levin, Professor, Department of

Grant No. 5 RO1 AMI3114-Ok, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $66,619, for the period January
1, 1970 threough December 31, 1970, for research on The Dialysis of Lymph In

The total project period extends from January 1, 169
The project is directed by Dr. Harry E. Sarles,

Associate Professor., Department of Internal Medicine,

G-8



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - conbinued

3. Letter of Award dated March 17, 1970, and Amended Budget, by which

the Department of Heslth, Educaiion, and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation
Service, Children's Bureau, Washington, D. C., provides $594,000, for the
period April 1, 1970 through March 31, 1971, for suppcrt of the Children
and Youth Project #6L8. The project is directed by Dr. Jimmy L. Simon,

Assoclate Professor., Department of Pediatrics. ;2;

L. Grant No. 5 POL HE10893-04 Revised, by which the Department of Health,
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $238.451, for the
pericd September 1, 1069 through August 31, 1970, for a Program Project
Research in Hematology and Rheology. The project is directed by Dr.

M. Mason Guest, Professor and Chairman, Department of Physiology.

5. Grant Fo. 5 EO3 ME 00170-05, by which the Depariment of Health,
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Healin Service, provides $327,000, for the
period July 1, 1870 through June 30, 1971, for support of a Health
Professions Educational Improvement Program - Institutional Grant. The
project ls directed by Dr. Joseph M. White, Vice-President for Academic
Affairs and Dean of Medicine.

&. Grant No. 5 ROL HED9911-05, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $25,393, for the
period April 1, 1970 through March 31, 1971, for research on Hormonal

and Dietary Modification of WACL Toxicity. The total project period
extends from Aprill, 1969 through March 31, 1972. The project is directed
by Dr. Charles E. Hall, Professor, Department of Physiology.

7. Grant No. 5 ROL HRO821L~05, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $18,197, for the periocd Mey 1,
1970 through April 30, 1971, for research on The Fuanctional Distension of
the Kidney. The total project period extends from Msy 1, 1969 through

April 30, 1972. The project is directed by Dr. H. G. Swann, Professor,
Department cf Paysilology.

&. Grant No. 5 ROL MH1L675-03, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $65,577, for the period May 1,
1970 through April 30, 1971, for research on Psychopharmacology Comgputer
Research. The total project period extends from February 1, 1968 through
April 30, 1973. The project is direscted by Dr. John E. Overall, Research
Professor (Psychology). Department of Neurology and Psychiatry.

9. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. NIH-69-831, by which the Department
of Health, Lducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the
expiration of the contract to February 28, 1971, without additional funds.
The project for srranginkg and adminigtering four (4) conferences concerning
Cholera Toxin is directed by Dr. W. F. Verwey, Professor and Chairman,
Deparitment of Microbiolegy.

10. Grant No. 5 901 HDOO267-02, by which the Department of Health, Bducaticn,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $65,L32, for the pericd July 1.
1970 through Juane 30, 1971, for Research Training for Academic Pediatries.

The total project period extends from July 1, 196G through June 30, 197hk.

The project is directed by Dr. Charles W. Dseschner, Professor and Chairman,
Department of Pedialtrics.

G-9

‘g

7

AN



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

€% A’é‘;

11, letter, dated March 23, 1570, by which the Department of Health,
Fducaticn, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration
date of Grant No. 2 ROL AM1L35k- 02 through August 31, 1970, without
additional funds. The revised project pericd dates afe July 1, 1969
through August 31, 1970. The reseagrch on Studies on a Serum Inhiblitor
of Insulin continues under the dirschtion of Dr. Bryant Benson, Assoclate
Professor, Department of Anatomy.

12. Grant Wo. 5 ROL AM13651-02, by which the Department of Health,
FEducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $14,891, for
the period May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1871, for research on
Characterization of the Cystic Fibrosis SBerum Factor. The toial
project pericd extends from May 1, 1969 through April 30, 1972. The
project is directed by Dr. Barbara H. Bowman, Chsairman, Department of
Human Genetics.

13. BSupplemental Agreement No. 1 to Contract No. NIH-69m212M, by which
the Department of Health, Educabtion, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
adds Contract Financial Reporting Instructions for NIH Coniracts. The
research under this contract is directed by Dr. Robert N. Cocoley,
Professor and Chalrman, Department of Radiology.

i, Letter, dated April 3, 1970, and Amendment No. 1 to RSA Grant Fo.
395-T-69, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Socilal and Rehebilitation Service, Reheabilitation Services Administration,
Washington, D.C., extends the expiration date of the grant (395-T-63)
through August 31, 197C. The revised grant period dates are May 1, 1969
through August 31, 1970. The project on Teaching Grant in Rehabilitation
Medicine ig directed by Dr. E. Burke Bvans, Professor and Chief, Division
of Orthopedic Surgery, Department of Surgery.

15. Budget Revision No. 1 to Project No. 240, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation Service,
Children's Bureau, Washington, D.C., revises the budget, but the approved
amount of $153,k17 remains the same for the period July 1, 1969 through
June 30, 1970. The project on Training - Interdisciplinary Health Services
for the Handicapped is directed by Dr. C. W. Daeschner, Professor and
Chalrman, Department of Pediatrics. )

16. Ietter of Award, dated March 23, 1970, by which the National Science
Foundation Wasnlnguo“, D.C., provides $124,500 for support of a project
entitled Medical Aspects of Sustained Deepses Operatbtions for a period of
aDDr0h1wabely one year effective March 1, 1070 The project is under the
direction of Dr. Edward L. Beckman, Mar.ne Medicine Division, Marine
Biomedical Institute.

G-10

75



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-7C BUDGET

.

General Administration s A S
Office of the President

1. TIncrease the salary rate of Miss Patricia J. Pomeroy, Assistant to

the President, from $14,700 to $15,50C for 12 months, effective March

1, 1970. Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appro-
priations - General. {RBC 309)

o

2. Appoint Dr. Jehn Bunyan as Visiting Research Professor and Curabor
of Microscopes, part-time, without salary, effective January 1, 1970.
(RBC 337)

Information Office

3. Appoint Mr. Jack Zal as Acting Associate Director at a salary rate
of $12,000 for 12 months, effective March 2, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. {(RBC 295)

4. Accept the resignation of Mr. Luther B. Rowsey, Jr., Acting Associate
Director, Information Office, at a salary rate of $12,000 for 12 months,
effective February 28, 1970. (RBC 305)

Office of the Business Manager

5. Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles R. Richardscn, Business Manager,
at & salary rate of £19,500 for 12 months, effective March 31, 1970.

{RBC 336)

Service Computation Center

6. Increase the salary rate of Mr. John R. Sheridan, Systems Analyst and
Programmer II, from $11,400 to $12,000 for 12 months, effective April 1,
1970, Additiona]l funds needed are to come from the departmentsl classi-
fied salary budget. (RBC 348)

Instruction and Departmental Operations

Office of the Vice-President for Academic

Affairs and Dean of Medicine

7. Increase the salary rate of Miss Elizabeth N. Ray, Assistant to the
Vice-President for Academic Affasirs and Instructor in Medical Communi-
cations, from $1L,500 to $15,000 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1970.
Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching
salary budget. (RBC 30k4)

Anesthesiology

8. Appoint Dr. Lawrence L. Priano as Research Instructor, one-half time,
at 2 salary rate of $13,500 for 12 months, effective May 1, 1970. Funds
needed are to come from Shrine Affiliabion Agreement. (RBC 3&1)

Bilochemistry

9. Accept the resignaticn of Dr. Jcohammes E. van ILier, Instructor, at a
salary rate of $10,440 for 12 wmonths, effective February 28, 1970.

(RBC 2398)

Human Genetics

10. Appoint Dr. Clifton W. Smith as Instructor, part-time, without salary,
effective April 13, 1970. Dr. Smith also serves asg Research Instructor at
a salary rate of $14,000 for 12 months in the Department of Pediatrics.

(RBC 36h)




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-70 BUDGET - continued

Human Genetics (continued)

il. Appoint Dr. James P. Chen as Assistant Professor, part-time, without
salary, effective April 14, 1970. Dr. Chen also serves as Assistant
Professor, part-time, without salary, in the Department of Blochemistry
and as Research Assistant Professor at a salary rate of $1h , 700 in the

Department of Internal Medicine. (RBC 365) 2

.ﬁ? ;):

}'»‘«::)‘fh

Neuroleogy and Psychialry

12. 1Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Agnes C. Ritchle, Instructor, from
$15,750 ($12,600 from General Budget and $3,150 from MSRDP - Child
Psychiatry) to $16,380 for 12 months (412,500 from General Budget and
$3,780 from MSRDP - Child Psychiatry), effective March 1, 1970. {(RBC 302)

13. Change the status of Dr. Roger G. McCary from Resident - lst Year,
part-time, to Resident - 2nd Year, part-time, at the same salary of
$7,500 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1970. Dr. McCary algo serves

as Resident - 2nd Year, part-time, at a salary of $4.,680 in Medical House
Staff - Sealy & Smith ¥oundation Eospitals. Total salary for 12 months,
$12,180. (RBC 332)

14, Change the status of Dr. Jokn R. Calverley, Assocciate Professor and
Chief of Neurology, from full-time at a salary rate of $30,000 ($7,500
from General Budget and $22,500 from DHEW Grant No. 5 TOL-NB-1004G-03) to
part-time at a salary of $2;,OOO for 12 months {$2,500 from General Rudget
and $22,500 from DHEW Grant No. 5 TOL-NB-10040-03), effective April 1,
1870. Alsc appoint Dr. Calverley as Warmoth Professor, part-time, at a
salary of $5,000 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1970. Funds needed are
to come from LThe Charlotte Warmoth Professorship. Total salary for 12
months, $30,000. (RBC 356)

15. Change the source of funds only for Dr. Vernon A. Benignus, Assistant
Professor, at a salary rate of $18,000 for 12 months {41,000 from General
Budget and $17.000 from DHEW Grant No. 5 PO7-FROO024-05) to General Budget
only, effective April 1, 1970. Additionel funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. Dr. Benignus alsc serves as
Assistant Professor, part-time, without salary, in the Department of
Preventive Medicine and Community Health. (RBC 362)

16. Change the status of Dr. Worman T. Welford, Assistant Professor -
Psychology, part-time, from without salary to with salary at a salary of
$7,000 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. Dr. Welford also serves
as Director of Bicmedical Engineering, part-time, at a salary of $11.000
in Medical Blectronics. Total salary for 12 months, $18,000. (RBC 363)

Ophthalmology

17. Change the status of Mr. Xermit J. Kavanaugh from Laboratory Technical
Assistant at a salary rate of $4,800 for 12 months to Research Technician
Trainee st a salary rate of $6,168 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1970.
Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary
budget. (RBC 307)

Otolaryngology

15. Appeint Dr. Richard E. Waite as Instructor, part-time, at a salary of
$16,500 for 12 months (88,250 from General Budget and $8,250 from MSRDP -
Otolaryvngology ), effective April 1, 1970. General budget funds needed are
to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Imstructional. (BBC 357)




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

£

)

Pediatrics

19. Grant a leave of absence without salary to Dr. Marjorie I,. Forman,
Assistant Professor, part-time, at a salary of $11,100 for 12 months,
effective March 31, 1970. {RBC 346)

Pharmacology

20. Change the status of Miss Margaret E. (Gregory from Regsearch Technician
Trainee at a salary rate of $7,104 for 12 months to Research Technician at
a salary rate of $8,160 for 12 months, effective March 1L, 1970. Funds
needed are to come from DHEW Grant No. 1 RO1-HE-12989-01. (RBC 300)

Preventive Medicine and Community Health
2Ll. Appeint Dr. Jack A. Haley as Clinical Associate Professor, pari-time,
without salary, effective March 1, 197C. (RBC 311)

22. Appoint Dr. William 8. Harwell as Clinical Associabte Professor,
part-time, without salary, effective March 1, 1970. {(RBC 312)

23. Appoint Dr. V. William Cole as Clinical Assistant Professor, part-time,
without salary, effective March 1, 1970. {RBC 313)

2h . Appoint Dr. Robert B. Elliott as Clinical Associate Professor, part-
time, without salary, effective March 1, 1970. {(RBC 31h)

25. Appoint Dr. Nathan L. Laufmen as Clinical Assistant Professor, part-
time, without salary, effective March 1, 1870. (RBC 316)

26. Appoint Dr. Robert H. Barr as Clinical Assistant Professor, part-time,
without salary, effective March 1, 1970. (RBC 317)

27. Appoint Dr. Peron (. Jones as Clinical Associlate Professor, part-time,
without salary, effective March 1, 1970. (RBC 318)

28. Appoint Dr. Bobby Jones as Clinical Assoclate Professor, part-time,
without salary, effective March 1, 1970. (RBC 319)

29. Appoint Dr. Horace T. Robbins as (linical Asscciate Professor, part-
time, without salary, effective March 1, 12970. (RBC 326)

30, Appoint Dr. Franz Leildler as Clinical Associate Professor, part-time,
without salary, effective March 1. 1970. (RBC 327)

31. Appoint Dr. Mark J. Meier as Clinical Insbructor., part-time, without
salary, effective April 1, 1970. (RBC 329)

32. Appoint Dr. Zdward §. Crocker as Clinical Assistant Professor, part-
time, without salary, effective March 1, 1970. (RBC 330)

33. Appoint Dr. Arthur T. Talley, Jr., as Clinical Associate Professor,
part-time, without salary, effective March 1, 1970. (RBC 331)

34. Appoint Dr. Robert I,. Rarr as Clinical Associate Professor, part-time,
without salary, effective March 1, 1970. (RBC 334)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1959-70 BUDGET - conbinued

oo
froe
3
.o

Preventive Medicine and Community Health {continued)
35. Appoint Dr, Abe Hauser as Clinical Associate Professor, part-time.
without salary, effective March 1, 1970. (RBC 335}

36. Accept the resignation of Mr. Warren &. Harding, Associate Professor,
part-time, without salary, effective March 31, 1970. (RBC 355)

Radlology

37. Appoint Dr. vernon K. Jenkins as Assistant Profesgsor - Radiation
Biolegist, at & salary rate of $18,000 for 12 months, effective July 1,
1870, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropristions -
Instructional. {RBC 338)

Surgery

35. Appoint Dr. James C. Thompson as Frofessor and Chairman at s salary
rate of $52,500 for 12 months ($35,000 from General Budget and $17,500
from DHEW Grant Wo. 5 TO2-CH-1069-04), effective March 1, 1970. General
Budget fundg needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations -
Instructional. (RBC 299)

39. Appoint Dr. Horace G. Love, Jr., as Associabe Professor without
Tenure, part-time, at a salary of $14,000 for 12 months, effective March
L, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations -
Instructional. Dr. Love also serves as Medical Direchtor - Emergency Room,
part-time, at a salary of $1iL,000 for 12 months in the Office of the Vice-
President for Health Services. Total salary for 12 months, $28,000.

(RBC 295)

40, Appoint Dr. Riagio J. Cosentino as Clinical Assistant Professor,
part-time, without salary, effective March 1, 197C. (RRC 315)

41. Appoint Dr. David D. Reeder as Assistant Professor at a salary rate
of $25,000 for 12 months, effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. {(RBC 345)

L2, Appoint Dr. Page W. Nelson as Visiting Lechurer, part-time, without
salary, effective May 1. 197C. (RBC 347)

School of Allied Health Sciences -

Medical Records Administrabion

43, Grant a leave of absence without salary to Mrs. Redith R. Kiser,
Instructor, at a salary rate of $8,880 for 12 months, effective March 8,
1970. (RBC 306)

School of Allied Health Scienceg -

Vedical Technology

L, Grant a leave of absence without salary to Miss Arene M. Gustafson,
Assistant Instructor, part-time, at a salary of $1,848 for 12 months,
effective March 15, 1970. (RRC 324)

University Hospitals

Office of the Vice-President

For Health Services

L5, Accept the resignation of Mr. Warren G. Harding, Vice-President for
Health Services at a salary rate of $32,000 for 12 months, effective March
31, 1970. (RBC 354)




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

A
jesin
2
"

%
-

Univergity Hospitals (continued)

Office of the Vice-President for

Health Services

L&, Appoint Dr. Horace G. Love, Jr., as Medical Director - Emergency
Room, part-time, at a salary of $1M,OOO for 12 months, effective March
1, 1970. #Funds needed are to come from the deparimental non-teaching
salary budget and Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitsgls. Dr. Love
alsc serves ag Associate Professor without Tenure, part-time, at a
salary of $14,000 for 12 months in the Department of Surgery. Tobal
salary for 12 months, $28,000. (RBC 297)

47. Accept the resignation of Mr. William F. Smith, Associate
Administrator of Hospitals at a salary rate of $18,000 for 12 months,
effective March 31, 1970. (RBC 353)

Nursing Service - Psychiatry

LE. Change the status of Miss Susan T. Boulden from Vocational Nurse

at a salary rate of $5,520 for 12 months to Staff Nurse at a salary rate
of $8,520 for 12 months, effective March 9, 1970. Additional funds
needed are to come from the deparitmental classified salary budget.

(RBC 310)

Medical House Staff

4G. Change the status of Dr. Roger G. McCary from Resident - lst Year,
part-time, at a salary of $2.,880 for 12 monthg to Resident - 2rd Year,
part-time, at a salary of $4,680 for 12 months, effechive March 1, 1970.
Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching
salary budget in the Sealy & Smith Foundation Hospitals. Dr. McCary
also serves as Resident - 2nd Year, part-time, at a salary of $7,500 for
12 months in the Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry. Total salary
for 12 months, $12,180. (RRC 333)

Social Service

50. Change the status of Mrs. Mary E. Davenport from Secretary IT at a
sglary rate of 45,028 for 12 months to Social Case Assistant at a salary
rate of §7,10Lk for 12 months, effective March 16, 1970. Additional funds
needed are to come from the departmential classified salary budget.

(RBC 308) :

Cyto-Pathology Laboratory

51. Appoint Dr. Dean 8. Folse as Resegrch Scientist, one-half time, at
a salary of $7,2OO for 12 months, effective February 10, 1970. Funds
needed are to come from the departmental clagsified salary budget. Dr.
Folse also serves as Veberinarian, one-half time, at a salary of $7,200
in Animal Care Center. Total salary for 12 months, $14,400. (RBC 320)

Organized Activities

Animal Care Center

52. Regppoint Dr. Dean S. Folse as Veterinarian, one-half time, at the
same salary rate of 37,200 for 12 months, effective February 10, 1970.
funds needed are to come from the departmental non-ieaching salary budget.
br. Felse is returning from a leave of sbsence. Dr. Folse also serves as
Research Scientist, one-half time, at a salary of $7,200 for 12 months in
Cyto-Pathology Laboratory. Total salary for 12 months, $1b4,400. (RBC 321)




RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

Animal Care Center {continued) <18
53. Appoint Dr. Abe Levy as Assistant Professor, part-time, without

salary, effective February 1, 1970. Dr. Levy alsc serves as Director

of Animal Care Center ab a salary rate of 22,000 for 12 months.

(RBC 322)

The Marine Biomedical Institute
5k, Appoint Mr. Dennis L. Bowman as Diving Operations Officer at a salary
rate of $12,000 for 12 months, effective March 15, 197C. Funds needed are

to come Trom DHEW Grant No. 1 S01-FR-05L27-09. {RBC 340)

Transfer of Funds

5%. From: Unallocated Appropriations -
The Sealy & Smith Foundabion Hospitals $25,000.00

To: Bealy & Smith Foundation Hospitals -
Hospital Equipment Fund +£25,000.00

For: Create a new Hospital Equipment Fund Tor
The Sesly & Smith Foundation Hospitals

(RBC 325)
56. From: Unallocated Appropriaticns - General $ 1,500.00

Tor Office of the Vice-Pregident for Rusiness
Affairs - Travel $ 1,500.00

For: To cover unanticipated travel expenses incurred
during this fiscal yesar.

(RBC 350)
57. From: Unallocated Apprcpristions - General $ 1,000.00
To: Personnel Office ~ Msintenance and Operation $ 1,000.00

For: Tunds needed %o provide for the establishment
of a Hospital Supervisory Course as prepared by
the American Management Association.

(RBC 3L2)
58. From: Unallocated Appropriations - General % 3,250.00
To: Personnel Office - Classified Salaries $ 3,250.0C

For: Create a new position of Perscnnel Assistant T
at a salary rate of $7.,800 for 12 months,
effective April 1, 1970.

(RBC 361)



RECOVMMENDED

AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

Transfer of

Funds {continued)

59. From:
To:

For

(RBC 351)
&0, From:
To:

For:

(RBC 358)
6l. From:
To

For:

(RBC 359)

£2. From:

To:

(RERC 352)

Develcopment Office ~ Maintenance and Operation

Development Office - Travel

To provide funds for travel for the remainder
of this fiscal year.

ffice of the Dean of Allied Health Sciences:
Maintenance and Operation

Office of the Dean of Allied Health Sclences:
Travel

Funds needed for travel for the remainder of
this fiscal year.

School of Allied Health Secilences -
Medical Technology:
Maintenance and Operation

School cf Allied Health Sciences -
Medical Technology - Travel

To cover the travel expenses of Misses Ruth
Morris, Chairman, and Besgbrice Brotzman,
Instructor, in Medical Technology to attend
the State Meeting for Medical Technologlsts
in Dallas, Texas.

Unallocated Appropriations -~ Hospitals

Medical Records Library - Microfilming:

Clezssified Salaries $20,925.00
Maintenance and Operation 10.,000.00

2182
$  600.00
$  ©00.00
£ 500.00
$__500.00
$ 200.00
$  200.00
$30,925.00
$30,925.00

The employment of fifteen (15) clerical assistants
at & base salary of $279 per month for the pericd

Lpril 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970, and %o

provide funds for continued operation for this

fiscal year.



RECOMMENDED

AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

Transfer of

Funds (continued)

3. From:

To:

For:

(RBC 343)
&4, From:
To:

Yor:

{RBC 3hk)
65.  Frowm:
To:

For:

(RRC 323)

Unalloceted Appropristions - Hospitals

Radiclogy Service:

¥on-Teaching Salaries $31,248.00
Classified Sglaries 12,050.00
Hourly Wages 20,000.00

To provide Tunds for the creation of fourteen (14)

Student ¥-Ray Technologist positions abt an annual
satary of $3,348 each, effective Januvary 1, 1970;

the creation of five X-Ray Technologist I positions
at an annual salary of $5,784 each, effective April

1, 1970, and the payment of overtime for coverage
due to limited staff.

Unalloceated Approprietions - Hospitals

Rehabilitation {linic, Occupational Therapy:
Clgssified Salaries

To provide Tunds for the creation, effective
Januvary 1, 197G, of two Occupational Therapist
IT positions at a salary of $8,520 each for 12
months, one Thergpeutic Activities Specisglist
position at a salary of §7.,4LU0 for 12 months,
and two Cccupational Therapy Aide positions at

5

at salary of £3,345 each for 12 months.

Unallocated Appropriations - General

Educational Television:

Classified Salaries . % 5.,850.00
Maintenance and Operatiocn 5,490.00
Bquipment 13,658.00

RS
2‘2_ e

$63,298 .00

$63,298.00

$00,784 .00

$20,784.00

$24 ,998.00

$24,998.00

To provide funds for the crestion of a new
pesition of Clerk-Typist I at a salary of
$4,020.00 for 12 months and a part-time
Production Assistant at a salary of $1,8330.00
for 12 months. The additional Msgintenance
and Operation and Equipment funds are
reguested for the purchase and eguipping a
mobile unit to provide Lhe capability of
videotaping in locations on campus not
previcusly reachsble.



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - continued

)
s
o
pa

Transfer of Funds(continued)

63. From: Unallocated Appropriations - General $  800.00
To: Medical Branch Library - Travel $ 800.00
For: An increase %o the Travel appropriaticn is
necessary due to an expanded staff, increased
recruiting activity and travel incident to
the construction and eguipping the new Moody
Medical Library.
(rBC 328)
Sincerely yours,
& T. G. Blocker, Jr., M.F.
Pregident
TGBJIr:VET :br




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL RBRANCH
at Houston

April 29, 1970

2185

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in El Paso, Texas on May 29, 1970,

AWARDING OF DEGREES AND CERTIFICATES: Eligible members of the Postgraduate
School of Dentistry and of the Senior Class of the School of Dentistry have
been approved for the awarding of degrees to properly certified candidates,
and eligible members of the Postgraduate School of Dentistyy and of the
School of Dental Hygiene have been approved for the awarding of certlfl-}
cates to properly certified candidates, DI

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following grants have been received. I rec-
ommend your approval and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be
sent to the donor by the Secretary.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. General Mills, Inc., James To add to the General Mills, $2,400,00%%
Ford Bell Technical Center Inc., Fund for an additional
9000 Plymouth Avenue North  year ending December 31, 1970
Minneapolils, Mimnmesota 55427
Mr. J. Robert Roach
Vice President and Director,

Research and Development

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following grants have been negotiated
by the Associate Dean for Business Affairs and have been signed by the Dean
upon recommendation of the Director, and approved by the Comptreller and the
Chancellor. I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. U.S5.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 ROL DE-01825-08 for $17,769.00 for the
period April 1, 1970, through March 31, 1971, entitled "Cytophysiology and
EM Structure of Mineralizing Cells.” This project is directed by Dr. Gerrit
Bevelander, Professor, Department of Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology).

2. Ixtension of U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 ROL DE-02664-03 for $4,740.00
for the period June 1, 1970, through August 31, 1970, entitled "Surgical-
Orthodontics and Bone Healing." This project is directed by Dr, William H,
Bell, Assistant Member, Dental Science Institute. (See Meeting No, 670,
Page D-1)

3. Extension of U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 ROl DE-02743-02 without addi-
tional funds for the period June 1, 1970, through August 31, 1970, entitled
"Studies in Gingival Metabolism.'" This project is directed by Dr. John W,
Simpson, Assistant Member, Dental Science Institute, (See Meeting No. 670,
Page D-1)

#% Based on four tests at $600.00 each.

D«1



4. Extension of U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant 5 RC1 CA-{2880-14 without addi-
tional funds for the period April 1, 1870, through March 31, 1971, entitled
"Hormonal Control of Normal and Neoplastic Tissues.'" This project is
directed by Dr. Henry C. Browning, Professor, Department of Anatomy (General
and Microscopic). (See Meeting No. 670, Page D-1)

’ <186

5. U.S.P.H.S. Training Grant 5 TO1 DE-00201-04 for $26,463.00 for the
period July 1, 1870, through June 30, 1971, entitled "Developmental Mech-
anics." This project is directed by Dr. Albert . Taylor, Professor, Depart-
ment of Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology) and Member, Dental Science
Institute.

Recommended Amendments to the 1969-70 Budget:

Medicine (Pericdontics)

1. Appointment: Dr. Lambert A. Benson as Associate Professor at an amnmual
salary of $20,000.00, effective April 1, 1970; transfer $8,333.30 from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-37)

Instructional Development Services

2. A§Eointment: Mr. Luther B. Rowsey, Jr. as Technical Writer at an
annual salary of $12,000.00, effective March 1, 1970; transfer $6,000.00
from Unallocated Other Salaries. (RBC-38)

Respectfully submitted,

/O lpsn

/ Jonn Victor Olson
Dean

D«2



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMCR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON

May 1, 1970

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor
The University of Texas

Austin, Texas

78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

the Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso, Texas on May 29, 1370:

GIFTS: I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the apprecia-

—

2187

The following docket 1s submitted for your approval and presentation to

tion of the Beard be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

LM@@

Donor Purpose Anmcunt

1 Texas Medical Center, Inc. Farnings from the Lamar $ 4,000.00
L06 Jesse H. Jones Bldg. Fleming Fund for support
Houston, Texas 77025 of Patient Annex

2. Estate of Mrs. Grace Zax 1/L of net proceeds from $14,808.18
Dow, Dow, Cogburn & Dow sale of property in Houston, (Original corres-
Attorneys at Law Texas. Reference Regents pondence on file
Central National Bank Bldg. Meeting No. 671, August 1, in Endowment
Houston, Texas 77002 1969, Page 37 of Minutes. Office)

Funds tc be used for Cancer
Research

3. Mr. W. J. Sorrell Research in Experimental $ 2,000.00 ¥
Route 5 Radiotherapy
Box SACO
Troy, Alabama

b, M. D. Anderson Foundation Income from stock donated 3 1,607.6T
Mr. David D. Peden, Fiscal 12/15/53 by Mrs. Harry C.
Agent Wiess. Placed in account
P, 0. Box 2557 "Mrs. Harry C. Wiess Fund
Houston, Texas TT002 for Cancer Research"

#*

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS:

No Original Letter of Transmittal

Ao

The following Contracts, Grants, and Amend-

ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by
the President upon recommendation of the Contract Direcior, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Compiroller and Deputy Chancellor.
your approval and ratification of signatures:

1.

through March 31, 1872,
March 31, 1971.

I reccmmend

Grant No. 5 RO1 ECC0133-02 GEN by which the Bureau of Radioclogical Health,
Consumer Protection and Environmental Health Service, revises the grant period
for the project "Alterations of Mutation Rate in Mammals" to April 1, 1970

The current budget period is now April 1, 1970 to
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Walter J. Burdette,



2. Fellowship Grant No. 5 FO3 CAL2078-02 APA by which the Public Health

Service, National Cancer Institute provides $1,000 for the period February 1,

1970 through January 31, 1971 as a Fellowship Supply Allowance to Dr. Benjamin

Drewinko., This grant is under the direction of Dr. Carl F. Tessmer. ot G5
a5

3.  Contract No. DA-49-193-MD-2613, Modification No. 9 by which the United
States Army has reduced the total amount provided by the contract to $18,40k.37T
for the period July 1, 1964 through December 31, 1967. This contract was under
the Airection of Dr. Lee D. Farr.

L, Revised Grant No. 5 R10 CAC8859-04 by which the National Cancer Institute
has approved the appointment of Dr. Geoffrey M. Brittin as principal investigator
to repliace Dr., Carl F. Tessnmer,

5, Revised Grant No. TT7026-01-69 (S~70) by which the Public Heslth Service has
revised Dr. Felix Rutledge's Cancer Control Senicr Clinical Traineeship for the
peried July 1, 1969 through June 30, 1970. The dependency allcwance for Stephen
Terry, M. D. has been increased from $1,500 to $1,792 and the total cash award
increased to $43,762.

6. Revised Grant No. 3 POl CA0HG39-05S1 by which the National Advisory Cancer
Council has approved the appointment of Dr. Geoffrey M, Brittin as principal in-
vestigator to replace Dr, W. O. Russell.

T. Revised Grant No. 5 RO1 AMOSBCI-05 END by which the National Institutes
of Health have reduced the grant award for the project "The Chemistry of Lutein-
izing Hormone' under the direction of Dr. Darrell N. Ward. The amcunt of this
award has been reduced from $57,776 to $57,171 for the period September 1, 1969
through August 31, 1670 due to the carryout of unexpended balance from the prior
year.

8. Reviged Grant No. RD-223L4-M-70-C3 by which the Department of Health, Educa-
tion and Welfare increases the grant suthorization Tor the project "Regional Maxil-
lofacial Restorative Center" for the period November 1, 1969 through October 31,
1870 to the smount of $93,033.98. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Joe B.
Drane.

g. Notification has been received that the Texas State Board of Healih has
approved a grant from Hill-Burton funds in the total amount of $660,000.00 "to
provide 110 patient beds for recovery and rehabilitation of cancer patients"
through rencvation of the Southern Pacific Hospital Building. Of the total
amount approved $401,248.00 is from Long-Term Care funds and $258,752.00 is
from Rehabilitation funds. @“”

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS, NONGOVERNMENT SPCNSORED, INCLUDING RESEARCH GRANTS
AS DISTINGUISHABLE FRCM GIFTS3:

GRANTS: The following grants have been accepted on behalf of The University of
Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston by the President.
I recommend approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Grant No. DRG-1061 by which the Damon Runyon Cancer Fund provides funds
for the project "Leukocyte Chromatin Structure and Function' for the period
March 1, 1970 through February 28, 1971 in the amount of $15,000. This grant
is under the direction of Dr. Grady F. Saunders.

2. The Paul and Mary Haas Foundation has awarded a grant to provide funds
for the project "Investigation of the Cancer Cell Surface” for the period
March 1, 1970 through February 28, 1971 in the amount of $10,00C. This grant
is under the direction of Dr. Earl ¥F. Walborg.



BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes zre submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Bl Paso, Texas on
May 29, 1970.

1569-70C

e
}:’:}m
Q0
e

Genersl Administration (Office of the President)

1. Appointment. Jan Walters, Secretary I (New Position 15) at $4,800 per
annum, effective March 23, 1970. Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 169)

General Administration (Personnel)

2. Transfer of Funds. Transfer $4,600 from the Reserve for Maintenance and
Fouipment to the Personnel Department Equipment appropriation for the purchase
of a Microfilmer and Reader-Printer which will alleviate the storage problem
created by the increasing number of personnel files in the department. (RBC 162)

Medical Staff {Medicine)

3. Resignation. Mary E. Bears, Assistant Internist and Assisiant Professor
of Medicine, payable at the rate of $20,000 per annum from Department of Medi-
cine (Position 15) effective Close of Business February 12, 1970. (Rev. RBC 123)

Research {Computer Science Laborateory of the Institute of Biomathematics)

L. Change in Status. Change the source of salary support for Dr. Stephen L.
George, Assistant Biometrician and Assistant Professor of Biometrics, from
$14,000 per annum from the Computer Science Laboratory of the Institute of
Biomathematics, Position 2, to $4,667 per annum from the Computer Science
Leboratory of the Institute of Biomathematics, Position 2, and $9,333 per

annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-R10-CA-0375h, Position 3,
effective March 1, 1970. Unused funds in the amount of $4,666.68 in Position 2
are to be transferred to the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 168)

Education (Office of Education!)

5. Transfer funds in the amount of $150,000 from the Reserve for Salaries

to the 0Office of Education, Reserve for Stipend Variation line item appropria-
tion, Position 53, to fund new positions not vudgeted and to provide for stipend
increases effective July 1, 1970. (RBC 161}

Cenersl Administration (Administrator's Office)

6. Resignation. Larry P. Grummer, Assistant Administrator, payable at the
rate of $11,000 per annum from the Administrative Office (Position 8), effec-
tive Close of Business March 31, 1970. (RBC 163)

Patient Care Activities (Appointments)

7. Appointment. Mariadel C. Cabello, Clerk I (Wew Position 31) payable at
the rate of $3,828 per annum, effective February 16, 1970. Source of funds
for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 16k)

Patient Care Activities (Clinic Outpatient Services)

8.  Appointmwent, Susan D. Allen, Secretary I (New Position 8) payable at
the rate of $4.584 per annum, effective February 9, 1970. Source of funds
for this new pesition is the Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 165)



Patient Care Activities (Medical Socisl Service)

9. Change in Status. Change the source of salary support for Lou McCsuley,
Senior Social Worker, paysble at the rate of $10,020 per annmum from Vocational
Rehabilitation Administration Grant RD-2234-M, Position 5, to Medical Social
Service, New Position 21, effective November 1., 1969. Scurce of funds for this
new position is the Reserve for Salaries. {RBC 170}

Patient Care Activities (Clinical Physics) 2180

10. Appointment. Thomas W. Stidvent, Radiclogical Physics Technician IT
{New Position 26) payable at the rate of $7.,4L0 per annum, effective February 9,
1970. Source of funds for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 166)

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF GIFTS OF $1,000.00 OR LESS

The semi-annual report of gifts of $1,000.00 or less for period ending
Fevruary 28, 1970 has been filed with the Office of the Board of Regents
where 1t 1s available for reference.

INCREASE IN HOSPITAL ROOM RATES

Pue to greatly increased hospitsl costs, it ig necessary to increase the
daily room rates for M. D. Anderson Hospital as itemized below. These revised
rates were recommended by the Business Manager and have been approved by the Vice
President for Administration and the President of M. D. Anderson Hospital, Group

Hospital Services, Inc. (Blue Cross-Blue Shield), and the Execubtive Vice Chancellor
for Fiscal Affairs.

TYPE OF ROOM PRESENT RATE REVISED RATE
Private Room - 2 West $55.00 $60.00
~ Corner $L5.00 £50.,00
Other Private Rooms $hC .00 $L5.00
Semi-Private $35.00 $L0.00
3 and 4 Bed Rooms $31.00 $35.00

Respectfully submitjed,

/e Aok

R. Lee Clark, M. D.
President



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BICMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTCK
DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES

May 1, 1970

Dr. Harry H. Ransom

Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The feliowing docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in El Pasc, Texas on May 29, 1970: %i§\ %?

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AWD GRAWTS: The following Contracts, Grants and Amend- ng
ments have been negotiated by the Business Manager, and have been signed by

the Dean upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Mana-

ger, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend your approval

and ratification of signatures.

1. Contract No. NAS G-10675 by which the KNational Aeronautics and Space Admin-
istration, Manned Spacecraft Center, provides funds for the project "Research on
the Genetic Implications of Manned Space Flight" for the period February 1, 1970
through January 31, 1971 in the amcunt of $58,456. This contract is under the
direction of Dr. Margery W. Shaw.

2. Contract No. AT-{L0-1)-4024 by which the United States Atomic Energy Com-
mission provides funds for the project "The Effect of Radiation-sensitive Mutations
on Recombination and Partially Diploid Derivatives of Escherichia coli' for the
period February 1, 1970 through January 31, 1971 in the amount of $20,000. This
contract is under the direction of Dr. Thomas 8. Matney.

Respectfully submitted,




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HCUSTON
DIVISTON OF CONTINUING EDUCATION

May 1, 1970
Dr. Harry ¥. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System CEt g
Austin, Texas 78712 P B

Dear Doctor Ransonm:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso, Texas, on May 29, 1970C:

SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT OF GIFTS OF LESS THAN $1,000.00

The semi-annual report of gifts of less than $1,000.00 for the period
ending February 28, 1970, has been filed with the 0ffice of the Board of Regents
where it is available for reference.

GIFTS: 1 recommend acceptance of the following gift and that the appreciatlon §§j
©f the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Denor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. The Norwich Pharmacal Company, In support of a Planming Con- $5,000.00

and Eatont Laboratories Division, ference on the use of acetyl

P. 0. Box 191, Norwich, New York salicylic acid (aspirin) in a
13815, Jackson W. Riddle, M.D., large multicenter study of the
Vice President for Medical prevention of cerebral arterial
Affairs thrombosis to be organized by

Dr. William S. Fields. Jj ¥ §f%

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) The following contracts and grants have been
negotiated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the Acting Dean upon
recommendation of the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and
beputy Chancellor. 1 recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

L. Letter, dated March 23, 1970, by which the Department of Heaslth, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Heart and Lung Institute,
extends the expiration date of Grant 7 ROl HE12953-01, for a period of two monthse,
without additional funds, making the new budget period dates April 1, 1969 through
May 31, 1970, on the project entitled "Extracranial Arterial Occlusion=--Central
Registry" under the direction of William S. Fields, M.D.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO BUDGET

1569-70

i. Leave Without Pay. Place on leave without pay Robert M. Gordon, M.D.,
Instructor in Neurology, payable at the one fourth (1/4) time rate of $5,000.00
per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 7 ROl HEI2953, Position 8§,
for the period March 1, 1970 through March 31, 1870. Dr. Gordon will resume

his duties on April 1, 1970. (RBRC 15 and Local BC 2)

Respectfully submitted,

Poczee 7 j /

ant Taylor, M.D.
Acting Dean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON

May 29, 1970

Dr. Hzrry H. Ransom
Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712 -
2_‘@ B2

S ey
Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docker is submitied for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in El Pasc, Texas, on May 29, 1970:

GOVERNMENT GRANT: The following grant has been negotiated by the Business
Manager and has been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. [ recomrnend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

i Grant Number I RO HE 13107-01 by which the Department of Health,
Hducation, and Wellare, Public Health Service, extends the grant pericd through
July 31, 1971, without additional funds. This grant provides support for a project
entitled "Physical Activity and Heaxt Disease--Statistical Center.” This grant is
under the direction of Dr. Richard D. Remingtomn.

XA

CONTRACTS, NON-GOVERNMENT SPONSCRED: The followlng contract has been

accepted on behalf of The University of Texas School of Public Healihi at Houston by
the Dean. I recommend approval end ratification of signstures:

i, Contract by which the Famlily Planning, Inc. provides funds for the project
"Population Studies Module™ for the period April I, 1970 through March 31, 1971 in the
amount of $23, 850,00, This contract is under the direction of Dr. Raiph F.
Frankowski.

& o
INTERAGENCY CONTRACT: The following interagency contract has been negotiate
by the Business Manager and has been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of
the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller, the Executive Vice
Chanceller for Fiscal Affairs, and the State Board of Contrel. I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

I. Interagency Cooperation Contract between The Executive Departiment Office
of Comprehensive Health Planning, State of Texas, Recelving Agency, and The
University of Texas School of Public Health at Housten, Performing Agency, for the
period March 15, 1970 through March 14, 1971, The Performing Agency will design
and activate counseling service and vocational guidance support systems te direct

PH-1



placement of returning servicemen into health jobs and educational or training exper-
iences leading to health jobs. Support for this project entitled "Operation MEDIHC™
is from the Execurive Department Office of Comprehensive Health Planning, State of
Texas and the Health Services and Mental Health Administration, Public Health
Service for & total of $100, 068, 60,

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents:

186970

. E Y
General Administration Mg BoLt !
Office of the Dean
1. Increase in Salavy. Increase the salary of Morrils R. Loden, Assistant to
the Dean (Position 4) from $10, 000 per ammum to $10, 600 per annum, payable from
the Office of the Dean, effective April 1, 1970, (RBC 31)
Teaching, Service, and Research
Community Health
2. Appeintment. Jean Fuller, Secretary 1I (Position 20) payable at the rate of
$5, 268, 00 per annum from the Departiment of Community Health, effective April 2,
1970. Source of Funds for this new positicn is the Reserve for Salaries account.
(RBC 323
3. Change in Time Assignment and Title, Increase the time assignment and

change the title of Dr. David B. Justice from Clinical Professor of Sccial Psychology,
payable at the quarter time rate of $5,500. 00 per annum to Professor of Social Psy-
cholegy, payable at the full time rate of $22, 600, 00 per annum (Position 1),

effective April 1, 1970. Source of funds for this change in time assignement is the
Reserve for Sslaries account. (RBC 33)

4, Appointment. Albert N, Holden, Research Associate (Position 2) Department
of Community Health, payable at the three-fourths time rate of $11, 925, G0 per annum
from the Comprehensive Health Planning Contract - Operation MEDIHC, efiective
March 17, 1970. (RBC 34)

Transfer of Funds

3. Transfer funds from the Reserve for Salaries Account into departmental travel
appropriations as indicated to provide mounies {or previcusly unapticipated travel
expenses which will be incurred during the remainder of the 196%-70 fiscal year.

(RBC 29)

Transfer From:

Appropriaticn Page
Department ltem Number Armount
Reserve Reserves for Salaries 22 $4.000, 00

PH-2



Transfer To:

Degartmenfc

Office of the Uean
Community Health
Health Sciences

Appropriation Page
Item Number Amount
Travel 4 $2,000.00
Travel 11 500, 60
Travel 14 _1,500.00
44,000, 60
2195

Respectfully submlitted,

Regﬁo Stallodes, M.D., M.P.H,
Dea

PH-3



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS NURSING SCHOOL
SYSTEM~-WIDE
Austin = E1 Paso - Galveston - San Antonio

April 30, 1970

Chancellor Harry Ransom , .
The University of Texas System A
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:
The following docket is submitied for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at its meeting in El Paso, Texas, on May

29, 1970:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1869-70 BUDGET

Appointments:

1. Appoint Nancy Goddard as Instructor, Clinical Nursing School at
San Antonio, for two-thirds time at the academic rate of $9,000,
effective February 2, 1970, Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries.

(RBCH N-38)

2. Appoint Sarah Jane Hewett as Assistant Professor, Clinical
Nursing School at San Antonic, at an academic rate of $13,000,
effective February ¢, 1870, Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries.

(RBC# N-39)

3. Increase academic rate of Mildred Ann Dayton, Instructor, from
$38, 500 to $9,000, effective February 1, 1870, Additional funds
heeded to come from departmental teaching salary budget.

(RBC# N-40)

4, Appoint Christine Charlotte Bonds as Associate Dean and Professor,

Undergraduate Nursing School at £1 Paso, for one-fourth time at
the acadernic rate of $20,000, effective February 15, 1970,
Source of Funds: Salaries (REBC# N-45)
Resgignation:
5, Accept resignation of Eileen D. Flynn, Associate Dean and
Professor of the Graduate Nursing School at Austin, effective
March 31, 1970. (RBCH N=-46)

Transfer of Funds:

8. Amount of Transfer. $20,000

To Clinical Nursing School at Galveston
From: Unallocated Account — Nursing School, System Offices
Fors Charges for Use of Facilities (RBCH# N-26)



7. Amount of Transfer: $12,000

To: Salaries: $10,000
Travel: % 1,000
Maintenance and Cperation: $ 500
Equiprment: % 500
From: Undergraduate Nursing Schootl at E1 Paso — Unallocated
Account
For: To provide funds for the coperation of the Nursing School
at £l Paso (RBCH# N-43)

The catalogue changes for the graduate program leading to the Master
of Sclence in Nursing, as set forth below, have been recommended
by the Committee on Graduate Studies of the Nursing School and
approved by Deputy Chancellor LeMailstre, to be effective in September
1970. There is no change in total hours reqguired for the degree, but
onlty in courses within the thirty-six hour total,

sy

s
i

5
At

P

The purposes of the revisions are to more adequately meet the educa-
tional needs of graduate students in both the clinical and teaching
majors and those of the educational programs in which they will be
employed. We believe adoption of these revisions will improve recruit—
ment of students and the relevance of the program o present needs in
nursing service and education.

Present Graduate Curriculum

Fall Semester

Semester Hours

N.380 Trends and Problems in Nursing 3
N.387 Fundamentals of Research 3
Ed.P.3805.1 Psychology of Learning——Teaching Majors 3
OR
Man . 382 Management——Administration Majors 3
Z00 . 485M Advanced Physiclogy——Medical-Surgical 4
Nursing Majors
. OR
N. 38bK Psychiatric Nursing 3

Spring Semester

Ed,.FP.380F.1 Measurement and Evaluation—-—-Teaching 3
Majiors
CR
Ed.P.380G.1 Psychology of Learning-—-Administration 3
Majors
Behavioral Science Elective—--Medical- 3
Surgical
Nursing
Majors
OR
Psy. 3970 Mental Health Seminar—--Psychiatric Nursing &
Majors
N.382 Teaching in Schocls of Nursing 3
OR
N.388 Nurging Administration 3



N, B684a

N.38sL

N.884b

N.385M
N.68%

N. 881
N.398

N, 387
New Course

Man ,.382
N.684a

Z00,485M

N, 385K

N.380
N.382

N.338

N.884b

Present Graduate Curriculum

Spring Semester (continued)

Semester Hours

Medical-Surgical Nursing
OR
Paychiatric Nursing

Fall Semester

Medical-Surgical Nursing

OR
Psychiatric Nursing
Teaching Fracticum

OR
Administration Practicum
Thesis

Total

Recommended Graduate Curriculum

First Semester

3

3

Sl
(i O

Semester Hours

Fundamentals of Research--All Students
Curriculum Development—~Teaching Majors
CR
Management—Administration Majors
Medical-Surgical Nursing——Medical~
Surgical Nursing
Majors and Stu-
dents FPursuing
Combined Major
Fhysiology
OR
Faychiatric Nursing——Psychiatric Nursing
Majors
Approved Elective

Second Semester

Nuersing Perspectives—-All Students
Teaching in Schools of Nursing—~Teaching

Majors
OR
Nursing Administration-—-Administration
Majors
Medical~Surgical Nursing-—-Medical-
Surgical

Nursing Majors
Approved Elective
OR

3
3



N.385L

N.og4b

N. 385K

N, 683

™. 681

New Course

N, 385M

N. 3850

N, 398

Recommended Graduate Curriculum

Second Semester (continued)

Semester Hours

Psychiatric Nursing-—Psychiatric Nursing 3 Q,LS“)
Majors
Approved Elective 3
OR

Medical~Surgical Nursing——For Students 3

Pursuing Combined

Major
Psychiatric Nursing 3
Thesis Seminar 0

Third Semester

Teaching Practicum=—--=Teaching Maiors 3
Approved Elective 3
OR
Nursing Administration Practicum=——Admin- 5
istration
Majors
Medical=-Surgical Nursing—Medical— 3
Surgical Nursing
Majors
OR
Psychiatric Nursing——Psychiatric Nursing 3
Majors
OR
Psychiatric Nursing--Students Pursuing 3
Combined Major
Thesis 2
Total 36

Sincerely yours,

‘?%Auulew L Hoit e

Marilyn D, Willman
Dean



LAND AND INVESTMEINT REPORT

Meeting of Moy 29, 1970

. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
INDEX
A. INVESTMENT MATTERS -- MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 197C
1. Report of Securities Transactions
2. Bond Exchange Detcil

3. Cash Statement -~ Permanent Fund
and Availoble Fund

B. [INVESTMENT MATTERS -- MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 1970
. Report of Securifies Transactions
2. Bond Exchange Detail

3. Ceash Statement ~ Permanent Fund
and Avcilable Fund

fl. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
A, INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 1970
1. Report of Securities Transactions
2. Securities Transactions Detail
B. INVESTMENT MATTERS -- MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 1970
1. Report of Securities Transactions

?2. Securities Transactions Detail

—

© 92260

PAGE
L&E REPORT

16

18

30

32

34

42

46



For approval, see page 91.

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT
For Month Ended February 28, 1970

1. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND -- INVESTMENT MATTERS, -~

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.~~The following securities transactions
have been made for the Permanent University Fund in February, 1970. The Vice-Chancellor for
Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions:

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

2t BE
P ey WF R

Par Value
or Current
No. Shares Description Price Total Cost Yield
U. S. BONDS:
$ 500,000.00 U.S. 4 1/8% Treasury Bond, 86.47 $ 432,343.75 8.15 %
due February 15, 197
1,000,000.00 U. S. 5 5/8% Treasury Notes, 91.02 910,156.21 8,05
due August 15, 1974
3,000,000.00 U. S. 5 3/4% Treasury Notes, 90.79 2,723,593.,75 8.03
due February 15, 1975
TOTAL - U. S. Bonds 4,066,093.71  8.04
CORPORATE BONDS:
$ 3,000.00  Baltimore Gas and Electric Co. 71.08 2,132.40 8.65
4 7/8% S. F. Debentures, due
June 15, 1986
100,000.00  Carolina Power and Light Co. 60.90 60,900.00 8.65
3 1/2% First Mortgage Bonds,
due October 1, 1982
3,000.00  Peoples Gas Light and Coke Co. 69.38 2,081.25 8.50
First and Refunding Mortgage
5 3/8%, due July 15, 1991
5,000.00  Utah Power and Light Co. First 64.38 3,218,75 7.95
Mortgage 4 5/8%, due August 1,
1994
TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 68,332.40  8.61
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES:
$ 171,000.00  Burroughs Corp. 4 5/8%, due 113.40 193,911.25 4.08
May 1, 1994
834,000.00 Houston Lighting and Power Co. 98.69 823,112.50 5.57
5 1/2%, due February 1, 1985
TOTAL - Convertible Debentures 1,017,023.75 5.28
COMMON STOCKS:
43,800 Shares Beatrice Foods Co. 38.83 1,700,584.89  2.58
1,900 Shares Consolidated Foods Corp. 38,67 73,474,74  2.84
23,000 Shares General Telephone and Electronics  28.28 650,457 .50 5.37
Corp.
5,000 Shares Melville Shoe Corp. 73.79 368,926.99  2.03
934 Shares Standard Ol Co. (New Jersey) 45.00 42,030.00 8.33
TOTAL - Common Stocks 2,835,474.12  3.24
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $ 7,986,923.98 5.99 %

L&l -1




Par Value
or
No, Shaores

Price Torasl

$77,944, 000,00 $27,818,427.95 445 %

e i A a5 oA e S a8 b S mr [ V-

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

5 1,760,000.00 Chesapzcke and Potomee Telephone  98.63 1,675,719, 44 8,50
Co. of Maryland

4,600,000.00  Sears Rosbuck Acceptance Corp. 100.60 4,600,000.00  8.72

TOTAL -~ Commercial Puper 6,276,719, 44 B.&S

TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED $42,082,071.37  5.37 %

L&t -2



Par Value
or

Mo, Shares

INVESTMERTS DISPOSED OF

Descripiion Price

¢ 50,000.00

$  14,632.80

800 Shares

1,100 Shares
18,400 Shares

$27,944,000.00

$ 2,400,000.00

3,000, 000.00
2,500, 000.00

3,650,000.00

U, S, BONDS:
U. S. 4% Treasury 77 .41

Bonds, due Februar
’ Y

15, 1980

F.H.A. MORTCGAGES:

Principal Payments 100.CC

[P ——

Torat Net

Proceeds

s e

Fewtle 0 2
Cains Market
or (L.oss) Yield

CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCKS:

Consolidated Foods 101.28
Corp. 4.50%, Serias A

COMMON STOCKS:

Burroughs Corp. 154,90

Houston Lighting and 38.42
Power Co.

TOTAL - Common Siocks

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS

BONDS EXCHANGED QUT:

See Bond Exchange
Schedule for Detail

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

Chesapedke ond Potomac 98.77
Telephone Co. of

Maryland

Ford Motor Credit Co. 100.00

Goodyear Tire and 98.78
Rubber Co.

Sears Roebuck Accept- 100.00
ance Corp.

TOTAL - Commercial Paper

TOTAL -~ ALL INVESTMENTS
DISPOSED OF

$ 38,703.12 % 2,657.56 7.20 %
14,632,80 -0 6.77
81,027.36 { 7,582.64) 4.42
170,391.47 35,804.83 .39
706,913.96 98,164.78 3.12
877,305.43 133,989.61 2.59
1,011,668.71 129,064.53 2.97
27,740, 631,98 -0~ 3.83
2,370,550.00 ~0- 9.11
3,000,000.00 -0- 8.82
2,469,375.00 ~0- 9.14
3,650,000.00 -0- 8.58
11,489,925.00 0~ 8.87

$40,242,225.69 $  129,064.53 5.25 %

L&1 -3



y-1%1

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

SUMMARY OF BOND EXCHANGES

February, 1970

Principal
Book Value Takeout
Par Value Issue Issue or (Payup)
Exchanges Exchanged Exchanged Received Required
U. S. Treasury Bonds
for Corporate Bonds $ 7,184,000 $ 7,187,419.30 $ 6,849,936,65 $337,482.65
Corporate Bonds for
Corporate Bonds 6,110,000 6,122,149.82 6,080,069.07 42,080.75
U. S. Treasury Bonds for
U. S. Treasury Bonds 13,100,000 13,015,238.83 13,407,363.83 ( 392,125.00)
U. S. Treasury Bonds for
U. S. Govt. Obligations 1,550,000 1,415,824.03 1,481,058,40 ( _65,234.37)
TOTAL -~ All Exchanges $27,944,000 $27,740,631.98 $27,818,427.95 ($ 77,795.97)

(February, 1970)

*Total income improvement includes income from

Increase in
Annual Income#®

$109,204.40
12,280.71

35,658.47

11,623.93

$168,767.51

investment of takeout on exchanges at current market yields.

j78rad




BOND EXCHANGES
(February, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR TSSUE 1SSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  BOOK
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
$ 200,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Peﬁnsylvania Electric Co. $ 201,119.71 $ 195,494.71 322 4,78%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/94 $ 2,943.26%
155,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co. 150,677.83 150,435.64 .16 5.61
4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 lst & Ref,Mtge.,5-3/8%,due 7/15/91 $ 1,788.28
105,000 Ditto Gecrgia Power Company 104,573.01 96,927.70 .78 5.06
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/93 : $ 1,203.43
100,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Michigan Bell Telephone Co. 100,559.86 102,332.36 26 4,71
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 Debs., 4-7/8%, due 8/1/94 $ 1,162.67
& 190,000 Ditto Northern Indiana Public Service Co. 190,515.08 186,449.08 I3 4.63
e 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 4/15/93 $ 2,405,97
L‘ 325,000 Ditto New Jersey Bell Telephone Co. 326,579.40 299,665.34 7 4,43
Debs,, 3-7/8%, due 4/1/93 S | i4,565.59
553,000 Ditto Southern Pacific Railroad Co, 556,020.49 410,553.49 399 4,43
lst Mtge., 2-3/4%, due 1/1/96 - $ 13,265.05
150,000 Ditto Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. 150,791.18 139,541.18 .98 4,44
1st Ref, SF, 4%, due 3/1/93 $ 2,145.83
559,000 U, S. Treasury Bonds American Tel, & Tel, Co. 576,068,89 576,068.89 1.03 4,93
4<1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 Debs.,, 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 5,923,47
300,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Public Service Electric & Gas Co. 298,155,92 292,553.42 1.26 4.80
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lst & Ref . Mtge.,4~5/8%, due 9/1/94 : $ 4,028.86
450,000 Ditto Utah Power & Light Co. 447,233.89 426,140.14 1.34 4,88
lst Mtge., 4-1/27%, due 4/1/93 § 7,064,49

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup)

on exchange,

<022



9513

$

PAR
VALUE

100,000
100,000

1,000,000

300,000
100, 000
250,000

200,000

200,000
195,000
200,000

150,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(February, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN=- BOOK
EXCHANGED . RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
U. S. Treasury Bonds Union Electric Company 100,546.20 $  105,499.95 1.79%° " 52242
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lst Mtge., 5-1/2%, due 3/1/97 : $ . 1,431.03*
Ditto Southwestern Public Service Co. 100,546.20 '94,764.95 1.42 4,87
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/94 $ 1,707.93
Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 993,853.08 1,016,563.08 1.61 5.15
of Virginia $ 14,909.29
Debs., 5-1/4%, due 5/1/2005
Ditto Dayton Power & Light Co, 287,876.33 307,929.45 1.64 5.43
lst Mtge., 5-5/8%, due 5/1/97 ' $ 3,876.23
Ditto Commonwealth Edison Co, 100,546.20 104,480.58 1.64 5.09
lst Mtge., 5-3/8%, due 4/1/97 $ 1,424.64
Ditto Sun 0il Company 244,320,26 239,632.76 1.29 4,95
Debs,, 4-5/8%, due 11/15/90 - § 35398
Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel, Co. 200,638,220 167,088.20 .81 4,34
- of Baltimore City $.°.3;532.3%
Debs., 3-1/4%, due 2/1/95
Ditto Illinois Bell Tel. Co, 200,638,20 166,528,20 .81 4,34
1st Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 7/15/95 $-3.573.3
Ditto Alabama Power Co, 195,622,24 186,115,99 142 4,95
lst Mtge.,, 4-5/8%, due 5/1/94 $ 3,347.96
Ditto Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 200,638.19 191,598.19 1.25 4.78
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/95 $ 3,084.68
Ditto Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 150,478.65 141,223.65 1.13 4,66

lst Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/93

$ 2,270.91

9022

- aedd



L= R

$

50,000

5,000

100,000

100,000

50,000

97,000

225,000

160,000

50,000

100,000

200,000

BOND EXCHANGES

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIEL
U, S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
U. S. Treasury Bonds Florida Power Corp, 50,159,55 $ 49,347.05 1,447  4.97%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lst Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 11/1/95 $ 785.60%*
Ditto New Jersey Bell Tel, Co. 5,015.95 4,654.45 817 i34
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 6/1/2005 $ 95.73
Ditto Duke Power Company . 100,764.92 95,143.67 1715 4,60 .
lst & Ref.Mtge.,4-1/47%,due 8/1/92 $ 1,456.87
Ditto Great Northern Railway Co. 100,764,92 80,653.67 1.16 4,61
Gen, Mtge., 3-1/8%, due 1/1/90 $: .. 2,237.53
Ditto General Tel, Co. of California 50,382.46 48,821.83 Ry o 5.16
lst Mtge., 5%, due 12/1/95 $ 938.36
U. S. Treasury Bonds Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. 98,779.60 96,068.45 1.67 4,96
3-1/2%, due 11/15/80 SF Debs., 4-7/8%, due 6/15/86 $ -1,779.68
U. S. Treasury Bonds Michigan Bell Tel. Co. 226,615.05 219,553.42 1.10  4.55
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 12/1/91 $ 2,858.36
Ditto Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co,. 160,649.50 155,447,10 1.33 4,78
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2000 $ 2,397.99
Ditto Houston Lighting & Power Co. 49,804,53 48,085.78 1.26 4,71
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 8/1/92 $ 712,79 .
Ditto Pacific Tel. & Tel, Co. 100,319.10 96,210.97 1.39 4,86 N
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2006 $ 1,593.82 ™
=
Ditto Wisconsin Telephone Co. 200,638.20 200,821.95 1.37 4.84 <3
lst Mtge., 4~7/8%, due 5/1/95 $ 2,734.99




Bl Ve

PAR
VALUE

$ 65,000
50,000
50,000

$ 7,184,000

BOND EXCHANGES

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE - ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
U. S. Treasury Bonds Georgia Power Company $ 65,207.41 $ 62,800.38 1.26Z 4.737%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 1st Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/93 $ 944 ,57%
Ditto Southwestern Electric Power Co. 50,159.55 47,807.99 152k 4,68
lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/93 $ 726.85
Ditto San Diego Gas & Electric Co. 50,159.55 46,932.99 133 4,80
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 9/1/94 $ 888.77
4,85%

Total Exchange of U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
(February, 1970)

$ 7,187,419.30

$ 6,849,936.65

$102,204.40

?ngél Income
Improvement)

8022



IIIII!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlIlllIlIIIIIl.llll.lllIllIlll.ll..ll.lIlll.ll.l......l.....................lll..ll..llllllIlIllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII-III--1

PAR
VALUE

$ 50,000

100,000

300,000
100,000

100,000

& 401

75,000

25,000

400,000

50,000

250,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(February, 1970)

BOCK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOXK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE: . YIELD

Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 6%, due 11/1/2002

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%,
due 6/1/90

Ohio Power Co.
1st Mtge., 5%, due 1/1/96

Ditto

Ditto

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 2-3/47%, due 8/1/85

Ditto
American Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 10/1/96

Consumers Power Co.
lst Mtge., 6%, due 7/1/97

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5%,
due 6/1/91

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

Mtn, States Tel, & Tel, Co.
Debs., 6%, due 8/1/2007

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 4~3/47%, due 10/1/92
Commonwealth Edison Co.

lst Mtge., 5-1/4%Z, due 4/1/96

Ohio Power Co.
SF Debs., 5-1/8%, due 1/1/96

- Houston Lighting & Power Co.

lst Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96

Wisconsin Telephone Co.
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/2002

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co,
Debs., 2-3/4%, due 10/1/85

American Tel. & Tel., Co.
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel, Co.
of Maryland
Debs., 5-7/8%, due 6/1/2004

U. S. Steel Corp.
Sub.Debs., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/96

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

$

49,964.54 $

98,947.05

314,116.12

104,705.38

104,705.38

67,465,03

22,488.34

404,246,13

49,999.54

250,000.00

49,444 54

99,664,05

319,576.12
103,652.38
106,640.38
70,689.28
22,238.34
400,246.13

47,966.54

236,497.50

067 6.07%
$ 55,92%
70 4,78
$ 160.11
;13 4,81
$ 109.23
.20 4,88
$ 253,98
.12 4,80
$ 22.70
1.00 4,72
$ 602.46
.07 3.69
$ 36.50
.06 4,37
$ 477.88
.20 6.20
$ 117.13

2

. 5.00 &

$ 682.27 &N
o

o



o

O =134

Iﬂ

VALUE

$ 250,000

50,000

50,000

510,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

150,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(February, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 5%,
due 6/1/91

Pacific Tel. & Tel, Co.
Debs.,, 4-5/8%, due 11/1/90

Ditto

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/27,
due 6/1/90

Associlates Investment Co.
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/84

Ditto

Ditto

Chesapeake & Potomac Tel, Co.

of Maryland
Debs., 5-7/8%, due 6/1/2004

Associates Investment Co.
Debs., 4~3/8%, due 5/1/84

Ditto

Corporate Bonds for Corporaté Bonds

Pacific Gas & Elec, Co.
lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-3/8%,
- due 6/1/98

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.
1st & Ref, Mtge., 4-5/8%,
due 6/1/97 -

Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 8/1/95

Utah Power & Light Co.

lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 8/1/94

American Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 4~-3/8%, due 5/1/99

Ditto

Ditto

Southwestern Bell Tel, Co,
Debs., 5-7/8%, due 6/1/2003

General Tel. Co. of California
1st Mtge,, 4-5/8%, due 12/1/91

Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 8/1/2003

250,000.00 $

47,388.86

47,388.86

509,894.70

102,193,13
101,193.13

101,193.13

95,930.08

101,193.13

151,789.70

253,537.50

45,148.,86

46,098.86

492,478.20

100,943.13
101,193.13
101,193.13

95,163.08

101,568.13

148,879.70

F27% 5520 %

225505

.25 5429
233.50

.14 5.18
E337 13
vid/ 4.87
2,741.37
.08 4,32

66.70

.06 4,30
37.26

.07 4,31
41.84

.02 6,23
87.78

.28 4,52
231.02

.18 4,42
389.66

0122



e o e B R T

LL 193

PAR
VALUE

150,000
300,000
300,000
200,000
100,000
100,000

100,000

100,000

150,000
235,000

15,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(February, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  BCOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
Associates Investment Co. Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania 151,789.70 $§ 149,089.70 s W S A
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/84 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/2003 $ 312.26%
Carolina Power & Light Co. Carolina Power & Light Co. 301,085.04 299,585.04 .04 e |
l1st Mtge., 4~1/27%, due 11/1/91 1lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 11/1/91 S 188.79
Ditto American Tel. & Tel. Co. 301,085.04 301,835.04 11 4.58
Debs,, 4-5/8%, due 2/1/94 $ 288.47
Ditto U. S. Steel Corp. 199,411.63 196,661.63 27 4,74
Sub.Debs., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/96 $ 56C.12
Ditto New York Tel. Co. 97,738.22 97,228,22 DT 5.04
. Ref Mtge.,4~7/8%, due 1/1/2006 $ 389.97
Ditto Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. 97,738.23 97,988,23 .48 4,95
Gen.Mtge., 4-3/4%Z, due 4/1/90 $ 225,31
Associates Investment Co, Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 1015193313 100,693.13 .34 4,58
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/84 lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, ‘ $ 347.08
due 6/1/97
Ditto Texas Power & Light Co. 101,193.13 ¥01,3193:13 19 4,43
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 1/1/95 $ 159.56
Ditto Mtn. States Tel. & Tel., Co. 151,789.69 151,596.19 .20 4,44
Debs., 4-1/27%, due 6/1/2002 $ 277.30
Ditto Southwestern Public Service Co. 237,803.85 237,510.10 ] 4,43
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 2/1/94 $ 615.19
Ditto New England Tel, & Tel. Co. 15,178.93 14,978.68 .33 4.57
) Debs., 4-1/2%, due 7/1/2002 $ 46,47

1122



R =

¢t -1 %1

PAR
VALUE

$ 1,000,000

100,000
200,000

100,000

$ 6,110,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(February, 1970)

BOOXK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOCK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

Tampa Electric Co. American Tel. & Tel. Co. $ 1,005,463.53 § 1,007,123.53 12745 4= 58%
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 5/1/93 Debs., 4-5/8%, due 2/1/94 A $ 1,052.88%
Illinois Bell Tel, Co. Northwest Bell Tel, Co. 95,074.16 94,334.16 .05 4,72
lst Mtge.,4-3/8%,due 7/1/2003 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 3/1/2003 $ 81.28
Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 196,729.15 19345521 .15 23 4,83
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 8/1/97 Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2000 $ 600.12
Illinois Bell Tel. Co. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 95,074.16 93,912.16 .08 4,75
1lst Mtge.,4-3/8%,due 7/1/2003 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 8/1/2003 $ 130.40
4.71%
Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds $ 6,122,149.82 $ 6,080,069.07 $ 12,280.71
(February, 1970) (Total Income
Improvement)

¥t



o e b 3

BOND EXCHANGES
(February, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR 1SSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BCOX
VALUE EXCHANGED ’ RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
U. S, Treasury Bonds for U. S. Treasury Bonds
$ 1,300,000 U, S. Treasury Bonds U. S. Treasury Bonds $1,298,565.02 $ 1,331,065.02 <AEL - 39957
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 _ $ 3,813.19%
2,000,000 Ditto Ditto 1,993,770.90 2,043,145.90 .45 397
$ 5,959.48
1,000,000 Ditto Ditto 993,699.41 1,017,449.41 . .45 3.99
$ 3,112.18
600,000 Ditto Ditto 603,359.13 617,609.13 YA 3.90
$ 1,849.46
1,200,000 Ditto Ditto 1,194,945.48 1,223,445.48 45 3.98
§ 3,736.45
1,000,000 Ditto Ditto 993,853.08 1,017,603.08 45 3.99
$, 3,116.18
3,000,000 Ditto U. S. Treasury Bonds 2,962,004.74 3,082,004.74 b 4.03
4=1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 $ 6,314.44
2,000,000 Ditto Ditto : 1,987,706.16  2,067,706.16 44 3,98
$ 4,116.40
1,000,000 Ditto ' U. S, Treasury Bonds 987,334.91  1,007,334.91 48 4,07
' 4~-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 $ 3,640.69
3.99%
$13,100,000 Total Exchange of U.S. Treasury Bonds for U.S. Treasury Bonds $13,015,238.83 $13,407,363.83 $ 35,658.47
(February, 1970) (Total Income
Improvement)

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

& E



L= 1%1

BOND EXCEANGES .

BOCK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  BOOK
VALUE EXCHANGED : RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
U. S. Treasury Bonds for U. S. Government Obligations
$ 100,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds FNMA $ 97,560.91 § 97,935.91 . 868 155.29%
4-1/4%, due 8/15/92 P. C., 5.10%, due 4/6/87 $ 829.16%
450,000 U, S. Treasury Bonds FNMA 324,410,004 338,:331,91 o5 8.90
4%, due 2/15/80 P. C,, 6.05%, due 2/1/88 S .1,75%.86
1,000,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds FNMA 993,853,08 1,044,790,58 %20 4,74
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 P. C., 5.107%, due 4/6/87 $ 9,042.91
' 5 e #3%
$ 1,550,000 Total Exchange of U.S. Treasury Bonds for U.S. Government $ 1,415,824,03 $ 1,481,058.40 $ 11,623.93
T Obligations (February, 1970) : (Total Income
Improvement)

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

vige



PAR
VALUE

$ 500,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

4,500,000

3,000

100,000

GL=-17%1
24

5,000

3,000

111,000

$ 4,611,000

VALUE

$ 50,000

BOND PURCHASES
(February, 1970)

ISSUE

U. S. Treasury Securities

U. S. Treasury Bonds, 4-1/8%, due 2/15/74
U. S. Tréasury Notes, 5-3/4%, due 2/15/75

Ditto
U. S. Treasury Notes, 5-5/8%, due 8/15/74
U. S. Treasury Notes, 5-3/4%Z, due 2/15/75

Total U. S. Treasury Securities

Corporate Bonds

Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-3/8%,
due 7/15/91

Carolina Power & Light Co., lst Mtge., 3-1/2%, due 10/1/82
Utah Power & Light Co., lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 8/1/94

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co., SF Debs., 4-7/8%, due 6/15/86

Total Corporate Bonds

TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED

'BOND SALES
(February, 1970)

ISSUE

U. S. Treasury Bonds, 4%, due 2/15/80

PROCEEDS

COST
UNIT TOTAL
86.46875 $  432,343,75
90.484375 904,843.,75
90.78125 907,812.50
91.015621 910,156.21
191.09375 910,937.50
4,066,093.71
69.375 2,081.25
60.90 60,900.00
64.375 3,218.75
71.08 2,132.40
68,332.40
$ 4,134,426.11

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$ 2,657.56

YIELD

7.207%

w

& e




CASH STATEMENT
- February, 1970 -

Permanent Fund

RECEIPTS:

From General Land Office $ 1,591,458.23

From Disposition of Securities:
FHA Principal Payment 14,632.80
Convertible Preferred Stocks Sold 81,027.36
Common Stocks Sold 877,305.43
U. S. Bonds Sold : 38,703.12
Commercial Paper Matured 11,489,925,00
Bonds Exchanged - Net Receipts ( 77,795.97)

Interest Collected:
FHA Mortgages
Commercial Paper
U. S. Government Bonds
Corporate Bonds
County and Municipal Bonds
Convertible Debentures

Dividends Collected:
Common and Preferred Stock

Amortization of Premium . - 7,523.13
Accounts Receivable Collected 40,684,07
TOTAL RECEIPTS | 14,063,463.17
Cash on Hand 2/1/70 - 31,996.07
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 14,095,459 .24

DISBURSEMENTS:
Securities Acquired:

Corporate Bonds 68,332.40
Convertible Debentures 1,017,023.75
Common Stocks 2,835,474.12
U. S. Bonds : 4,066,093.71
Commercial Paper 6,276,719.44
Amortization of Discount 44,735.25

Cash Payments Made in February, 1970, on
Security Transactions with Settlement in

March, 1970. 5,496.10
To Clear Qut Available Fund

2216

Available Fund

$

81,985.69
119,761.34
763,119.25
484,791 . 44

4,680.85
5,829.55

306,728.16

1,766,896.28
f)

1,766,896.28

1,766,896.28

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 14,313,874.77
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER DISBURSEMENTS (  218,415.53)

ADD: Cash Payments Made in January, 1970, on
Security Transactions with Settlement in

February, 1970. 83,309.00
DEDUCT: Accounts Receivable 161,153.85
CASH ON HAND 2/28/70 ($ 296,260.38)

L&l ~-16

1,766,896.28




SUMMARY

- Permanent University Fund Book Value -

1/31/70 Balance

Additions: (February, 1970)
Realized Net Gain (Loss)

on Security Transactions $ 129,064.53

From General Land Office 1,591,458.23

2/28/70 Balance

L&l =17

$557,212,608.19

2217

1,720,522.76

$558,933,130.95




LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT
For Monih Ended March 31, 1970

1. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND =-- INVESTMENT MATTERS. -~

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS . =~The following securities transactions
have been made for the Permanent University Fund in March, 1970. The Vice~Chancellor for
Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions:

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

2218

Par Value
or : Current
No. Shares Description Price Total Cost Yield
U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY
OBLIGATIONS:
$ 235,000.00 FNMA 6.20% Participating 83.37. % 195,931.25 . 7.94 %
Certificates, due 8/12/868
CORPORATE BONDS:
$ 39,000.00 New England Telephone & Tele- 53.75 20,963.67 7.65
graph Co. 3=1/4% Debentures,
due 11/15/91
8,000.00  Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.
4-7/8% Debentures, due 6/1/98 68.92 5513807 7785
TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 26,477.27  7.63
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES:
$ 1,520,000.00 Houston Lighting and Power Co. 102.41 1,556,660.00 5.37
5-1/2% Conv. Debentures,
due 2/1/85
COMMON STOCKS:
6,200 Shares Beatrice Foods Co. 38.68 239,846.75 2.59
5,000 Shares Melville Shoe Corp. 76.43 382,129.22 1.96
TOTAL - Common Stocks 621,975.97  2.20
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 2,401,044.49 4,78
. BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
$20,826,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule for 20,773,748.06  4.39
Detail ;
COMMERCIAL PAPER:
$ 800,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Co. 100.00 800,000.00 7.63
1,500,000.00  Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co. 98.80 1,482,050.35 8.04
900,000.00 .New Jersey Bell Telephone Co. 98.91 890,159.37 8.38
4,000,000.00 Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 100.00 4,000,000.00 7.72
2,000,000.00 Western Electric Co., Inc. 98.60 1,984,444.44  8.00
TOTAL - Commercial Paper 9,156,654.16 7.89
TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED $32,331,446.71  5.41 %

L& ~-18




INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF o219

Par Value :
or Total Net Cain Market
No. Shares Description Price Proceeds ~or (Loss) Yield
U. S. BONDS:
$ 160,000.00 U. S. 4% Treasury 90.53 $§ 144,850.00 $ 4,767.38 7.15 %
Bond, due 8/15/73
FHA MORTGAGES:
$ 18,163.05 Principal Payments 100.00 18,163.05 -0~ 6.77
CORPORATE BONDS:
$ 2,000.00 Southern Bell Telephone 63.15 1,262.98 ( 604.73) 7.35
& Telegraph Co. 4~3/8%
Debentures, due 8/1/2003
COMMON STOCKS:
35,100 Shares Houston Lighting & 41.11 1,442,992.95 281, 737.75.; 2.92

22,900 Shares  Smith Kline & French  50.66  1,160,049.14 ( 114,239.26) 3.95

TOTAL - Common Stocks 2,603,042.09 167,498.49 3.38
TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 2,767,318.12 171,661.14  3.60
BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:
$20,826,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule 20,641,717.70 -0- 3.88
for Detail
COMMERCIAL PAPER:
$ 900,000.00 Chesapeake & Potomac ~ 98.89 890,012.50 -0- 8.60
Telephone Co. of Virginia
500,000.00 Goodyear Tire & Rubber 98.54 492,708.33 -0- 8.87
Co.
2,500,000.00 International Paper Co.  98.58 2,464,583.33 -0- 8.62
3,150,000.00 Sears Roebuck Accept~ 100.00 3,150,000.00 -0- 8.45
ance Corp. :
1,000,000.00 Standard Qil Co. 98.59 985,902.78 -0- 8.87
(Indiana)
TOTAL -~ Commercial Paper 7,983,206.94 -0- 8.60
TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS
DISPOSED OF $31,392,242.76 $ 171,661.14 5,06

Power Co.

Laboratories

L&1-19




0z ~-1%1

Exchanges

Par Value
Exchanged

U. S. Treasury Bonds
for Corporate Bonds

Corporate Bonds for
Corporate Bonds

U. S. Treasury Bonds for
U. S. Treasury Bonds

TOTAL - All Exchanges
(March, 1970)

*Total income improvement

$ 4,122,000

5,104,000

11,600,000

$20,826,000

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

SUMMARY OT ROND EXCHANGES

" March, 1970

Principal
RBook Value Takeout
Issue Issue or (Tayup) Increase in
Exchanged Received Required Annual Income®

$ 4,083,927.45 $ 3,994,003.26

5,012,339.02 4,854,293.57
11,545,451.23 11,925,451.23
$20,641,717.70 $20,773,748.06

$ 89,924,19
158,045.45

( 380,0600.00)

($132,030.36)

$ 59,230.

includes income from investment of takeout on exchanges at current market yields.

.45

.87

0z22




¥ At 0% |

PAR
VALUE

$ 200,000
200,000
105,000
108,900
120,000
450,000

87,000
121,000
200,000

100,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(March, 1970) -

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN— BCCK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
U. S. Treasury Bonds Illinois Bell Telephone Co. S 200,638.19 192,375.69 +E67 4,647
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 3/1/94 2,754.09%*
Ditto Philadelphia Electric Co. 200,638.19 194,325.69 22 4.70
1st & Rgf.Mtge.,&—l/ZZ,due 5/1/9 2,773.33
Ditto New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 105,335.05 89,555.39 s 82, 4.30
Debs., 3-1/4%, due 11/15/91 1,718.64
Ditto Northwest Bell Tel. Co. 106,632.67 88,137.67 .87 4.45
Debs., 3-1/4%, due 2/1/96 : 1,905.14
Ditto Duke Power Co. 119,941.75 116,941.75 11 4.61
lst & Ref.Mtge.,4-1/2%,duve 2/1/92 1,576.09
Ditto Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 451,435.94 434,355,632 .36 4 .84
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2000 7,013.64
Ditto Houston Lighting & Power Co. 87,277.61 89,982.77 53 5.01
lst Mtge., 5-1/47%, due 4/1/96 1,207 .43
Ditto Alabama Power Co. 114,654.89 110,920.22 .62 5.48
lst Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 9/1/95 2,040.55
Ditto Northern States Power Co. (Minn.) 200,638.20 192,638.20 a5 4.63
lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 9/1/93 2,735.1
Ditto Arkansas Power & Light Co. 100,319.10 93 ,514.10 45 4.93
1st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/93 1,717.33

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

1222




BOND EXCHANGES
(March, 1970) .

BOOXK
DESCRIPTION : BOOXK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN=- BCOK
VALUE EXCHANGED | RECELVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED ~  CREASE  YIEL
U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds
S¥2 187,000 B .Sy Tfeasury Bonds Illinois Bell Tel. Co. Stz 137563 F 8.6 8 137252 2K 1.397%3-4.87%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lst Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 7/1/97 : $ 1,911.07%
72,000 Ditto Oklahoma Gas & Electric Co. 72,229.75 67,639.75 1521 4.69
lst Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 3/1/93 S s TO8 25
485,000 Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of 459,532.67 490,566,61 . 1.67 5.55
of Virginia $ 6,399.78
_Debs., 5-5/8%, due 3/1/2007
200,000 Ditto Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 187,330.16 178,872.16 o7 5.14
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, $ 2,655.51
58 due 6/1/94
o)
o 50,000 Ditto Public Service Elec. & Gas Co. 49,987.35 47,934.85 Iel7 4.67
: lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, $ 692.85
N due 8/1/92
N : :
158,000 Ditto Northern States Power Co. (Wis.) 159,134.12 = 154,492.87 1.20 4,65
lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 8/1/94 $ 2,151.98
204,000 Ditto Illinois Power Co. 205,450.12 195,463.87 .99 4,44
1st Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 1/1/93 85 257 356
50,000 . Ditto Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. 50,358.90 48,155.65 1.19 4,64
lst & Ref. SF, 4-3/8%, due 7/15/92 $ 713.93
50,000 Ditto Cincinnati & Suburban Bell Tel. Co. 50,358.90 48,479.65 1.26 4,71
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 10/1/93 $ 733.23
&
100,000 Ditto Georgia Power Co. ‘ 100,459.17 95,546.67 1023 4.70 &
. lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 11/1/92 $ 1,447.20 gg
Q—_—.—_**ii & P R PO N el .. V- -




e ~-1%1

PAR
VALUE

$ 275,000

500,000

150,000

$ 4,122,000

BOND EXCEANGES
(March, 1970)

BOCOK
DESCRIPTION BOOKX VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE EN= BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD

U. S. Treasury Bonds
3-1/2%, due 2/15/°0

Ditto

Ditto

Total Exchange of U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

U. S. Treasury Bonds for Corporate Bonds

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/47,
due 6/1/95

Dallas Power & Light Co.
lst Mtge., 5-3/8%, due 2/1/97

Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.
Debs., 4-7/8%, due 6/1/98

(March, 1970)

$ 276,024.41

497,554 .38

150,558.77

$ 260,197.47

517,548.75

149,105.64

$ 4,083,927.45

$ 3,994,003.26

1.147 4.61%

$ 3,960.36%
1.60 5213
$ o, 003523
1.43 4.91
$.:2,238,07
4,90%
$ 59,230.48

(Total Income
Improvement)

Y

£222



¥~ 1% 1

VALUE

$ 50,000

500,000

243,000

138,000

60,000

250,000

100,000

50,000

50,000

50,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(March, 1970)

BOOX
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED REASE YIELD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
American Tel. & Tel. Co. Indiana Bell Tel. Co., Inc. 45,870.63 § 44,510.63 12% bS5
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/98 Debs., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/2005 $ 116.40%
Household Finance Corp. Beneficial Finance Co. 497,019.82 477,329.82 -.09 4.83
Debs., 4-7/8%, due 9/15/93 Debs., 4-1/2%, due 3/1/92 $ 609.46
Iowa-Illinois Gas & Elec. Co. Houston Lighting & Power Co. 244 ,662.14 244,722.89 2T 5.20 -
lst Mtge., 5%, due 4/15/90 lst Mtge, 5-1/4%, due 4/1/96 $ 618.72
Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 125,628.21 108,185.01 -.54 4,46
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 8/1/2003 Debs., 2-3/4%, due 3/15/90 - $ 239.06
Ditto Pacific Ncrthwest Bell Tel. Co. 56,031.46 56,242.06 ik 4.88
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/2003 $ 51.85
New York Tel. Co. American Tel. & Tel. Co. 237,349.60 239,224.60 .08 4.65
Ref.Mtge.,4-1/47%,due 1/1/2000 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99 $ 106.08
Southern Calif. Edison Co. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. 104,576.27 105,246.27 .34 4,54
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/2%, Debs., 4-7/8%, due 6/1/98 $ 366.25
due 2/15/90
Ditto Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. 52,288.13 4972563 33 4,53
Debs., 4-1/2%, due 12/1/2000 $ 328.29
Ciﬁcinnati Gas & Elec. Co. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 50,670.19 42,150.19 -.47 4.42
lst Mtge., 5%, due 5/1/90 Debs., 3-1/8%, due 10/1/87 $ 214 .61
Ditto Ohio Edison Co. 50,670.19 48,712.19 .06 4.95
lst Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/91 $ 1.95.67

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

b2ee



gZ-1%1

PAR
VALUE

250,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

BOND EXCHANCES
(March, 1970)

BCOX
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN=- BOOX
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE ¥IEL
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
Ohio Edison Co. Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. §$  252,882.29 §  256,207.29 317 4.96%
1lst Mtge., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/91 1st Ref.SF,5-1/8%,due 4/15/96 $ 571.34%
Ditto Diamond State Tel. Co. 1025363 .7 99,921.71 19 4L.76
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 4/1/94 $ 308.54
Ditto Texas Electric Service Co. 102, 308371 96,613.71 <05 4.62
lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, dve 4/1/93 $ 339.02
American Tel. & Tel. Co. Bell Tel, Co. of Pennsylvania 93,970.88 93,492.88 s Ji2 5.18
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 2/1/94 Debs., 4-3/4%, due 5/1/2001 ' $ 118.59
American Tel. & Tel. Co. - Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania 99,457.21 96,076.21 .20 4.61
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 10/1/96 Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/2003 $ 369.28
Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 97,358.00 95,126.00 .03 6:22
Debs., 6%, due 10/1/2004 Debs., 5-7/8%, due 12/1/2006 $ 110.28
Ditto Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. 97,358.00 95,404.00 .01 6.20
Debs., 5-7/8%, due 6/1/2003 $ 93.50
American Tel. & Tel. Co. Ohio Bell Tel. Co. 88,463.00 88,838.00 02 5 k4
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/98 Debs., 5%, due 2/1/2006 $ 125717
Ditto Indiana Bell Tel. Co., Inc. 88,463.00 86,121.00 o« 21; 5.66
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 10/1/2005 $ 173543
Ditto Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 88,463.00 86,910.00 o i 5.65
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 9/1/2000 ' $ 148.55
Consumers Power Co. Northern Indiarna Pub. Serv. Co. 99,256.67 98,366.67 205 4.73
SF Debs., 4-5/8%, due 9/1/94 1st Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 5/15/95 $ 104.90

St dd




¢ - 1 %1

VALUE

100,000

173,000

200,000

250,000

150,000

100,000

50,000

160,000

100,000

100,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(March, 1970)

BOOK
: DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIEL NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE N- BOCK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED ECEIVED CREASE YIELD
Corporate Ponds for Corporate Bonds
Consumers Power Co. Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania § 100,627.08 $ 93,007.08 =157 4,297
lst Mtge.,4-1/2%,due 10/1/88 Debs., 3-3/4%, due 2/1/89 $ 260.64%
American Tel. & Tel, Co. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 168,390.52 148,011.12 -.36 4.18
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99 Debs., 3-1/4%, due 10/15/95 ke $ 488.95
Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. Indiana & Michigan Elec. Co. 203,104.30 201,984.30 .20 4.67
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, lst Mtge., 4~3/4%, due 11/1/88 $ 402.98
due 8/1/88 . )
Southern Calif. Edison Co. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 250,000.00 248,662.50 16 5.41
lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-1/4%, lst & Ref. Mtge., 5-3/8% $ 466.42
due 5/15/91 due 6/1/98
Ditto Ohio Bell Tel. Co. 150,000.00 143,385.00 .03 5.28
Debs., 5%, due 2/1/2006 $ 337.94
American Tel. & Tel. Co. New York Tel. Co. 88,463.00 '87,838.00 42 5.67
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/98 Ref. Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 1/1/2006 $ 107.95
American Tel. & Tel. Co. Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. 43,612.22 42,674.72 935 4,33
Debs., 2-7/8%, due 6/1/87 lst Ref. Mtge. SF, 3-1/4%, $ 266.30
due 12/1/90
Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 155,772.80 155,422.40 .02 6.21
Debs., 6%, due 10/1/2004 Debs., 6%, due 11/1/2002 $ 45.96
U. S. Steel Corp. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 94,222.28 93,847.28 .09 5.15
Sub.Debs., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/96 Debs., 4-3/4%, due 9/1/2000 $ 134.50
Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. 102,854.49 103,076.49 11 4.39
1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-1/27, Debs., 4-5/8%, due 11/1/90 $ 100.00

due 6/1/90

9222




- 1%

PAR
VALUE

$ 150,000
50,000

432,000

68,000

50,000
130,000

100,000

$ 5,104,000

BOND EXCHANGES
(March, 1970).

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOX VALUE YIELI NEW
ISSUE ISSUE 1SSUE ISSUE IN- BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
Illinois Bell Tel. Co. Florida Power & Light Co. $ 147,417.82 § 155,066:32 o30%. bt
lst Mtge.,4~3/8%,due 7/1/2003 1lst Mtge., 5%, due 12/1/95 $ 53.40%
Ditto Florida Power Corp. 47,537.08 47,096.58 <01 4,68
lst Mtge., 4-1/4%, due 5/1/92 $ 28.26
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. Consumers Power Co. 439,465,17 379,814.61 -.32 4.15
Debs., 4-5/8%, due 11/1/90 lst Mtge., 3-1/4%, due 2/1/90 $ 1,796.78
Ditto Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 69,175.07 66,102.83 30 4,77
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, $ 370.72
due 6/1/97
American Tel. & Tel. Co. Houston Lighting & Power Co. 44,231.50 43,351.00 .10 5.55
Debs., 4-3/4%, due 6/1/98 lst Mtge., 4-1/2%, due 8/1/92 $ 38.52
Lone Star Gas Co. Northern Indiana Pub. Serv. Co. 130,455.36 132,262.36 27 4.74
SF Debs., 4-1/27%, due 4/1/87 1lst Mtge., 4-7/8%, due 2/15/90 $ 255.86
Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. 101,844.22 103,564.22 .14 6.01
Debs., 6%, due 10/1/2004 Debs., 6-1/4%, due 1/1/2007 $ 68.77
4,96
Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds $ 5,012,339.02 $ 4,854,293.57 $ 10,462.94 *
(March, 1970) (Total Income
Improvement)

4333




BOND EXCHANGES
March, 1970)

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIEL NEW
PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN=- BOOK
VALUE EXCHANGED i RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE ¥IELD
U. S. Treasury Bonds for U. S. Treasury Bonds
$ 1,000,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds U. S. Treasury Bonds S " 987;339.55:8.1,027,339.55 45%  4.03%
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 $ 2,058,63%
2,000,000 Ditto Ditto 1,990,217.50Q 2,070,217.50 L4 3397
S 4,098.46
300,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds U. S. Treasury Bonds 300,589.63 300,589.63 e 4,11 .
4%, due 2/15/93-88 4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 $ 377 .54
3,000,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds Ditto 2,985,326.25 3,045,326.25 .48 4.01
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 - $ 10,891.89
-
0o 1,000,000 Ditto U. S. Treasury Bonds 995,108.75 1,035,108.75 b 3.97
i : 4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 $ 2,049.24
I
) 2,000,000 Ditto Ditto 1,987,706.16 2,067,706.16 bl 3.98
s $ 4,116.38
300,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds U. S. Treasury Bonds 300,589.63 300,589.63 2 4.11
4%, due 2/15/93-88 4-1/8%, due 5/15/94-89 $ 377.54
2,000,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds U. S. Treasury Bonds 1,998,573.76 2,078,573.76 44 3.94
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 $ 4,038.77
3.99%
$11,600,000 Total Exchange of U.S. Treasury Bonds for U.S. Treasury Bonds $11,545,451.23 $11,925,451.23 $ 28,008.45
(March, 1970) (Total Income
Improvement)
()
*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange. N

8222




; ] BOND PURCHASES
(March, 1970)

PAR COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD

U. S. Government Securities

$ 235,000 FNMA, P. C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88 $ 83.375 $ 195,931.25 7.94%

Corporate Bonds

$ 39,000 New England Tel. & Tel. Co., Debs., 3-1/4%, due 11/15/°1 $ 53.753 $ 20,963.67 7.65%
8,000 Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., Debs.,»4-7/8%, due 6/1/98 68.92 54513.60 7.55
47,000 Total Corporate Bonds . 26,477.27 7.63-
S 282,000 TOTAL BONDS PURCHASED $ 222,408.52 7.907%
LAt R EARA-LLA |
Convertible Bonds
pow
0o $ 1,545,000 Houston Lighting & Power Co., Conv. Debs., 5-1/2%, $102.39 Av., $ 1,581,972.50 5.37%
- due 2/1/85 s |
| }
I\
O
BOND SALES
(March, 1970)
PAR
VALUE ISSUE : PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
U. S. Treasury Bonds
$ 160,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds, 4%, due 2/15/73 $144,850.00 $ 4,767.38 7.15%
Corporate Bonds
)
$ 2,000 So. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.,Debs.,4-3/8%,due 8/1/2003 $ 1,262,98 ($ 604.73) 7.35% &
- &
$ 162,000 *°  TOTAL BONDS SOLD $146,112.98 $ 4,162.65 ZflSZ o




CASH

RECEIPTS:
From General Land Office

From Disposition of Securities:

FHA Principal Payments
Corporate Bonds Sold

Common Stock Sold

U. S. Bonds Sold

Commercial Paper Matured
Bonds Exchanged - Net Receipts

Interest Collected:

U. S. Government Bonds

U. S. Government Agency Obligations
FHA Mortgages

County and Municipal Bonds

Corporate Bonds

Convertible Debentures

Commercial Paper

Dividends Collected:
Common and Preferred Stock

Amortization of Premiums

Accounts Receivable Collected
TOTAL RECEIPTS
Cash on Hand 3/1/70
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

DISBURSEMENTS:
Securities Acquired:
Corporate Bonds
Convertible Debentures
Common Stocks
U. $. Government Agency Obligations
Commercial Paper

Amortization of Discount
Cash Payments Made in March, 1970, on

Security Transactions with Settlement in

April, 1970.
To Clear Out Available Fund
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER DISBURSEMENTS
ADD: Cash Payments Made in February, 1970,

on Security Transactions with Sertlement

in March, 1970.
DEDUCT: Accounts Receivable

CASH ON HAND 3/31/70

L&1 -~ 30

STATEMENT
- March, 1970 -

Permanent Fund

2230

Ay PRav

Available Fund

$ 1,878,708.51

(

18,163.05
1,262.93
2,603,042.09
144,,850.00
7,983,206.94

132,030.36)

3,615.43
161,153.85

(

12,661,972.49
296, 260.38)

12,365,712.11

26,477.27
1,556, 660.00
621,975.97
195,931.25
9,156,654.16

25,922.59

130,171.33

1,713,792.57

651,919.54

5,496.10
90,244.94

567,170.70

$ 795,442.58
(  12,716.95)
71,189.55

-0~
736,937.70
(  8,355.41)
109,925.57

972,155.37

2,664,578.41
-0-

2,664,578.41

2,664,578.41
2,664,578.41




SUMMARY

- Permanent University Fund Book Value -

2/28/70 Balance $558,933, 130.95
Additions: (March, 1970) ‘
Realized Net Gain (Loss) 2231
on Security Transactions $ 171,661.14
From General Land Office 1,878,708.51 2,050,369.65
3/31/70 Balance $560,983,500.460

L &1 =231




Il. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS = INVESTMENT MATTERS. -~
REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS . =~The following securities transcactions

have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in February, 1970. The Vice~Chancellor for
Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions:

Par Value INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 2234
or ' Principal Current
No. Shares Description and Fund Cost Yield
CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail:
$162,000.00 Common Trust Fund $ 151,921.50 8.84 %
300,000.00 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 302,200.00 8.80
175,000.00 Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 177,750.60  8.71
100,000.00 Edgar J. Poth and Gaynelle Robertson Poth 96,875.00 8.45
Trust
100,000.00 Frank B. Cotton Trust ~ Endowment Account = 102,250.00 8.775
UTEP
TOTAL ~ Corporate Bonds 830,996.50 8.63
COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Purchase Schedule for Detail:
Common Trust Fund 82,980.55 3.67
Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 152,162.70 3.71
Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 44,338.80 3.71
The Robert A. Welch Chair in Chemistry 12,092.40 3.71
TOTAL - Common Stocks A 291,574.45 3.70
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $1,122,570.95 7.35 %
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail:
$ 36,000.00  Common Trust Fund $ 33,399.18 4,98 %
75,000.00 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 77,456.91 4,48
20,000.00 Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 20,166.30 4.37
300,000.00 Frank B. Cotton Trust = Endowment Account ~ UTEP 289,277.27 5.60
COMMERCIAL PAPER:
$190,000.00  SRAC, 8-3/8% Note, due 3/6/70 190,000.00 8.43
($150,000.00 -~ Huntington Fund - Securities
Income Account
25,000.00 - Huntington Fund = Land income
Account
8,000.00 - Carl Stone Benedict Scholarship
7,000.00 -~ The Robertson Poth Foundation)
40,000.00  SRAC, 8-1/4% Note, due 3/16/70 40,000.00 8.31

($10,000 - Stiles Professorship in American
Studies
10,000 - Stiles Professorship in Comparative
Studies
20,000 - J. V. and H. A. Stiles Foundation)

L&l - 32




ITEMS DISPOSED OF

Par Value
or Principal Profit Current
No. Shares Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield
CORPORATE BONDS: o s
See Bond Sale Schedule for Detail: 2233
$ 2,000.00 Common Trust Fund $ 1,225.00 (% 660.42) 8.43 %
100,000.00 Edgar J. Poth and Gaynelle Roberison 97,250.00 375.00 8.41
Poth Trust o
TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 98,475.00 ( 285.42) 8.41
COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Sale Schedule for Detail:
Common Trust Fund 82,704.78 23,063.92 3.49
Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate 161,898, 14 58,198.07 3.80
Fund '
Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 47,999.58 22,109.02 4.61
Joe C. Thompson Memorial Fund - 28,425.25 18,944.91 0.70
Southland Corp. Employees 4
Joe C. Thompson Memorial Fund -~ 57,627.50 32,761.76 0.70
Various Donors
The Robert A. Welch Chair in Chemistry 12,063.99 ( 2,604.09) 3.58
TOTAL = Common Stocks 390,719.24  152,473.59 3.14
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS
SOLD $489,194.24 $152,188.17 4.20 %
BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail: ,
$ 36,000.00 Common Trust Fund $ 33,246.58 $ - 4.23 %
75,000.00 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate  74,984.41 - 2.79
Fund
20,000.00 Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 19,741.30 - 3.68
300,000.00 Frank B. Cotton Trust - Endowment 290,917.27 - 5.42

Account - UTEP

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

$315,000.00 Ford Motor Credit Co. 8-5/8% Note, 315,000.00 8.68
: due 2/13/70

($195,000 -~ Hogg Foundation: W. C.

Hogg Estate Fund
114,000 -~ Hogg Foundation: Varner
Properties
6,000 - Archer M. Huntington

Museum Fund)

110,000.00 SRAC, 8-1/4% Note, due 2/13/70  110,000.00 8.28
(Frank B. Cotton Trust = Endowment
Account - UTEP)

60,000.00 SRAC, 8-1/4% Note, due 2/27/70 60,000.00 8.31
($50,000 - The Harry Carothers Wiess
Chair for Cancer Research =
AH
10,000 - The Josey Professorship -
UT Medical School at
Houston)

L& ~-33




$8 1 %1

PAR

VALUE

$ 18,000

18,000

$ 36,000

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD

100 Shs.,

1,140 Shs.

THE UNIVERSITY

OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(February, 1970)

BOND ENCHANGES

: BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD  NIW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECELVED CREASE ~ YIELD
Con. Ed. Co. of N.Y., Inc. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel, Co. $ 16,277.76" $ 16,565.36 1.587% 054,937
lst & Ref, Mtge., 3-1/27%, Debs., 4-3/8%, due 3/1/98 $ 49, 46%
due 2/1/83
Con, Ed..Co. of'N.Y., Inc. Pacific Tel., & Tel. Co. 16,968.82 16,833%82 -0~ 5.04
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2000 $ 54.81
due 12/1/93. 4.98%
S 33,246.58 § 33,399.18 $ 104,27
(Total Income
Improvement)
BOND SALES
ISSUE . PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
Con. Ed.'Co. of N.Y., Inc. $ 1,225.00 ($ 660.42) 8.437
lst & Ref., Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 12/1/93 .
STOCK SALES
ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. Common $ 6,299.52 S5, 14595902 2:38%
First National City Corporation Common 76,405.26 1,104.90 3.58
$ 82,704.78 $ 23,063.92 3.49%

*Total Income Improvement, including income

from investment of takeout (payup)

on exchange.

PEee




ge 172 A

PAR
VALUE

$ 20,000

10,000

10,000

2,000

100,000

20,000

$__162,000

NO. OF SHS.

PURCHASED

100 Shs.

76,000 p.v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

(February, 1970)

. BOND PURCHASES

ISSUE UNIT

TOTAL
General Telephone Co. of the Southwest $ 77.875 15,575.00
lst Mtge., 6-7/8%, due 3/1/98
Western Massachusetts Electric Co. : 81.21 8,121700
lst Mtge., 7-3/8%, dvue 12/1/98
Public Service Electric & Gas Co, 81.27 8,127.00
Debs., 7-1/4%, due 12/1/93
Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co. 58.125 1,162,50
Debs., 4~3/8%, due 3/1/98
Philadeiphia Electric Co. 102.25 102,250.00
ist & Ref, Mtge., 9%, due 2/1/95
Public Service Co., of Indiana, Inc,. 83.43 16,686.00
lst Mtge., 7-1/8%, duve 1/1/99

151,921.50

STOCK PURCHASES
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL

Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. $ 63.50 6,395.35

$2.00 Cumulative Convertible Preferred

First Naticnal City Bank 100.77
4% Convertible Capital Notes, due 7/1/90

76,585.20

82,980.55

QT

b oy 290

[ @] ¢

wad ¢ 9

YIELD

9.05%

@D
[\
52

YIELD

3.13




9€ -1 % 1

$ 20,000

20,000
25,000

(10,000)

(15,000)

10,000

§ 75,000

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND

(February, 1970)

BOND EXCHANGES

i BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
TSSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
Con, Ed, Co. of N.Y., Inc. Pacific Tel. & Tel, Co. 20,000.00 $ 21,350.00 1.48% g 237
lst & Ref. Mtge., 2-3/47%, Debs., 4-5/8%, due 5/1/2000 $ 209.24%
due 3/1/82
Ditto Georgia Power Co. 20,120.50 21,670.50 1.40 4.08
lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/94 $ 245,14
Various Corporates: General Tel. Co. of California 24,739.17 24,211.67 2::35 5,622
lst Mtge., 5%, due 12/1/95 $ 618.79
Cincinnati Union Terminal Co. ( 9,985.15)
lst Mtge., 2-3/4%, due 8/1/74
Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. (14,754.02)
Debs., 2-3/47%, due 10/1/85
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Long Island Lighting Co. 10,124.74 10,224.74 1524 4,10
lst & Ref.Mtge.,3%,due 6/1/83 1st Mtge., 4-1/8%, due 5/1/88 $ 101.10
4.48%
74,984,41 $  77,456.91  $ 1,174.27

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

(Total Income
Improvement)

9822



8 -1 7%

PAR
VALUE

$ 100,000

200,000

$ 300,000

$ 151,000

NO. OF

SHARES SOLD

100 Shs.
300 Shs.

2,262 shs.

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND

(February, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

COST

ISSUE UNIT
Indiana Bell Tel. Co., Inc., Debs., 9%, due 2/1/2010 $102.20
Ashland 0il Inc., SF Debs., 8.80%, due 2/15/2000 100.0
STOCK PURCHASES
1st Natl. City Bank 4Z Convertible Capital Notes, due 7/1/90 $100.77
STOCK SALES
ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS
American Can Co. 7% Cumulative Preferred $ 2,509.97
Ditto 7,650.00
lst National City Corporation Common 151,738.17

$161,898.14

TOTAL

$  102,200.00

200,000.00

$ 302,200.00

$  152,162.70

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

($ 2,140.03)
(  6,410,41)

6

6,748.51

$.58,198.07

AN

w
~
=
N

YIELD

6.97%




ge - 1 %1

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES
(February, 1970)

BOND EXCHANGES

. BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR TSSUE ISSUE ISSUE TSSUE IN-  BOOK
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE YIELD
$ 20,000 Con., Ed. Co. of N.Y., Inc. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. $ 19,741.30 $§ 20,166.30 69%  4.37%
lst & Ref. Mtge., 3-1/2%, Debs., 4-3/8%, due 3/1/98 $ 112.09%
due 2/1/83 (Total Income
Improvement)
.BOND PURCHASES
PAR ' . o ’ COST :
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
$ 100,000 Philadelphia Electric Co., lst & Ref,Mtge., 9%, due 2/1/95  $102.25 - $  102,250.00 8.775%
25,000 Ashland 0il Inc., SF Debs., 8.80%, due 2/15/2000 100.0 25,000.00 8.80
50,000 Texas Power & Light Co., lst Mtge., 8-5/8%, due 2/1/2000 101L.0 50,500.00 8.33
$ 175,000 $ 177,750.00 8.71%
STOCK PURCHASES
$ 44,000 1st Natl. City Bank 4% Convertible Capital Notes, due 7/1/90 $100.77 $ 44,338.80 3:71%
STOCK SALES
NO. OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
150 Shs. American Can Co. 7% Cumulative Preferred $ 3,764.95 - ($ 2,921.96) 6.97%
660 Shs. lst National City Corporation Common 44,234,63 25,030.98 ') 3.58
*Total Income Iyprovement, including income from $ 47,999.58 $ 22,109.02 gg 4.617%
: investment of  takeout (payuoy on~exchange. e o




—
o)
1
W
O

NO. OF

SHARES SOLD

878 Shs.

NO. OF

SHARES SOLD

1,780 Shs.

JOE C. THOMPSON MEMORIAL FUND - SOUTHLAND CORP. EMPLOYEES
(February, 1970)

STOCK SALES

ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)
Southland Corporation Capital Stock $ 28,425.25 $ 18,944.91

JOE C. THOMPSON MEMORIAL FUND - VARIOUS DONORS

STOCK SALES

ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)
Southland Corporation Capital Stock $ 57,627.50 $ 32,761.76

YIELD s
0.7

™9

68ce



THE ROBERT A. WELCH CHAIR IN CHEMISTRY
(February, 1970)

STOCK PURCHASES

PAR ' ~ COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
| S 12,000 1st Natl. City Bank 47 Convertible Capital Notes, due 7/1/90 $100.77 $ 12,092.40 35 71%
| 2 12,000 ‘ 72 84U

STOCK SALES

NO. OF : ;
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
180 Shs. 1st National City Corporation Common $ 12,063.99 ($ 2,604.09) 3.58%
—
Qo
:- EDGAR J. POTH AND GAYNELLE ROBERTSON POTH TRUST
~ (February, 1970),
o
BOND PURCHASES
PAR | ' COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
$ 100,000 Ford Motor Co. SF Debs., 8-1/8%, due 1/15/90 $ 96.875 S 96,875.00 8.4L5Y
BOND SALES
PAR
VALUE ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
$ 100,000 Ford Motor Co. SF Debs., 8-1/8%, due 1/15/90 $ 97,250.00 $ 375.00 8.417

0%v23




Iy -1 %1

FRANK B. COTTON TRUST -~ ENDOWMENT ACCOUNT ~ U. T. EL PASO
(February, 1970)

BOND EXCHANGES

%Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE In-  BOOK
VALUE EXCHANGED RECELVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
$ 200,000 Allied Chemical Corp. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. S 195,603.52 § 192,903.52 .20% 5.60%
Debs., 5.20%, due 11/1/91 Debs., 5-3/8%, due 6/1/2006 $ 574.08%
100,000  American Tel. & Tel. Co. : Ditto 95,313.75 96,373.75 .16 5.61
Debs., 5-1/8%, due 4/1/2001 $ 110.47
5.60%
S 300,000 $ 290,917.27 § 289,277.27 $ 684.,55%
(Total Income
Improvement)
BOND PURCHASES
PAR , COST
VALUE - ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
$ 100,000 Philadelphia Electric Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 9%, due 2/1/95 $102,25 $ 102,250.00 8.775%
[\,
&N
(S
bt



I, TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
_ eeiie e 2242
TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS .~

REPORT OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS. ~=The following securities transactions
have been made for the Trust and Specia!l Funds in March, 1970. The Vice-Chancellor for
! ' ] !
Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions:
Pi 7 9

Par Value INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
or Principal Current
No. Shares Description and Fund Cost Yield
T U.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY OBLIGATIONS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail:

$ 55,000.00 Building Revenue Bonds, Series 1969 - Utility Plant $ 45,856.25 7.94 %

- Student Fee Revenue Bonds Reserve Fund

14,000.00 Student Union Revenue Bonds, Series 1958, Bond 11,672.50 7.94
Interest and Sinking Fund

23,000.00 Galveston Medical Bronch Dormitory Revenue 19,176.25 7.94
Bonds, Series 1955
TOTAL = U. S. Government Agency Obligations 76,705.00 7.94

CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail:

$180,000.00 Common Trust Fund ‘ 167,877.00 8.57
275,000.00 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 236,142.50 8.52
15,000.00 Hogg Foundation: Varner Properiies 13,260.25 8.75
10,000.00 Frank B. Cotton Trust ~ Endowment Account - UTEP 10,129.00 9.00
5,000.00 The Jomes W. Mclaughlin Fellowship Fund -~ GMB 5,064.50 9.00
30,000.00 Rosalie B. Hite Fund for Concer Research - AH 28,816.25 8.98
67,000.00 Winedale Stagecoach lnn -~ Varner Acreage 47,108.75 8.71
TOTAL = Corporate Bonds 508,398.25 8.60

CONVERTIBLE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail:

$ 50,000.00 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 51,125.00 5.38
26,000.00 Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 26,585.00 5.38
26,000.00 Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund 26,585.00 5.38
26,000.00 Frank B. Cotton Trust - Endowment Account - UTEP 26,585.00 5.38

TOTAL - Convertible Bonds 130,880.00 5.38

CORPORATE STOCKS:
See Stock Purchase Schedule for Detail:

716 Shares Common Trust Fund 36,834.97 7.29
800 Shares Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 51,963.60 3.08
500 Shares Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 32,039.30 3.14
700 Shares Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund 42,399.90 4.60
200 Shares LhHe.Williom Heuermann Fund for Cancer Research - 13,366.28 3.01
TOTAL - Corporate Stocks 176,604.05 4.33
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $892,587.30 7.23 %

L& - 42



Par Value

or
No. Shares

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(Continued)

Description and Fund

$131,000.00

42,000.00

25,000.00

25,000.00

100,000.00

$ 40,000.00
201,000.00

160, 000.. 00

72,000.00

BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail:

Student Union Revenue Bonds, Series 1958, Bond
Interest and Sinking Fund

Galvesion Medical Branch Dormitory Revenue Bonds,

Series 1955

Common Trust Fund

Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estaie Fund
Hogg Foundation: Varner Pioperties

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

SRAC, 8% Noie, due 4/15/70

(Damage Payments on West Texos Londs)

SRAC, 8% Note, due 4/16/70
(Anderson-Mayfair Morigage Retirement Fund = AH)

SRAC, 7-3/4% Note, due 4/24/70
($150,000 -~ Hogg Foundaiion:
Unopprepridated Income Account
8,200 ~ De Roscite Thomas Fund for
Asa Mitchell Guidance Center
1,800 ~ Sheila O'Gora Scholarship Fund)

SRAC, 7-3/4% Note, due 5/22/70

(College of Business Administration
various income accounis)

L &1 -43

2243

Principal
Cost

$137,672.81

43,742.48

25,153.92

25,511:75

97,761.32

40,000.00

201,000.00

160,000.00

72,000.00

Current

4.58

4.50

4.53

8.05

8.05

7.80

7.85



ITEMS DISPOSED OF

2244

Par Value
or Principal Profit Current
No. Shares Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss) Yield
CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Sale Schedule for Detail:
$ 4,000.00 Common Trust Fund $ 2,474.68 ($ 1,312.90) 8.10 %
100,000.00 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate 72,000.00 440,00 7.70
Fund
TOTAL ~ Corporate Bonds _74,474.68  ( 872.90) 7.71
CORPORATE STOCKS:
See Stock Sale Schedule for Detail:
1,600 Shares Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate 74,965.71 ( 7,013.77) 3.86
Fund
1,200 Shares Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 62,143.74 6,509.37 2.94
1,000 Shares Archer M. Huntington Museum Fund 51,567.61 4,234,12 2.54
600 Shares Frank B. Cotion Trust - Endowment 25,270.66 ( 4,993.34) 2.82
Acceount -~ UTEP
200 Shares The William Heuermann Fund for 13,173.45 3,311.57  2.26
Cancer Research - AH
630 Shares Rosalie B. Hite Fund for Cancer 19,985.42 ( 11,670.51) 7.55
Research - AH ‘
100 Shares College of Business Administration 2,650.00 ( 3,690.46) -~
Foundation = Various Donors = Temporary
TOTAL ~ Corporate Stocks 249,756.59 ( 13,313.02) 3.46
TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS SOLD $324,231.27 ($14,185.92) 4.41 %
BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail:
$131,000.00 Student Union Revenue Bonds, Series  $123,631.25 - 4.66 %
1958, Bond Interest and Sinking Fund
42,000.00 Galveston Medical Branch Dormitory 39,240.60 - 4.73
Revenue Bonds, Series 1955
25,000.00 Common Trust Fund 24,905.67 - 4.41
25,000.00 Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate 25,335.50 - 4.29
Fund
100,000.00 Hogg Foundation: Varner Properiies 100,276.32 - 4.60

L&l -44




Par Value
or
No. Shares

ITEMS DISPOSED OF
(Continued)

: Principal Profit
Description and Fund Proceeds or (Loss)

$ 27,000.00

139,000.00

81,000.00

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

SRAC, 8-1/4% Note, due 3/16/70  $ 27,000.00 -
($11,000 =~ Hal P. Bybee Memorial
' ' Fund - Geology Foundation
10,500 - The Robert R. Douglass
Scholarship Fund - Groduate
School Library Science
Foundation
5,500 - The Esther Stallman Lecture
Fund = Graduate School
Library Science Foundation)

SRAC, 8.40% Note, due 3/18/70 139,000.00 -
called 3/12/70 - Hogg Foundation:
W. C. Hogg Estate Fund

SRAC, 8-1/2% Note, due 3/20/70 81,000.00 -
($41,000 - College of Business
Administration - Various
Income Accounts
40,000 - College of Engineering -
Ford Foundation Grant =
Various Purposes)

L&1 ~45

Current

8.43

8.62




97 = 1% 1

$ 25,000

rd
v

>
=

VALUE

$ 100,000
50,060
30,000

$ 180,000

NO. OF SHS.
PURCHASED

716 Shs.

$ 4,000

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON

TRUST FUND

(March, 1970)

BOND EXCHANGES

BGOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
TSSUE ISSUE IS5UE IN-  BOOK
RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECELVED CREASE  YIELD
Con. Ed. Co. of N.Y., Inc. Northern Indiana Public $ 24,905.67 $ 25,153.92 LT % 4.58%
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8%, Service Co. $ 30.94%
due 6/1/92 lst Mtge., 4-5/8%, due 5/15/95 (Total Income
: ' Improvement)
BOND PURCHASES
COST _
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
Michigan Béll Tel. Co., Debs., 8-5/8%, due 2/1/2010 $101.417 $ 101,417.00 8.507%
Pet Inc., SF Debs., 5-7/8%, due 6/1/92 73.97 36,985.00 8.50
Chesapk. & Pot. Tel. Co. of Va., Debs., 8-3/4%, due 3/1/2010 98.25 29,475.00 8.91
$ 167,877.00 8.57%
STOCK PURCHASES .
COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
Standard 0il Company (New Jersey) Capital $ 51.445 $ 36,834.97 7.29%
BOND SALES
ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
Con. Ed. Co. of N.Y., Inc., lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-3/8% S 2,474.68 (6 1,312.90) 8.10%

due 6/1/92

*Total Income lmprovement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

S} 74




PAR
VALUE

$ 25,000

VALUE

$ 25,000

Ly - 17%1

100,000

100,000

50,000

$§ 275,000

$ 50,000

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND

(March, 1970)

BOND EXCHANGES

. BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOXK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE TSSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  BOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania New York Tel. Co. $ 25.,335,50 =S 25;511.75 «21% . 4550%
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 2/1/2003 Ref .Mtge.,4-5/8%,due 1/1/2004 $ 43,95%
Total Income
Improvement)
BOND PURCHASES
COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL VIELD
Corporate Bonds
Gulf States Utilities Co., lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/92 $ 62.75 $ 15,687.50 3.00%
Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 5%, due 6/1/91 71.56 71,560.00 TS
Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Virginia, Debs., 8-3/4%, 98.25 98,250.00 8.91
due 3/1/2010
Public Service Elec. & Gas Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 9-1/8%, 101.29 50,645,00 2.00
due 3/1/2000
$  236,142.50 8.52%
Convertible Bonds
Houston Lighting & Power Co., Conv. Debs., 5-1/2%, $102.25 $ 51,125.00 5.38%

due 2/1/85

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

LYo




8y - 1 %

NO. OF SHS.

PURCHASED

800 Shs.

NO. OF

SHARES SOLD

800 Shs.

100 Shs.

200 Shs.

500 Shs.

$ 100,000

HOGG FOUNDATION: W. C. HOGG ESTATE FUND
(March, 1970)

STOCK PURCHASES

ISSUE UNIT

Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. $ 64.25
$2.00 Cumulative Convertible Preferred

STOCK SALES

TOTAL

51,963.60

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS
Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. Common $ 51,395.12
Standard Brands Inc. $3.50 Cumulative Preferred 5,301.20
Atlantic Refining Co. (now Atlantic Richfield Co.) 10,626.06

Cunulative Preferred 3.75% Series B

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. 4.807 Cumulative lst Preferred 7,643.33

$ 74,965.71

BOND SALES

ISSUE PROCEEDS

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., 1lst & Ref. Mtge., 5%,

$ 72,000.00
due 6/1/91

$ 13,756.64

4,164.80)

9,873.94)

(__6,731.67)

(¢ 7,013.77)

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

440.00

YIELD

w
o
(0]
a9

YIELD

2.33%




PAR

YVATITR
\]:11.1.) V]

$ 100,000

VALUE

$ 5,000

6 = 1% 1

10,000

$ 15,000

|
‘ $ 26,000
|

HEOGG FOUNDATION:

VARNER PROPERTIES

(March, 1970)

BOND EXCHANGES

BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALUE YIELD NEW
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN-  TOOK
EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
Con. Edu Co. 0Ff:N.¥Y., Incs Southwestern Public Serv. Co. $ 100,276.32 $ 97,761.32 -.07% 4.53%
lst & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8%, lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 1/1/93 $ 58.07%
due 11/1/91 (Total Income
Improvement)
BOND PURCHASES
COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD
Corporate Bonds
Southwestern Public Serv. Co., lst Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 1/1/93 §$ 62.625 $ 3, 131,25 7.92%
Public Service Elec. & Gas Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 9-1/8%, 101.29 10,129.00 9.00
due 3/1/2000
$ 13,260.25 8.75%
Convertible Bonds
Houston Lighting & Power Co., Conv. Debs., 5-1/2%, $102.25 $ 26,585.00 5.387%

due 2/1/85

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

5} 7t




NO. OF SHS.

PURCHASED

500 Shs.

NO. OF

SHARES SOLD

100 Shs.
-
Qo
n 600 Shs.
o 500 Shs.
(@]

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES
(March, 197Q)

STOCK PURCHASES

COST

ISSUE UNIT

Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. $ 63.625
$2.00 Cumulative Convertible Preferred

STOCK SALES

ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS
Atlantic Refining Co. (now Atlantic Richfield Co.) $ 5,313.03
Cunulative Preferred 3.75% Series B
Houston Lighting & Power Company Common 25,270.65
Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. Common 31,560.06

$ 62,143.74

$

TOTAL

32,039.30

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

($ 4,547.13)

3,020.49

8,036.01

$_6,509.37

YIELD

w
P
iy
B

YIELD

6.99%

0522




ARCHER M. HUNTINGTON MUSEUM FUND
(March, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

PAR ) : COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT TOTAL YIELD

Convertible Bonds

$ 26,000 Houston Lighting & Power Co., Conv. Debs., 5-1/2%, $102.25 $ 26,585.00 5.387%
due 2/1/85 P

STOCK PURCHASES

NO. OF SES. COST
PURCHASED ISSUE ) UNIT TOTAL YIELD
— 300 Shs. Standard 0il Company (New Jersey) Capital $ 52.39 $ 15,717.38 7.29%
gi 400 Shs. Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. 66.25 26,682.52 3.02
Y $2.00 Cumulative Convertible Preferred
e $ 42,399.90 4.607
STOCK SALES
NO. OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) YIELD
600 Shs. Houéton Lighting & Power Company Common $ 25,270.66 ($§ 4,411.88) 2.82%
400 Shs. Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. Common 26,296.95 8,646.00 2.28
$ 51,567.61 $ 4,234.12 2.54%

1623




i

2

¢q5 ~ 1 %1

SHARES SOLD

FRANK B. COTTON TRUST - ENDOWMENT ACCOUNT - U. T. EL PASC

(March, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

ISSUE

Corporate Bonds

Public Service Elec. & Gas Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 9-1/8%,
due 3/1/2000

Convertible Bonds

Houston Lighting & Power Co., Conv. Debs., 5-1/2%,
due 2/1/85

STOCK SALES

ISSU

td

10,129.00

26,585.00

W
w
o
2

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)

Houston Lighting & Power Company Common $ 25,270.66

a2

(§_ 4,993.34)

2S23



€G- 1 %1

PAR

VALUE

$ 5,000

NO. OF SHS.
PURCHASED

2C0 Shs.

NO. OF

SHARES SOLD

200 Shs.

THE JAMES W. McLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND - GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH
(March, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL

Public Service Elec. & Gas Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 9-1/8%, $101.29 $ 5,064.50
due 3/1/2000

THE WILLIAM HEUERMANN FUND FOR CANCER RESEARCH - ANDERSON HOSPITAL
(March, 1570)

STOCK PURCHASES

COST

ISSUE UNIT TOTAL
Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. $ 66.375 $ 13,366.28
$2.00 Cumulative Convertible Preferred
STOCK SALES
ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOS3)
Squibb Beech-Nut, Inc. Common S 13,173.45 $§ 3,311.57

£G92d
20

YIELD

Vel
o
Y
B

YIELD

3.01%

YIELD

N
N
[e))
B




pG - 1% 1

PAR
VALUE

$ 5,000

25,000

”U}

30,000

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD

400 Shs.

100 Shs.

30 Shs.

100 Shs.

ROSALIE B. HITE FUND FOR CANCER RESEARCH - ANDERSON HOSPITAL

(March, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL
Gulf States Utilities Co., Debs., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/81 $§ 69.875 $ 3,493.75
Public Service Elec. & Gas Co., lst & Ref. Mtge., 9-1/8%, 101.29 25,322.50
due 3/1/2000
S 28,816.25
STOCK SALES
ISSUE ‘NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)
Southern California Edison Co. $ 6,094.87 (¢ 3,729.65)
Cumulative Preferred 4.787% Series
Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. 6,574.23 ( 3,787.57)
$5 Cumulative Preferred
Consumers Power Co. $4.52 Cumulativé Preferred 1,883.19 ( 988.87)
Public Service Electric & Gas Co. 53543313 ( 3,164.42)
4,187% Cumulative Preferred
$ 19,985.42 (§ 11.,670.51)

| 28

YIELD

7.71%

7.61




GG -1 %1

PAR
VALUE

$ 26,000

41,000

$ 67,000

NO. OF

SHARES SOLD

100 Shs.

WINEDALE STAGECOACH INN - VARNER ACREAGE
‘ (March, 1970)

BOND PURCHASES

COST
ISSUE UNIT TOTAL
Georgia Power Co., lst Mtge., 5-1/4%, due 6/1/87 $ 71.0 $ 18,460.00
Gulf States Utilities Co., Debs., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/81 69.875 28,648.75

$ 47,108.75

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION FOUNDATION - VARIOUS DONORS (TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS)
(March, 1970)

STOCK SALES

ISSUE ‘ NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)

Teledyne, Inc. Common S 2,650.00 (8 3,690.46)

S St

YIELD

8.50%




92¢ - 1% 1

BOND EXCHANGES
(March, 1970)

’ BOOK
DESCRIPTION BOCK VALUE YIELD NEW
PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN=- BOCK
VALUE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED CREASE  YIELD
STUDENT UNION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1958, BCOND INTEREST & SINKING FUND
$ 131,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds FNMA $ 123,631.25 $ 137,672.81 1.14% 5.80%
i _ 4=1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 P. C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88 $ 751.42%
GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955
$ 42,000 U. S. Treasury Bonds FNMA $ 39,240.60 $§  43,742.48 1.10% 5.837%
_ 4-1/4%, due 8/15/92-87 P. C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88 $ 264.73%
*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.
BOND PURCHASES
March, 1970)
PAR COST
VALUE ISSUE UNIT ‘TOTAL YIELD
BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969 - UTILITY PLANT - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS RESERVE FUND
$ 55,000 FNMA, P. C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88 $ 83.375 $ 45,856.25 7.94%
STUDENT UNION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1958, BOND INTEREST & SINKING FUND
$ 14,000 FNMA, P. C., due 8/12/88 $ 83.375 $ 11,672.50 7.94%

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955

$ 23,000 FNMA, P. C., 6.20%, due 8/12/88 $ 83.375 $ 19,176.25

~

O

£

™2
4G22
[ W



SALE OF STANDARD OIL COMPANY (NEW JERSEY)
CAPITAL STOCK RIGHTS

2257

No. Rights Total
Fund Sold Proceeds
Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Estate Fund 2,980 $ 930.68
Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties 303 94.63
‘Mr. and Mrs. Hines H. Baker Professorship in Law

in the Field of Jurisprudence 1,470 459.09
Rex G. Baker and Edna Heflin Baker Professorship

in Law 1,141 356.34
The Robert A. Welch Chair in Chemistry 400 124.92
Bess Heflin Fellowship Fund 620 - 193.63
College of Engineering Foundation -

Various Donors - Various Purposes 19 5.94
W. H. Francis, Jr. Chair - School of Law 1,225 382.58
The James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund -

Galveston Medical Branch 400 124.92
Harry Carothers Wiess Chair in Otolaryngology -

Galveston Medical Branch 7,800 2,436.00
Rosalie B. Hite Endowment for Cancer Research -

Anderson Hospital 400 124.92
Various Donors for Building and Equipment Fund

(Temporary) - Anderson Hospital 32 9.99
The Harry Carothers Wiess Chair for Cancer :

Research - Anderson Hospital 5,000 1,561.54
Mrs. Harry C. Wiess Fund for Cancer Research

(Temporary) - Anderson Hospital 100 31.23






